e o i G L

SIVIALL OFFSET PRESS

EVISION)

HAMABREPRINTING PRESS CO.LTD.






IN—YHEATD 1. ZON=VYHEOOE, LBERBRRBEA SR REERSE
FERAEICONT FRILTTREATEDLDIING>THYUET,
TEUORICE . TEROSHREREES, /N-VU2
FOEECHYET D4 ¥2P—D— FESHLULERD
DAVTvOANE BBYBAERT DT TN TES
o
BLEBROPICIIEE L, BELOBRN STIBLEN &
USRS 1cREE (Pv YT U—8—Y) THREEE %1
BOBRNBUETOTRIOITEBEOET,

2. BRBESICE, FREBLHEHMERDOL2BRICKBIZNT
HYET,

BSHBROBSBERISROBY T,

(S

B 6801—05001
6801 05 001

! | l
IN—-788 1@n8EI-F H-voa-F

6801—05001A

|
Puty7)—aER

3. MEER (RILh, Fvbk, Dviv—%F) BBLERO
PTEOBOICSURZORBERUE T,
> TINHOMRIEE, FHBREFEBIL, 15RI0ES
T THUET,
BSORFILE > TXOBRBOEBIMBTEL OG>
THY, HD&El, £EOEBEEZBRELICTDTT,

B 101—366
101 B 366
o |
AR EOET 6ami? X 16mE

%> TN —306DBSBIF BRI BT, EL Emm
EEN6MTHS L HHIBBTBHIRTT,

CNSOMBRROE S, THRO—EBXI4~7822R
LTIHATEO.



4. ZONR=VYRKZE, BSERIYBERITOREZY
TW—FIIZ BB NTEYE To

ZO7TI—TORICIEG, ERBRELODETIVEERD

F<#& (H,

M, |,

oL THYET,

68014 )U—
68027 Ju—
68034 IV —

e
T,
T

............

G. F. A, X, KC, U, CK)

ENRIER - BRE

AV FE - HEEE -
TSy MR

HEHEER
HIN—B - T =5~
1R - HERR - TV F VIR

5. CON=VURMZE, BESUIBHEIMICIYBHRSN
THEVEIDD, BREGEBERRUANZIILZRRETD
HIIRTEBRTRICHRICILDIEEFLET,

6. CON—VURG, PEGLERTIHENDBYET,



How to use Parts Catalog:

Find the parts you need in the illustrations and get their code
numbers and descriptions in this parts catalog. Your order must
show: @ index numbers, @ code numbers, and (@ quantities
required.

For structural accuracy, we supply certain parts already assem-
bled into larger unit components instead of supplying basic

members individually.

.- Some of the parts are for use in Duetto only and some are not.

Parts of Duetto are shown in the catalog as follows.
(Example)
6801-05001 6801 = Group symbol
05 = Sub-division
001 = Parts code

6801-05001A A = Assembly

The par'ts which are not exclusive to HAMADA Series but
used in our all other presses (high speed rotary letterpresses,

web offset presses, etc.) are shown as follows.

(Example)
101-366 101 = Hexagonal bolt
366 = 6 mm dia. 16 mm long

This parts catalog is designed for use of Duetto, and has 7 groups.
These 7 groups are composed of the parts exclusively used on
Duetto and the parts (H. M. 1. R. B. A. X. KC. PC. MC, HC)
interchangeably used on other Hamada Series Presses.

6801 Gruop . .. ... Feed Section

6802 Group . ..... Press Section, Drive Section

6803 Group . ..... Ink Section, Dampening Section,
Blanket Cleaner

6804 Group . . .. .. Delivery Section

6805 Group .". .. .. Covers, Mark Sensor

6808 Group . . .. .. Master Insert/Eject Section

EGroup ........ Electric Section

The exploded views contained in the Catalog will help under-

standing of mechanisms and will be found useful in making

simple repair.

Subject to change without prior notice.



B

AR

o]
818}

V)

A

STANDARD STOCK PARTS. NO.

ae: I

d
Screw —¢

d x|
101 - 360 M6 x 10
101 - 362 M6 x 12
101 - 366 M6 x 16
101 - 370 M6 x 20
101 - 375 M6 x 25
101 - 381 M 6 x 35
101 - 384 M 6 x 50
101 - 408 M4 x 8
101 - 462 M8 x 12
101 - 466 M8 x 16
101 - 470 M 8 x 20
101 - 475 M8 x 25
101 - 481 M 8 x 35
101 - 483 M 8 x 45
101 -4855 M 8 x 55
101 - 510 M5 x 10
101 - 516 M5 x 16
101 - 5167 M5 x 16
101 - 520 M5 x 20
101-52001 M5 x 20
101 - 525 M 5 x 25
101 - 565 M10 x 25
101 - 570 M10 x 30
101 - 571 M10 x 35
101 - 872 M10 x 40
101 - 615 M12 x 25
101 - 621 M12 x 35

Xy - ﬁ
FIv b E 4(:

Screw b g

d x|

117 - 308 M3 x 8
117 - 310 M3 x 10
117 - 312
117 - 360 M 6 x 10
117 - 362 M6 x 12
117 - 365 M6 x 15
117 - 366 M6 x 16
117 - 368 M6 x 18
117 - 370 M6 x 20
117 - 372 M6 x 22
117 - 375 M6 x 25
117 - 380 M 6 x 30
117 - 381 M6 x 35
117 - 383 M 6 x 45
117 - 408 M4 x 8
117 - 410 M4 x 10
117 - 412 M4 x 12
117 - 415 M4 x 15
117 - 420 M4 x 20
117 - 425 M4 x25
117 - 462 M8 x 12
117 - 468 M8 x 18
117 - 470 M8 x 20
117 - 475 M8 x 25
117 - 480 M 8 x 30
117 - 481 M 8 x 35
117 - 489 M8 x 75
117 - 508 M5x 8
117-510 M5 x 10
117 - 510.01 M5 x 10
117 -512 M5 x 12
117 -512.01 M5 x 12
117 - 515 M5 x 15
117 - 515.01 M5 x 15
117 - 518 M5 x 18
117 - 518.01 M5 x 18
117 - 520 M 5 x 20
117 - 525 M 5 x 25
117 - 525.01 M5 x25
117 - 530 M5 x 30
117-532.01 M 5 x 40
117 - 534 M 5 x 50
117 - 560 M10 x 20
117 - 565 M10 x 25
117 - 570 M10 x 30
117 - 571 M10 x 35
117 - 5§72 M10 x 40
117 - 627 M12 x 20
117 - 630 M12 x 30

b
7RANAT
I _de
Screw 2 —
d x|
122 - 060 M4 x 10
122 - 108 M5x 8
122 - 110 M5 x10
122 - 112 M5 x 12
122-11201 M 5 x 12
122 - 115 M5 x15
122 - 118 M5 x 18
122 -120 M5 x 20
122 - 125 M5 x25
122 - 160 M8 x 10
122 - 162 M6 x 12
122 - 165 M6 x 15
122 - 185 M6 x 35
122 - 765 SB M5 x15
FERH
I 5hRY __CF
Screw L~
d x 1
122-406.01 SB+M4x 6
122 -410.01 SB+M4 x10
122 -412.01 SB+M4 x12
122 -510.01 SB+ M5 x10
122-512.01 SB+M5x12
+FRF -
ALK Ql élf
Screw 2
d x 1
125 -065.01 MB+M3 x15
125-070.01 MB +M3 x20
125 - 106 MB+M4 x 6
125-106.01 MB+Md x &
125 - 108 MB +M4 x 8
125-108.01 MB+M4 x 8
125-112.01 MB+M4 x12
125-158.01 MB+M5x 8
125-160.01 MB +M5 x10



AN : FO—-tvy b NEF Y b
AV SV d XY d
Screw —2— Set Screw Nut
d x I d x | d
125 - 605 M3x 5 140 - 356 M6 x 6 170 - 103 M3
125 - 606 M3x 6 140 - 358 M6 x 8 170-103.01 M 3
125 - 608 M3x 8 140 - 360 M6 x 10 170 - 104 M 4
125-610 M3 x 10 140 - 362 M6 x 12 170-10401 M 4
125 -615 M3 x 15 140 - 380 M6 x 30 170 - 105 M 5
125 - 625 M 3 x 25 140 - 381 M6 x 35 170-10501 M 5
125 - 630 M 3 x 30 170-1053 M5
125 - 635 M 3 x 35 , 170 - 106 M &
125 - 655 Mdx 5 170-106.01 M 6
125 - 656 M4 x 6 170 - 108 M8
125-656.01 M4 x 6 AO—-ty b 170-1083 M 8
125 - 658 Mdx 8 2 3 d 170 - 110 M10
125 - 660 M 4 x 10 170-110.3  M10
125 - 662 M4 x12 . Set Screw T 170 - 112 M12
125 - 665 M4 x 15 170 - 116 M16
125 - 668 M4 x 18 PR
125 - 672 M4 x 22 145 - 355 M6« 5
125-672.1 M 4 x 22
145 - 356 M6x 6
125 - 675 M 4 x 30
125 - 680 M 4 x 30 145 - 358 M6 x 8
125-705 M 5x 5 145-360 M 610 RSy b
145 - 362 M6 x 12
125 - 706 M5 x 6
145 - 365 M6 x 15
125.70601 M5 x 6
145 - 375 M 6 x 25
125 - 708 M5 x 8 Nut
125 - 710 M5 x 10 145 - 404 M 4> 4
14540401 M 4 x 4
125-710.01 M 5 x 10
125 . 712 M5 x 12 145 - 405 M 4> 5 a0
12571201 M5 : 12 145-405.01 M 4 x5 174708 Me0 1.8
125 - 715 M5 x 15 1:’:'282 mix g
125 - 718 M5 x 18 : x
145 - 410 M4 x 10
125 - 720 M5 x 20 145 . 458 M5 . 8 -
125-726 M5 x 25 Qv y2r
145 - 460 M 8 x 10
125 - 730 M 5 x 30 .
145 - 505 M5x 5
125 - 736 M 5 x 80 145 - 506 Mo o d
125 - 758 M6 x 8 - X Lock Washer
125 o0 M 1o 145-506.01 M 5 x 6
145 - 508 M5x 8
125 - 762 M6 x 12 145-508.01 M S x 8 d
125 - 765 M6 x 15 145 210, M5x10 180 - 103 319
125 - 770 M 6 x 20 145 . 510.01 M5x10 180 - 103.01 3.1 ¢
~ . X
125 - 775 M6 x 25 180 - 104 416
180 - 104.01 4.1 ¢
180 - 105 510
180-105.01 5.1 ¢
180 - 106 6.1 ¢
ety 180-106.01 6.1 ¢
180 - 108 8.2 ¢
o 180 - 110 10.2 ¢
VVing Nut d 180 - 112 12.2 ¢
180 - 116 16.2 ¢
d
163 - 105 M5



BEE ERIT Y 2T TEL

&

181 - 255 55 ¢ 182 - 607 5¢ x 55

Wave Washer E-Ring Roll Pin 2
d d d x 1
180 - 182 12¢ 181 - 403 3¢ 183 - 138 16¢x 6
181-403.01 3¢ 183 - 140 16¢x 10
181 - 404 44 . 183-140.01 16¢x 10
181-404.01 4 ¢ 183 - 141 1.6 ¢x 12
MERES 181 - 405 5¢ 183 - 150 2¢ x 10
m 181 - 406 6¢ 183 - 151 2¢ x 12
\ )) 181-406.01 6¢ 183-152 24 x 14
Washer =7 ' 181 - 408 8¢ 183-165  25¢x 10
181 - 410 10 ¢ 183 - 168 256x 16
D 181-412 12¢ 183-178 3 x 6
183 - 180 3¢ x 10
180 - 708 0¢ 183-180.01 3¢ x 10
183 - 181 3¢ x 12
183 - 182 34 x 14
183-18201 3¢ x 14
SACHLEOHER F—Iv B 183 - 183 3¢ x 16
@ d 183-183.01 3¢ x 16
183 - 184 3¢ x 18
C-Ring Set Screw = 183-185 3¢ x 20
, 183-18501 3¢ x 20
4 d x | 183 - 186 3¢ x 22
181 - 008 8¢ 182 - 146 3¢ x 22 183-187 3¢ x 25
181-010 109 182 - 149 3¢ x 32 183-187.01 3¢ x 25
181 - 011 11¢ 182 - 165 4¢ x 20 183 - 188 3¢ x 28
181-012 12 ¢ 182 - 166 49 x 22 : 183 - 189 3¢ x 32
181- 015 15 ¢ 182 - 167 4¢ x 25 183 - 200 4¢ x 10
181-016 16 ¢ 182 - 168 4¢ x 28 183 - 201 4¢ x 12
181-017 17 ¢ 182 - 169 49 x 32 183 - 208 4¢ x 16
181 - 020 20 ¢ 182-170 4¢ x 36 183-203.01 44 x 16
181 - 025 25 ¢ 182-171 4¢ x 40 183 - 205 4¢ x 20
181- 030 30 ¢ 182 - 189 5¢ x 32 183-205.01 4¢ x 20
182 - 190 5¢ x 36 183 - 206 4¢ x 22
182 - 191 5¢ x 40 . 183-206.01 4¢ x 24
ANEACHIE D 182 - 193 5¢ x 50 183 - 207 4¢ x 25
182 - 194 5¢ x 56 183-207.01 4¢ x 25
< > 182 - 208 6¢ x 28 183 - 208 4¢ x 28
C-Ring 183 - 209 4¢ x 32
. - 183 - 210 44 x 36
b F— IRV b 183 - 211 4¢ x 40
JIE=Tr 183 - 225 5¢ x 20
181 - 224 240 2 183 - 229 5¢ x 32
181 - 226 260 Taper Bolt 183 - 243 66 x 16
181-228 280 183-247 64 x 25
181 - 232 326
181 - 235 350 d x|
181 - 252 526 182 - 605 5¢ x 45




Cootter Pin

#1818 .

Steel D

d x |

183 - 725 1¢ %15

183-743.01 1.6 ¢x 10

183 - 744 1.6 px 12

183 - 745 1.6 ¢x 15

183 - 767 2¢ x20
Ty

o

Flat Washer

d x D x W
1
1

d
184 - 103 32¢
184 - 103.01 3.2¢
184 - 104 43 ¢
184 - 104.01 43 ¢
184 - 105 53¢
184-105.01 53¢
184 - 108 64 ¢
184 - 106.01 6.4 ¢
184 - 106.3 8.4 ¢
184 -106.4 6.4 ¢
184 - 108 8.4 ¢
184 - 108.01 8.4 ¢
184 - 110 105 ¢
184- 112 13 ¢
184 - 114 15 ¢
184 - 116 17 ¢
HhZ— Ly -
bl
Collar ~—_123
d x D x [/

185-1212.01 12¢ x 209 x 12
185-1615.01 16¢ x 28¢9 x 15

Key

Jya
fp
. hom @ e
Bushing
d x D x [/
243 - 608 8¢x10¢ x 8
243 - 612 100 x12¢ x 10
243 - 619 12¢ x 149 x 15
243 - 624 14¢ x 169 x 15
243 - 625 146 x 16 ¢ x 20
CRNTYLY —d
8 G| [®
Bearing D
(]
d x D x B
250-0006 10¢x26¢ x 8
250 - 002.6 15¢x32¢ x 9
250 - 003.6 170 x35¢ x 10
250 - 004.6 25¢ x 47 ¢ x 12
250-009.6 45¢ x75¢ x 16
250 - 085.6 S5¢x11¢ x 3
250-088.6 B8¢x 16¢ x 4
250-1046 44 x12¢ x 4
250-1086 B¢ x22¢ x 7
250-1256 5¢x16¢ x 5
250-1257 5¢x16¢ x 5
250 - 126.6 6px19¢ x 6
250 - 150.7 10¢ x22¢ x 6
250-150.8 10¢ x 22¢ x &
250-151.6 12¢x24¢ x 6
250-153.6 17¢x30¢ x 7
250-2006 10px30¢ x 9
250-2016 126 x32¢ x 10
250 - 202 156 x 35 ¢ x 11
250-2026 15¢ x 359 x 11
250-2028 154 x35¢ x 11
250 - 204 20 ¢ x 47 ¢ x 14
250 - 204.6 20 ¢ x 47 ¢ x 14
250-2056 259 x52¢ x 15
250-3026 156 x 42¢ x 13

258 -350.1 104 x 24 ¢ x
258 -353.1 17 ¢ x 30 ¢ x
MEY Y
Chain S
Connecting Link

a x b
280-000.2 6.35 x 5.05
280-002.2 9.525 x 8.3
280-004.2 12.70 x 8.0
280 - 005.2 12,70 x 8.0

Rolier Follower

d x D x B

188 - 025
188 - 052
188 - 054
188 - 056
188 - 072
188 - 078

® OO OOy
X X X X X X X

AT B -D
ﬁﬁ:aﬂ§w:£%%%;
o

Thrust Needle Bearing

258 - 651.2 8¢x19¢ x 11
258 - 651.3 Box19¢ x 11
F—2zw TN d
D

Hose Nipple 2

D X d X%
321 - 604 650X 1/4 X 38
321 — 606 950X 1/4 X 42
At 2=

o
@‘_‘%
D

Inner Sleeve

d x D x W
258 - 350 10¢ x 24 ¢ x 2
258 - 353 17¢ x 30¢ x 2

d x D x B

268 - 263 9¢x12¢ x 18



~ Table of Contents ~

(52) ~ (59)

(60) ~ (66)

Section No. Description Fig. No. Page
(1) | Paper Table and Elevator N5001 10
(2) | Paper magazine Shifter N5002 12
{3) | Side and Back Guide N5003 16
(4) | Suction Foot and Pullout Roller N5004 20
(5) | Feed Roller and Driver Pulley N5005 24
(6) | Double Sheet Detector N5006 26
(7) | Paper Deflector N5007 28

Feeder Section (8) | Paper Elevator Mechanism N5008 30
(9) | Feeder Operating Mechanism N5009 32
(10) { Suction Valve and Cam N5010 34
(11) | Conveyor and Jogger Side Guide N5011 38
(12) | Conveyor and Jogger Side Guide N5012 42
(13) | Skidwheel N5013 44
(14) | Air Valve and Airpiping N5014 46
(15) { Pump and Pump Drive Motor N5015 48
(18) | Main Drive and Feeder Drive Section N5016 50
(17) | Main Drive Section N5017 52
(18) | Upper Feed Roller and Lower Feed Roller N5018 54
(19) | Head Stop and Paper Detector N5019 58
(20) | Blanket Cylinder {Lower Unit) N5020 60
(21) | Blanket Cylinder (Upper Unit) N5021 62
(22) | Plate Cylinder (Upper Unit) N5022 64
(23) | Plate Cylinder (Lower Unit) N5023 68
Press Section (24) | Vertical Register Mechnism (Upper Unit) N5024 72
(25) | Vertical Register Mechnism (Lower Unit) N5025 76
(26) | P-B Pressure Mechanism N5026 80
(27) | Press Section N5027 82
(28) | Impression Lever N5028 84
(29) | Lateral Register Mechanism (Upper Unit) N5029 86
(30) | Connecting Parts N5030 88
(31) | Single Lever Mechanism (Upper Unit) N5031 90
(32) | Single Lever Mechanism (Lower Unit) N5032 94




I o m

Section No. Description Fig. No. Page
(33) | Ink Ductor Roller and Ink Fountain N5033 98

{34) | Form Roller, Oscillating Roller and Idle Roller N5034 102

(35) | Cam Shaft and Relative Parts for Side Frames N5035 106

{36) | Ink Ductor Roller and Ink Fountain N5036 108

(37) | Form Roller, Osillation Roller and ldle Roller N5037 112

(38) | Cam Shaft and Relative Parts for Side Frames N5038 116

(39) | Ink Clean-up Attachment N5039 120

(40) | Dampening Frame and Roller (Integrated System) N5040 122

(41) | Side Frame and Osillating Roller (Integrated System) N5041 126

Inking Section (42) | Side Frame and Osillating Roller (Integrated System) N5042 128
(43) | Side Frame and Roller (Integrated System) N5043 134

(44) | Side Frame (Molleton System) N5044 136

(45) | Ductor Osillation and Form Roller (Molleton System) N5045 140

(46) | Ductor Osillation and Form Roller (Molleton System) N5046 144

(47) | Ductor Osillation and Form Rollers (Molleton System) N5047 148

(48) | Dampening Fountain Bottle (Upper and Lower) N5048 152

(49) | Blanket Cleaner (Upper Unit) N5049 154

(50) | Blanket Cleaner (Lower Unit) N5050 158

(51) | Pump for Blanket Cleaing Solvent N5051 162

(52) | Ejection Mechanism (Upper Unit) N5052 164

(53) | Insertion Mechanism (Upper Unit) N5053 166

(54) | Master Insertion / Ejection Mechanism (Upper Unit) N5054 170

(55) | Ejection Mechanism (Upper Unit) N5055 174

Loading Section (56) Ejecti?n Mechani.sm (Upper Uni?) N5056 176
(57) Insertion Mechanism (Lower Unit) N5057 178

(58) Loading Mechanism (Lower Unit) N5058 180

(59) | Insertion / Ejection Mechanism (Lower Unit) N5059 182

(60) Mastertail Clamp Mechanism N5060 185

(61) Master Insertion / Ejection Mechanism (Lower Unit) N5061 186

(62) | Delivery Drive Mechanism and Paper Guide N5062 188

(63) | Gridder Bar and Chain Guide N5063 190

(64) Front Guide and Delivery Pile Guide N5064 192

Delivery Section | (65) | Related Parts for Delivery Pile Ratchet Plate N5065 196
(66) | Back Togger N5066 198

(67) | Delivery Tray N5067 200

(68) | Air Shower and Anti-Static Bar Spray Bottle N5068 202

Spreader (69) | Spreader N5069 204
Lubricant Piping (70) | Lubricant Piping (NOP-S) N5070 206
(71) | Lubricant Piping (OP-S) N5071 208

Base Frame (72) | Base Frame N5072 210
. (73) | Cover (OP-S) N5073 212

Cover Section = o T Cover (NOP-S) N5074 214
Tools (75) | Planger-Can and Set of Tools N5075 218
(76) | Operation Panel N5076 220

(77) | Operation Panel N5077 222

(78) Contro! Box N5078 224

. . (79) | Arrangement for Electric Components (OP-S) N5079 226

Electric Section .

(80) | Arrangement for Electric Components (NOP-S) N5080 228

(81) | Control Box N5081 230

(82) | Oscillating Roller N5082 232

(83) | Cover Section {for North America) N5083 234

—9_




NOP-Side

DF-3K156 ~ 56
g ¥
S

60 Q/; o
k»z

-10-



Feed Section

Paper Table and Elevator N5001
INDEX " parts No. Description Remarks Uniss
No. Per Assy
01 117-515 Screw 1
02 180-105 Lock Washer 9
03 E10-12-3 Lead Switch 1
04 117-470 Screw 2
05 180-108 Lock Washer 29
06 | 6801-08073 Magnet Bracket 1
07 | 6801-08029 Spacer 2
08 117-489 Screw 4
09 117-512 Screw 8
10 | 6801-08074 Spacer 4
11 6801-08005 Guide Rail 2
12 117-358 Screw 2
13 6801-08097 Paper Table Bracket Old Type NOP-8 2
14 | 6801-08001 Paper Table Suppont Frame 2
15 | 6801-08098 Paper Table Bracket Old Type OP-8 2
16 | 6801-08025 Link 4
17 183-243 Roll Pin 4
18 145-404 Set Screw 4
19 | 6801-08021 Collar Old Type 4
20 183-185 Roll Pin 4
21 183-187 Roll Pin 2
22 6801-08023 Collar Old Type 2
23 6801-08033 Pin 4
24 | 6801-08031 Spring 2
25 | 6801-08020 Block 4
26 117-408 Screw 8
27 180-104 Lock Washer 8
28 6801-08028 Plate 4
29 H12-15-3 Screw 4
30 | 6801-08096 Shaft Old Type 2
31 6801-08114 Spreader NOP-S 1
32 117-362 Screw 3
33 180-106 Lock Washer 11
34 122-160 Screw 1
35 | 6801-08113 Bracket NOP-S 1
36 | 6801-08030 Spring 2
37 | 6801-08101 Collar Old Type 2
38 122-108 Screw 4
39 | H12-16-3 Washer 4
40 163-105 Wing Nut 4
41 6801-08114 Spreader 1
42 117-518 Screw 8
43 118-60-3 Nut 8
44 170-108 Nut - 4
45 6801-08071 Chain 2
46 | 6801-08032 Chain Lock Stud 4
47 250-108.6 Bearing 8
48 H09-27-3 Elevator Chain Connecting Eyclet 4
49 | 6801-08002 Plate 1
50 | 6801-08072 Bracket 1
51 E10-14-3 ~ Magnet j 1
52 180-103 Lock Washer 2
53 117-312 | Screw 2
54 6801-08024 Plate 4
55 | 6801-08034 Bearing Pin 8
56 145-406 Sct Screw DF-3K156~ 1
57 | 6801-08127 Collar DF-3K156~ 1
58 145-405 Set Screw . DF-3K156~ 3
59 | 6801-08131 Collar B DF-3K156~ 1
60 | 6801-08128 Shaft ' DF-3K156~ 1
61 6801-08129 Collar DF-3K156~ 2
62 6901-08009 Paper Table Bracket New Type NOP-§ 1
63 | 6501-08010 Paper Table Brakcet ~New Type OP-§ 1
64 | 6801-08024 Bearing Pin 1
65
66
67
68
69
70

~11-



N5002

NOP-Side /

DF—3J129 ~

2%
27




Feed Section

Paper Magazine Shifter N5002
INDEX| ™ parts No. Description Remarks Unis
No. Per Assy
01 117-415 Screw 4
02 180-104 Lock Washer 4
03 6801-01003 Feeder Side Frame NOP-S 1
04 6805-02048 Cover NOP-S 1
05 180-105 Lock Washer 16
06 125-708 Screw 4
07 180-108 Washer 8
08 117-480 Screw 8
09 6801-08010 Spreader 2
10 117-358 Screw 2
11 6801-08041 Stud Bolt 2
12 6801-08040 Stud 2
13 117-470 Screw 6
14 | 6801-08006 Spreader 1
15 | CK05-33 Sheet Separator Bracket 4
16 H11-29-3 Blower Nozzle Bracket 2
17 6801-05032 Cross Bar 1
18 H11-27-1A-3 Blower Nozzle 2
19 H11-34-3 Thumb Screw 6
20 6805-02047 Cover OP-S 1
21 | 170-105 Nut ) 12
22 6801-08018 Bracket OP-S 1
23 6801-08018A Bracket
24 6801-08106 Blower Nozzle 1
25 6801-08012 Guide Bracket OP-S 1
26 145-505 Set Screw 4
27 CK06-29 Blower Nozzle Knob T 2
28 | 6801-08007 Paper Magazine Center Guide Channel 1
29 122-115 Screw 14
30 6801-08013 Guide Bracket NOP-S 1
31 6801-08094 Spring 2
32 | 6801-08107 Blower Nozzle Old Type 1
33 6801-08095 Block 2
34 6801-08019A Bracket NOP-§ 1
35 6801-08016 Plaie 2
36 | 6801-08017 Block 2
37 122-165 Screw 2
38 | CK04-39 Bushing B 4
39 | Hi12-33-3 Block i 2
40 H12-34-01-3 Nut 2
41 6801-08009 Papcr Magazine Guide NOP-§ 1
42 | 6801-08011 Base Spreader 1
43 6801-08015 Bracket 2
44 6801-08039 Magazine Head Channel Lock Shaft 1
45 6801-08004 Shaft 1
46 181-412 E-Ring 2
47 145-506 Sct Screw 1
48 H38-20-3 Collar 1
49 145-505 Set Screw 1
50 6801-08111 _Lever Bracket 1
51 HI12-31-3 B Magazine llead Channel Lock Shafi Lever 1
52 H12-30-3 Magazine Head Channel Lock Lever Knob 1
53 117-508 | Screw 2
54 5801-08059 Plate Spring 1
55 6801-01002 Feeder Side Frame OP-S 1
56 6805-01012 Plate 1
57 6805-01013 Plate 1
58 117-360 Screw 14
59 180-106 Lock Washer 2
60 | 184-106 Flat Washer ) 2
61 6805-01010 Bracket 2
62 117-362 Screw 8
63 6805-01011 Bracket 2
64 6805-01009 Cover 1
65 117-510 Screw 4
66 | 6801-08008 Paper Magazine Guide - OP-§ 1
67 6801-08122 Blower Nozzle DF-3J129~ 2
68 6801-08124 Hose Joint DF-3J129~ 2
69 6801-08125 Guide DF-3J129~ NOP-S 1
70 | 6801-08119 Paper Magazine Guide DEF-3J129~ 1

— 13-




DF—3J129 ~ {

&5
27

%/ % OP-Side

—14-



Feed Section

Paper Magazine Shifter N5002

INDEX' parts No. Description Remarks Uniss

No. Per Assy

71 | 122-112.01 Screw 4

72 | 6801-08121 Guide 77 OP-S 1

73 | 170-105.01 Nut - 4

74 | 6801-08120 Paper Magazine Guide OP-§ 1

75 | 5202-01008 Shim (1=0.1) —

76 5202-01015 Shim (1=0.2) —

77 | 5202-01018 Shim (1=0.3) —

78 | 827-173 Shim (t=1.0) —

—-15-







Feed Section

Side and Back Guide N5003
INDEXT parts No. Description Remarks Units
No. Per Assy
01 125-712 Screw 2
02 180-105 Lock Washer 10
03 170-108 Nut 1
04 CKO05-11 Shoulder Screw 1
05 181-412 E-Ring 1
06 170-106 Nut 6
07 180-106 Lock Washer 6
08 | 6801-12004 Bracket 1
09 125-710 Screw 2
10 | 6801-06013 Pin Old Type 3
11 117-475 Screw 6
12 180-108 Lock Washer 12
13 184-108 Flat Washer 12
14 117-470 Screw 6
15 | 5105-01006 Angle NOP-§ 3
16 | 6801-06012 Collar Old Type 1
17 | CK05-03 Feeder Pile Guide Support Arm 2
18 125-515 Screw 4
19 | CKO05-01 Feeder Pile Guide Old Type NOP-S 1
20 | 6801-06006 Guide Suppon Cross Bar Old Type 1
21 KC05-33 Thumb Screw 1
22 EH11-12 Mounting Bracket 1
23 6901-06013 Bracket 2
24 | CKO05-35 Plate 1
25 180-104 Lock Washer 9
26 | CKOS-14 5
27 145-510 Set Screw 1
28 KC05-34 Back Guide Knob 2
29 125-656 Screw 2
30 | CKOS-16A Tail Guide 1
31 CKO05-36 Plate Spring 1
32 183-243 Roll Pin 1
33 125-655 Screw 2
34 | CK05-38 Weight 1
35 | 6801-06029 Feeder Pile Guide Slide Shaft 1
36 | 6901-06015A Adjusting Knob 2
37 | 6801-06002 Feeder File Guide Old Type OP-8 1
38 125-675 Screw 2
39 | 6801-06014 Bracket Old Type 2
40 E11-02-04-6 Anti-Static Bar
41 CK05-29 tHeight Control Bar Connecting Link 1
42 184-105 Flat Washer 5
43 125-708 Screw 4
44 6801-06007 Height Control Bar 1
45 181-404 E-Ring 3
46 CKO05-28A Height Control Lever Assy 1
47 6801-06019 Pirot Stud 1
48 H06-16-02-3 Spnng 1
49 | 6801-06022 Bearing 2
50 | CKO05-30 Flat Spring 1
51 H06-32-3 Adjusting Knob Guide Block 1
52 CKO05-32A Adjusting Knaob for Height Control 1
53 | HO06-31-3 Spring 1
54 | CKO0s5-31 Adjusting Knob Guide Block Swivel Pin 1
55 H06-28-3 Height Control Adjusting Swivel Pin 1
56 H06-17-3 Shoulder Screw 1
57 H06-26-1C-3 Height Control Intermediate Lever 1
58 CKO05-22A Height Control Prive Lever Assy 1
59 184-106 Flat Washer 1
60 181-406 E-Ring 1
61 6801-06011 Guide Adjustment Micro-Control Knob 1
62 | 6801-06017 Spring Pin 1
63 181-419 E-Ring 1
64 | 6801-06023 «Flat Spring 1
65 117-515 Screw 2
66 | 5105-01005 Angle 6
67 | CKO5-17A Blower Nozzle 1
68 | 5103-09104 Hose Joint 1
69 | 6901-06005 Pin 2
70 | 6901-06003 Guide Support Cross Bar 1

—-17 -






Feed Section

Side and Back Guide N5003

NDEX] " parts No. Description Remarks Units

No. Per Assy

71 CKO05-21A Guide Bar DF-3H076~ 1

72 | CK05-20 ‘Plate Spring DF-3H076~ 1

73 | CKO05-18 Side Guide 1

74 6801-06027 Guide Adjustment Micro-Control Knob 1

75 | 6901-06006 Spacer 1

76 | 6801-06028 Feeder Pile Guide 1

77 CKO0S-18A Guide Assy (71-73) DF-3H076~ 1

—19-




N5004

AN

> NOP-Side

—20-



Feed Section

Suction Foot and Pullout Roller N5004
INDEX " parts No. Description Remarks Units
No. Per Assy
01 181-412 E-Ring 1
02 117-362 Screw 2
03 180-106 Lock Washer 2
04 6801-050068 Lever 1
05 CKO08-61 Plate Cam 1
06 | CMI11-47 Spring Hook 4
07 5803-12015 Bushing Included in 04 1
08 6801-05014 Swud Pin 1
09 6801-05017 Stud Bolt 1
10 CM11-02 Spring 2
11 170-106 Nut 2
12 180-106 Lock Washer 2
13 6801-05003 Lever 1
14 CK08-09 Eccentric Pin _ 1
15 6801-05018 Bushing Bracket 4
16 122-110 Screw 2
18 CK02-45 Hose 1
19 5801-05042 Hose Joint 1
20 5801-05041 Elbow 1
21 184-106.3 Flat Washer 2
22 250-126.6 Bearing 1
23 CK02-30 Suction Foot Operating Arm 1
24 6801-05016 Stud Bolt 1
25 117-468 Screw 1
26 6801-05031 Spring Pin 1
27 180-108 Lock Washer 2
28 170-108 Nut 2
29 180-112 Lock Washer 1
30 [ 170-112 Nut T “‘ 1
31 145-505 Set Screw 1
32 M05-37-3 Collar 1
33 182-169 Taper Pin 3
34 6801-05064A Pilot Shaft Bracket 2
35 6801-05002 Suction Pijot Shaft 1
36 6801-05067 Suction Pilot Shaft Old Type 1
37 6801-05063 Bushing Included in 34 2
38 CK02-37 Collar N 2
39 145-356 Set Screw ) 2
40 CKO02-12A Suction Pilot Assy 10
41 CK02-77 Sucker o 10
42 | 6801-02024 Uppcr Pullout Roller 1
43 6801-02023 Knob 2
44 | CK02-66 Flat Spring 2
45 183-178 Roll Pin 2
46 184-104 Flat Washer 6
47 180-104 Lock Washer 2
48 125-656 Screw 2
49 6801-02019 Spring 2
50 6801-02017 Pin o o 2
51 | 183-182 Roll Pin - 2
52 5102-14029 Bearing 2
53 184-108 Flat Washer 2
54 181-406 E-Ring 2
55 6801-02016 Amn 2
56 | 6801-10058A Paper Retainer 3
57 | CPi&-64 Thumb Screw 2
58 6801-02004 Spreader 1
59 H11-29-3 Bracket 2
60 H11-27-1A-3 Front Blower Nozzle 2
61 H11-34-3 Thumb Screw 6
= 62 6801-05032 Spreader B 1
63 125-655 Screw 4
64 | HI11-25-3 Flat Spring 4
65 | CK05-33 Sheet Separator Bracket 4
66 6801-02021 Guide Roller Plate 4
67 6801-02020 Guide Roller Arm 2
68 5101-02030 Pin ) 2
69 | 181-404 E-Ring T 4
70 C-216A-01 Nut 2

-2~




20

N5004

iy
( on
\O /OP-Side

7

-22 —



Feed Section

Suction Foot and Pullout Roller N5004

INDEX! " Parts No. Description Remarks Uniss

No. Per Assy

71 5101-02022 Guide Roller 2

72 5101-02021 Pin 2

73 117-470 Screw 2

74 117-415 Screw 4

75 127-42-3 Flat Washer 10

76 CK02-11 Suction ON-OFF Valve 10

71 CK02-46 O-Ring 20

78 CKO02-12 Suction Foot 10

79 6801-02020A Guide Roller Assy (57, 66~72) 2

80 6801-01001 Spreader 1

81 6901-05049 Spring Pin 1

82 6801-05075 Suction Pilot Shaft DE-3E053~ 1

83 6801-05076 Cover DF-3E053~ 2

_23-



N5005

&\ OP-Side

24.27

—24 -



Feed Section
Feed Roller and Drive Pully N5005

INDEX . Units
Parts No. Description Remarks ™
No. Per Assy

0t 6801-02026 Lower Pull Out Roller

02 250-201.8 Bearing

03 | 181012 C-Ring

04 6801-02006 Forward Roller

05 6801-02007 Lower Feed Roller

06 145-356 Set Screw

07 6801-02012 Lower Pull Out Roller Drive Sprocket

08 6801-02011 Chain

09 | 280-000.2 Chain Connecting Link

10 6801-02013 Forward Roller Drive Sprocket

11 183-185 Roll Pin

12 | 5203-11029 Gear

13 | 250-202.8 Bearing

14 | 6801-02009 Shaft

15 184-106 Flat Washer

16 180-106 Lock Washer

17 117-362 Screw

18 | 6801-02010A Idle Sprocket Bracket

19 | CK02-90 Idle Sprocket

20 181-404 E-Ring

21 6801-020108 Idle Sprocket Bracket Assy (15, 18~20)

22 117-470 Screw

23 180-108 Lock Washer

24 6801-02003 Bracket ~DEF-3F056

25 145-358 Set Screw

26 | 6801-02025 Pulley

27 | 6801-02027 Bracket DF-3F057~

28 | 6802-01005 Spreader

el K K K Bl e L P S R e e L N I I R T LS I T I R A T ST 1 1 s N o N T

29 117-480 Screw

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

a2

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

61

62

63

64

65

67

68

69

70

-25-



N5006

35(01~34,36 ~38)

-26-



Feed Section

_27-

Double Sheet Detector N5006

NPEX' - parts No. Description Remarks Units

No. Per Assy

01 117-410 Screw 4

02 180-104 Lock Washer 14

03 | CK10-05 Detector Side Guide 2

04 170-103 Nut 4

05 180-103 Lock Washer 4

06 | CK10-27 Spring Hook 2

07 170-104 Nut 2

08 | CK10-06 Sensing Foot 2

09 | CK10-10 Screw 2

10 | CK10-08 Bushing 1

11 5101-04004 Spring 1

12 CK10-03 Sensing Foot Bracket 1

13 CK10-07 Spot Base 1

14 183-168 Roll Pin 1

15 | CK10-11 Sensing Foot Pin 1

16 250-085.6 Bearing 1

17 | CK10-09 Fulcrum Pin 1

18 125-630 Screw 1

19 125-615 Screw 3

20 117-512 Screw 2

21 CK10-31 Block 1

22 | F46-10-3 Spacer 2

23 5101-04001 Detector Frame 1

24 | H03-203 Spring 2

25 CK10-26 Spring Hook 1

26 180-105 Lock Washer 1

27 125-708 Screw 3

28 E30-55-3 Bushing 1

29 125-656 Screw 4

30 | 6801-04002 Cover 1

31 5101-04003 Flat Spring 1

32 5101-04002 Knob 1

33 117-525 Screw 2

34 | 5101-04005 Adjusting Stem 1

35 5101-04001A Detector Assy (0130, 32~34, 36~38) 1

36 | 5101-20009 Sensor Bracket 1

37 125-658 Screw 2

38 E26-74-3 Sensor 1

39 CK10-32 Block 1

40 CK10-33 Block 1

41 H04-27-3 Bracket 2

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70




-
=



Feed Section

Paper Deflector N5007

INDEX' " parts No. Description Remarks Units

No. Per Assy

01 170-108 Nut 2

02 117-515 Screw 2

03 180-105 Lock Washer 1

04 | 6801-02002 Paper Guide 1

05 125-658 Screw 6

06 180-104 Lock Washer 6

07 | 6801-02008 Bracket 2

08 | 6801-03002A Paper Deflector Guide Plate . 0Old Type 1

09 | 6801-03004 Deflector Pin 2

10 | 6801-03012 Link 1

11 181-404 E-Ring 1

12 | H03-36-3 Spacer 2

13 H03-37-3 Pin 1

14 183-744 Cotter Pin 2

15 | E09-60-3 Solenoid 1

16 117-512 Screw 8

17 125-708 Screw 2

18 | 6801-03010 Stud Pin 2

19 6801-03003 Paper Deflector Guide Plate 1

20 | 6801-03011 Stud Pin 2

21 5202-11036 Spring 1

22 | 6801-03007 Spring Pin 1

23 181-404 E-Ring 1

24 | HO3-35-3 Spring 1

25 | 6801-03008A Stop Lever 1

26 | 6801-03006 Stud Pin 1

27 | 6801-03005 Eccentric Pin 1

28 6801-03001 Double Sheet Receiving Tray 1

29 | 6801-03009 Swd Pin 2

30 117-375 Screw 2

31 170-106 Nut 2

32 180-106 Lock Washer 5

33 170-106 Nut 7

34 | H03-24-3 Link ~DF-3E030 1

35 6801-03015 Paper Deflector Guide Plate Assy New Type DF-37138~ 1

36 H03-42-3 Stud Pin Included in 35 1

37 | 6801-03014 Snap Pin 2

38 | 6801-03013 Pin 1

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

_29 -



N5008

-30-



Feed Section

Paper Elevator Mechanism N5008
INDEX! " Parts No. Description Remarks Units
No. Per Assy
01 170-106 Nut 3
02 180-106 Lock Washer 13
03 170-112 Nut 1
04 180-112 Lock Washer 1
05 6801-08058 Pin 1
06 | 6801-08060 Spring Pin 3
07 6801-08057 Pin 1
08 H08-33-3 Bumper 1
09 6801-08059 Pin 1
10 170-110 Nut 1
11 180-110 Lock Washer 1
12 | HO8-28-3 Spring 1
13 CK04-20A Detent Pawl 1
14 181-404 E-Ring 2
15 170-105 Nut 1
16 180-105 Lock Washer 4
17 6801-08079 Handle 1
18 | 6801-08082A Release Lever 1
19 5101-08052 Bracket 1
20 125-710 Screw 2
21 CK04-34 Flat Spring 1
22 125-708 Screw 1
23 183-203 Roll Pin 1
24 183-207 Roll Pin 2
25 CK04-07 Bevel Gear 1
26 6801-08068 Shaft 1
27 6801-08047 Bracket 1
28 117-370 Screw 5
29 6801-08104 Worm 1
30 | 258-351.1 Bearing 1
31 258-351 Bearing 1
32 CK04-10 Collar 1
33 6801-08046 Stud Pin 1
34 243-633 Bushing 1
35 6801-080678 Drive Link Guide Ann 1
36 | 6801-08045A Drive Lever 1
37 5101-08053A Dive Pawl 1
38 6801-08115 Spring 1
39 | HO8-21-3 Spacer 1
40 183-745 Cotter Pin 1
41 6801-08087 Bevel Gear Included in 42 1
42 | 6801-08087A Combination Gear 1
43 CK04-08 Pin 2
44 CK04-06 Bevel Gear 1
45 243-645 Bushing 1
46 6801-08053 Bracket 1
47 117-365 Screw 2
48 | 6801-08066 Sprocket 1
49 | CK04-39 Bushing Included in 56 1
50 184-112 Flat Washer 1
51 181-410 E-Ring 1
52 | 280-004.2 Chain Connecting Link 1
53 6801-08102 Chain 1
54 6801-08078 Screw Stud 1
55 6801-08076 Bracket 1
56 6301-08069A Sprocket 1
57 H09-02-3 Pilot Screw 1
58 | 6801-08077 Coupling 1
59 5104-05030A Crank Handle 1
60 | 6801-08117 Bushing 2
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70

-3 -




07
08 06

e

. 5
// 41.64
- » T
- s

~32-



Feed Section

Feeder Operating Mechanism N5009
INDEX! Parts No. Description Remarks Units
No. Per Assy
01 122-110 Screw 3
02 6801-08063A Bushing Bracket NOP-§ 1
03 CK04-41 Bushing Included in 02 2
04 180-112 Lock Washer 3
05 170-112 Nut 3
06 | 6801-08056 Stud Pin (M12) 2
07 6801-08050A Block 2
08 PC03-48 Bushing 2
09 183-209 Roll Pin 2
10 H09-14-3 Sproket 2
11 6801-08048 Sproket Shaft 1
12 6801-08062A Bushing Bracket OP-S 1
13 CK04-41 Bushing Included in 13 2
14 180-105 Lock Washer 9
15 117-512 Screw 6
16 | 182-171 Taper Pin 1
17 6801-08105 Worm Wheel 1
18 6801-06008 Eccentric Pin 1
19 6801-06009 Bracket 1
20 | 6801-06019 Pin 1
21 6801-08065 Collar 1
22 6801-05060 Bracket 1
23 6801-06004A Height Control Drive Lever 1
24 6801-06024 Spring 1
25 180-106 Lock Washer 3
26 170-106 Nut 3
27 6801-08061 Stud Pin 1
28 5201-05073 Bushing 1
29 6801-06003B Lever 1
30 181-412 E-Ring 1
31 184-106.3 Flat Washer 1
32 250-108.6 Bearing 1
33 6801-08052 Bearing Pin 1
34 258-652.3 Roller Follower 1
35 6801-08123 Spring 1
36 180-110 Lock Washer 1
37 170-110 Nut 1
38 6801-08044 Lever 1
9 6801-08103 Link 1
40 6801-08099 Eccentric Pin 1
41 6801-08085 Bracket Old Type 2
42 117-470 Screw 4
43 117-462 Screw 4
44 180-108 Washer 8
45 170-108 Nut 4
46 6801-08084 Bracket Old Type 2
47 184-105 Flat washer 2
48 117-510 Screw 1
49 6801-05074 Lead Switch Cam 1
50 | KC08-79 Spray Timing Cam B 1
51 KCO08-78A Spray Timing Cam A 1
52 6801-06025 Pin 1
53 145-358 Set Screw 1
54 6801-06018 Cam 2
55 117-362 Screw 4
56 6801-08070 Cam 1
57 6801-05021 Spacer 1
58 250-204 Bearing 1
59 5202-03015 Flange 1
60 117-515 Screw 3
61 Al17-18-3 Bushing 1
62 6801-05061 Bracket 1
63 E10-20-3 Limit Switch 1
64 6801-08133 Bracket New Type 2
65 6801-06015 Stud 1
66 | CMI1-02A Spring Assy 1
67 6801-06025 Pin 1
68 6801-08132 Swd Pin (M10) 2
69 | 6801-08116A Sprocket New Type 2

70

~-33 -




N5010

—34-



Feed Section

Suction Valve and Cam N5010
INDEX' " parts No. Description Remarks Units
No. Per Assy
01 117-362 Screw 4
02 180-105 Lock Washer 8
03 CKO08-61 Cam 1
04 CKO08-09 Eccentric Pin 2
05 6801-05006B Lever 1
06 CKO08-57 Bushing 3
07 170-106 Nut 6
08 180-106 Lock Washer 15
09 6801-05022 Link 1
10 CKO08-16 Pin 1
11 6801-05005B Lever 1
12 CK08-06 Pin 2
13 170-108 Nut 1
14 184-106.3 Flat Washer 3
15 180-108 Lock Washer 4
16 181412 E-Ring 1
18 6801-05007A Lever 1
19 6801-05023 Link 1
20 170-112 Nut 8
21 180-112 Lock Washer 8
22 6801-05029 Stud Pin 1
23 6801-05068 Spring Pin 1
24 6801-08050 Guide Roller 6
25 PC03-48 Bushing 2
26 6801-08056 Stud Pin 6
27 6801-05004 Shaft 1
28 188-052 Key 1
29 5202-03015 Flange 2
30 250-204.6 Bearing 2
31 5202-03016 Bearing Retainer 1
32 6801-05020 Spacer 1
33 122-160 Screw 3
34 117-515 Screw 8
35 6801-05011 Cam 1
36 6801-05013 Flange 1
37 6801-05010 Cam 1
38 6801-05012 Cam 1
39 6801-05026 Collar 1
40 5101-05034A Bracket 1
41 CK08-22 Connecting Link 1
42 181-404 E-Ring 1
43 117-368 Screw 2
44 184-106 Flat Washer N 4
45 | X04-24-3 Spacer 3
46 122-160 Screw 3
47 6801-05025 Spacer 1
48 6801-05008 Bracket 1
49 184-110 Screw 1
50 6801-05066 Bracket 1
51 117-365 Screw 3
52 250-202.8 Bearning 1
53 | 5101-05040 Sprocket 1
54 MC02-13 Retainer 1
55 117-470 Screw 3
56 | 280-005.2 Chain Connecting Link L 1
57 | 6801-05073A Idle Sprocket 1
58 | 6801-05058A Valve Lever Assy 1
59 6801-05027 | Block 1
60 | 183-182 Roll Pin 2
61 6801-05009 Bracket I
62 180-103 Lock Washer 4
63 | 117-308 Screw 3
64 6805-01006 Stud Pin 1
65 R11-60-3 Spring 1
66 5201-05073 Bushing Included in 05, 11, 18 3
67 CKO08-57 Bushing Included in 05, 11 2
68 258-631.1 Roller Follower 2
69 5102-14023 Sprocket 1
70 5101-05040A Sprocket Assy (53, 69) 1

~35_



N5010

-36 -



Feed Section

Suction Valve and Cam N5010

INDEX! " parts No. Description Remarks Unis

No. Per Assy
71 6801-05015 Idle Sprocket Pin 1
72 250-000.6 Bearing Included in 57 1
73 181-226 C-Ring Included in 57 2
74 H05-73-02-3 Pin 1
75 125-660 Screw 2
76 CK08-65 Washer 1
77 HO05-72-01-3 Packing 1
78 CKO08-41 Valve Lever 1
79 E09-25-3 Solenoid 1
80 | 6801-05058 Pin 1
81 250-126.6 Bearing 1
82 184-106.3 Flat Washer 1
83 6801-08115 Spring 1
84 145-506 Set Screw 1
1

-37-




N5011

110.111

107 /7@
109 ;“/F““‘[Z o,
e
W 100

103




Feed Section

Conveyor and Joger Side Guide N5011
INDEX! " parts No. Description Remarks Units
No. Per Assy
01 181-408 E-Ring 5
02 184-110 Flat Washer 3
03 5804-02046 Bushing Included in 04 1
04 | 6801-10047D Am 1
05 | 6801-10046 Pivot Bracket 1
06 183-184 Roll Pin 1
07 | 6801-10045 Guide 1
08 | 6801-10044 Bracket 1
09 117-512 Screw 4
10 180-105 Lock Washer 14
11 6801-10030 Bracket 1
12 122-115 Screw 1
13 125-715 Screw 7
14 117-365 Screw 5
15 180-106 Lock Washer 9
16 | 6801-10053A Block 1
17 170-106 Nut 2
18 | 258-856.2 Drive Joint 1
19 117-372 Screw 1
20 | 6801-10035 Spacer 1
21 6801-10040 Screw Stud 1
22 6801-100498 Lever 1
23 R-118-01 Knob 1
24 | 6801-10041 Am 1
25 | 6801-10052 Hook 1
26 | 6801-10042 Eccentric Pin 1
27 | 181-406 E-Ring 1
28 5208-03027 Washer 1
29 | 6801-10048B Lever 1
30 6801-10043 Screw Stud 1
31 5201-05094 Spring 1
32 250-126.6 Bearing 2
33 184-106 Flat Washer 2
34 181-404 E-Ring 1
35 117-370 Screw 1
36 183-205 Roll Pin 1
37 | 6801-10031 Bracket 1
38 180-108 Lock Washer 2
39 170-108 Nut 2
40 183-185 Roll Pin 2
41 6801-10038 Collar 2
42 181-009 C-Ring 2
43 5202-05020 Bearing Old Type 2
44 125-665 Screw 10
45 180-104 Lock Washer 11
46 180-110 Lock Washer 1
47 170-110 Nut 1
48 | 6801-10027 Conveyor Tape 5
49 H10-51-3 Spring 2
50 [ 170-105 Nut 6
51 | 181-405 E-Ring 1
53 H10-37-3 B Bushing 4
54 H10-90-1B-3 Block NOP-§ 1
55 H10-38-3 Screw 2
56 | H10-94-3 Screw 2
57 H10-92-3 Bushing 4
58 H10-93-3 Bushing 4
59 H10-95-3 Spring 4
60 | 6801-10002A Conveyor Frame NOP-S 1
61 H10-91-1B-3 Side Guide Block NOP-S 1
62 H60-41-3 Adjusting Nut 2
63 | H60-42-3 Stop Spring 1
64 | H10-45-3 Spring 4
65 6801-10006 Jogger - NOP-S 1
66 | 6801-10005 Jogger Side Guide Frame T NOP-S 1
67 H10-80-1A-3 Take up Guide Bracket 1
68 H10-42-1B-3 Take up Guide Assy 1
69 | 6801-10060 Stop Spring 1
70 183-138 Roll Pin 1

—39_



—40 -




Feed Section

Conveyor and Joger Side Guide N5011
INPEX! - Parts No. Description Remarks Units
No. Per Assy
71 H10-91-1A-3 Side Guide Block OP-§ 1
72 H10-90-1A-3 Side Guide Block OP-§ 1
" 73 | 6801-10001A Conveyor Frame OP-S 1
74 | 6801-10022 Conveyor Frame Spreader 1
75 | 6801-10020 Shaft o - 1
76 | 6801-10039 Shaft !
77 | 6801-10032 Sleave 1
78 | 6801-10021 Shaft 1
79 | 6801-10023 Spreader 1
80 | 6801-10009 2nd Tape Roller Old Type 1
81 6801-10004 Guide Spreader 1
82 122-060 Screw 1
83 6801-10037 Cover 1
84 125-656 Screw 1
85 145-508 Set Screw 1
86 145-404 Set Screw 1
87 | 6801-10068A | Handic 1
88 6801-10075 Name Plate Included in 87 1
89 | 6801-10062 Conveyor Frame Support Bracket opP-§ 1
90 117-520 Screw ) o . 1
91 X10-26-3 Knob 1
92 | 6801-10064 Pin 1
93 6801-10059 Side Guide Bracket OP-§ 1
94 | 6801-10063 Conveyor Frame Support Bracket OP-§ 1
95 | 6801-10033 Flat Spring 1
96 125-706 Screw 2
97 | 6801-100598B Jogger Side Guide Assy OP-S i
98 H14-08-3 Bushing Included in 22, 29 2
99 6801-10005B Jogger Side Guide Assy NOP-S 1
100 125-655 Screw DF-3L197~ 2
101 181-008 C-Ring DF-3L197~ 2
102 | 6801-10089 Spacer DF-3L197~ 2
103 125-670 Screw DF-3L197~ 2
104 6801-10086A Bushing Bracket DF-3L197~ OP-S 1
105 6801-10087 Needle Bearing Include in 104, 109 DF-3L197~ 2
106 6801-10088 Inner Sleeve DF-3L197~ 2
107 6801-10089 Washer DF-3L197~ 2
108 | 6801-10084A 2nd Tape Roller DF-3L197~ 1
109 | 6801-10085A Bushing Bracket DF-3L197~ OP-§ 1
110 6801-10091 Shim (1=0.05) DE-3L197~ —
111 5202-01008 Shim (1=0.1) DF-3L197~ —

—41 -



—42 _



Feed Section

Conveyor and Jogger Side Guide N5012

INPEX) " Parts No. Description Remarks Units

Na. Per Assy

01 170-104 Nut 4

02 180-104 Lock Washer 6

03 H10-76-01-3 Plate Spring 1

04 | HI11-69-3 Take Support Bridge 2

05 | 6801-10077A Take-up Guide Assy OP-§ 1

06 | 125-655 Screw 6

07 | 6801-10077 Take-up Guide Bracket OP-§ 1

08 | HI11-80-3 Take-up Guide Bracket 1

09 | HI11-69-1D-3 Take-up Guide Assy NOP-§ 1

10 125-708 Screw 2

11 180-105 Washer 25

12 | 6801-10003 Conveyor Table 1

13 125-712 Screw 6

14 | 6801-10071 Bracket 1

15 | 125-715 Screw 10

16 | 181410 E-Ring 10

17 117-408.01 Screw 2

18 | 6801-10074 Conveyor Frame Spreader 1

19 | 6801-10024 Spring 1

20 | 6801-10069 Spacer 2

21 6801-10070 Conveyor Frame Spreader 1

22 | 6801-10018 Support Link 4

23 | 6801-10008A Hook 2

24 | 6801-10007 Shaft 1

25 183-186 Roll Pin 1

26 | 117-510 Screw 2

27 | 6801-10026 Bracket 2

28 | 170-105 Nut 2

29 | 5101-10036 Side Plate 2

30 181-408 E-Ring 4

31 | 6801-10016 Bar 2

32 | 6801-10017 Bar 2

33 | 6801-10019 Guide Bar 1

34 Hi1-19-1D-3 Paper Retainer 1

35 184-157 Washer 2

36 | 117-365 Screw 2

37 | 102-13-01-3 Knob 1

38 | 6801-10015 Bracket 2

39 | 125710 Screw 4

40 | 6801-10014 Hook 1

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50 .

51

52

53 L

54

55

56

57 -

58

59 _

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

— 43



N5013

—44 -



Feed Section

Skidwheel N5013
INDEX Parts No. Description Remarks Units
No. Per Assy
01 6801-10025 Skidwheel Bracket 2
02 | 6801-10013 Spreader 2
03 EH10-12 Thumb Screw 8
04 H11-14-3 Skidwheel 6
05 H31-08-1A-3 Skidwheel Arm 2
06 H31-11-3 Skidwheel Knob 6
07 180-106 Washer 3
08 117-365 Screw 3
09 H31-12-3 Skidwheel Spring 1
10 181-404 E-Ring 8
11 H31-13-3 Skidwheel Spring 1
12 | 6801-10016 Spreader 2
13 6801-10076A Skidwheel Arm 2
14 183-151 Roll Pin 4
15 183-142 Roll Pin 2
16 125-712.01 Screw 4
17 180-105.01 Lock Washer 5
18 | 5101-10074A Paper Retainer Assy 2
19 H31-03-3 Guide Arm Bracket 4
20 6801-10034 Skidwheel Bracket Guide Arm 2
21 5801-10091A Paper Retainer Assy 1
22 181-408 E-Ring 4
23 5101-10036 Skidwheel Frame 2
24 | 5101-10118 Stopper 2
25 H11-12-3 Skidwheel Bracket 8
26 H31-04-3 Skidwheel Bracket 4
27 170-105.01 Nut 2
28 | H11-13-3 Skidwheel Spring 8
29 530-08-1A-3 Skidwheel Arm 2
31 243-601 Bushing 8
32 S30-08-1B-3 Skidwheel Assy (04, 29-31) 2
33 S$30-07-1A-3 Skidwheel Arm 2
34 $30-07-1B-3 Skidwheel Assy (14, 30, 31, 33) 2
35 6801-10076B Skidwheel Assy 2
36 H31-08-2A-3 Skidwheel Assy (03~06, 09, 15, 26, 31, 41) 1
37 H31-08-2B-3 Skidwheel Assy (03~06, 09, 15, 26, 31, 41) 1
38 6801-10025B Skidwheel Assy (01, 03, 04, 06, 09, 31, 40) OP-S 1
39 6801-10025A Skidwheel Assy (01, 03, 04, 06, 11, 31, 40) NOP-S§ 1
40 H31-07-1A-3 Skidwheel Assy 2
41 H31-05-3 Lock Pin 4
42 117-412.01 Screw 4
43 180-104.01 Lock Washer 4
44 117-512.01 Screw 1
45 6801-10080 Bracket DF-31.193~ 2
46 6801-10081 Thumb Screw DF-31.193~ 2
47 6901-10036 Bracket DF-3L193~ 2
48 6801-10082B Bracket DE-3L193~ 2
49 6801-10079 Paper Guide DF-3L193~ NOP-S 1
50 6801-10078 Paper Guide DF-31.193~ OP-S 1
51 125-706.01 Screw DF-3L193~ 4
52 180-105.01 Lock Washer DF-3L193~ 4
53 6901-10033 Pin Included in 48 DE-31.193~ 2
54 184-106 Flat Washer DE-31193~ 2
55 6801-10079A Paper Guide Assy (45-49) DF-3L193~ NOP-S§ 1
56 6801-10078A Paper Guide Assy (45~48, 50) DF-31193~ OP-S 1
57 122-165 Screw New Type 2
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70

—45 -




N5014

13
101 ~ 03,
05~12,68)

(01~06.08

38

39
40
4

17

— 46—




Feed Section

Air Valve and Air Piping N5014
INDEX! " parts No. Description Remarks Units
No. Per Assy
01 117-362 Screw 2
02 180-106 Lock Washer 2
03 117-512 Screw 4
04 6801-12002 Bracket 1
05 183-210 Roll Pin 1
06 CK16-04 Air Control Shaft 2
07 CK16-01A Air Control 1
08 184-114 Flat Washer 2
09 5201-12018 Spring 2
10 181-412 E-Ring 2
11 H13-14-3 Air Control Shaft Knob 2
12 145-410 Set Screw 2
13 6801-12002A Air Control Valve Assy (01-12, 68) 1
14 CP09-15 Pin 1
15 181-404 E-Ring 2
16 CP09-16 Link 1
17 180-105 Lock Washer 3
18 170-108 Nut 1
19 E09-25-3 Solenoid 1
20 101-366 Screw 2
21 CP09-41 Valve Plate 1
22 180-103 Lock Washer 4
23 125-610 ) Screw 4
24 125-715 Screw 2
25 | KU-05 Spring 1
26 X05-51-3 Bolt 1
27 | X01-14-3 Spacer 1
28 F46-10-3 Spacer 1
29 H18-123 Piston 1
30 CP09-56A Valve Assy 1
31 183-182 Roll Pin 1
32 CP09-53 Pin 1
33 CP0O9-41A Valve Assy (02, 14~32) 1
34 6801-12011 Hose 1
35 H13-46-01-3 Hose Joint 2
36 6801-12014 Hose 1
37 6801-12015 Hose 1
38 6801-12008 Hose 1
39 5103-09106 Hose Joint 1
40 5103-09105 Hose Joint 1
41 6801-12004 Bracket 1
42 125-710 Screw R 2
43 CKO05-17A Blower Pipe 1
44 KC05-32 Screw 1
45 CKO05-14 Blower Nozzle Bracket 1
46 KC05-34 Knob 1
47 183-243 Roll Pin 1
48 CK16-32 Plate Option 1
49 | CK16-31 Air Control Option 1
50 6801-12019 Hose 1
51 6801-05058A Air Valve Assy 1
52 6801-12007 Hose 1
53 6801-120028 Air Control Valve Assy (01~06, 08~12, 48, 49) Option 1
54 6801-12009 Hose B 1
55 | HI13-51-03-3 Hose B 2
56 6801-12010 Hose 2
57 101-362 Screw 2
58 5101-12003 Hose 1
59 H13-54-01-3 Hose Band 11
60 6801-12006 Hose 1
61 EH13-08A Blower Hose Joint 1
62 EH23-02 Hose 1
63 EH23-01 Hose 2
64 CP09-107 Hose Joint 1
65 | 6801-12020 Hose Option 2
66 6801-12005 Hose 1
67 5101-12013 Hose Joint 1
68 H18-26-3 Plate 1
69 5101-12020 Hose 1
70 CHO06-19 Hose 1
71 CK16-34 Air Tank Option 1
72 117-515 Screw 1

_ 47~



N5015

—48 -



Pump and Pump Drive Motor

N5015
INDEX - Parts No. Description Remarks Units
No. Per Assy
04 | B08-06-11-3 Pump Drive Motor Pulley Single phase 200V 60Hz 1
05 | B08-06-12-3 Pump Drive Motor Pulley Single phase 200V 50Hz 1
06 | 145-362 Set Screw 1
07 180-108 Lock Washer 4
08 101-466 Screw 4
09 | HI13-923 Pump Pulley 1
10 H13-98-3 il Retainer 1
11 H13-77-3 Bearing 2
12 H13-91-01-3 Rotor Blade 4
13 174-704 Bearing Nut 1
14 180-704 Washer 1
15 | H13-97-3 Key for Pump Pulley - 1
16 145-365 Set Screw 1
17 EH13-09 Inlet (Ouilet) Nipple . 2
18 H13-59-3 Oil Reservoir Bottle 1
19 H13-60-3 Oil Reservoir Washer 1
20 | H13-62-3 Oil Wick 1
21 H13-57-0A-3 - Oil Cap 1
22 H13-61-01-3 Oil Reservoir Botile Nipple 1
23 H13-24-3 Filter Botle 2
24 | H13-27-313 Filter Retaining Plate 2
25 H13-26-31-3 Filter Retaining Stem 2
26 | H13-28-31-3 Filter 2
27 163-105 Wing Nut 2
28 EH13-05 Filter Bracket 2
29 | H13-25-3 Filter Gasket 2
30 | CK16-20 Hose Joint 2
31 CK16-20A Inlet Filter Bracket (17, 28, 30) 1
32 H13-57-1B-3 Qil Reservoir Assy (18-22) 1
33 CK16-20B Qutlet Filter Bracket (17, 28, 30) 1
34 EH13-01A Pump with Pulley (09~16) 1
35 | EH13-01G Pump Assy (23~29, 31, 33,34) 1
36 117-565 Screw 4
37 180-110 Lock Washer 8
38 101-571 Screw 4
39 | H13-72-3 Nut 2
40 101-480 Screw 1
41 170-108 Nut 1
42 | KVv-11 Pulley Drive Belt 50Hz A-35 1
43 F33-11-01-3 Pulley Drive Belt 60Hz A-34 1
| 44 6801-12001 Pump and Motor mounting Platform 1
45| 7205-01022 Spacer 2
47 | E01-853 Pump Drive Motor (110V/220V) Single Phase 1
48 E01-83-3 Pump Drive Motor (200V) 3 Phase 1
49 B0§-06-13-3 Pump Drive Motor Pulley 3 phase 200V 60Hz 1
50 | B08-06-14-3 Pump Drive Motor Pulley 3 phase 200V 50Hz 1
51 101-375 Screw 3 phase 200V 2
52 184-106 Flat Washer 3 phase 200V 2
53 E01-87-3 Pump Drive Motor (120V/240V) Single Phase 1
54 E01-89-3 Pump Drive Motor (220V/380V) 3 Phase 1
55 E91-11-3 Governor Switch Included in 47, 53 1
56 E91-13-3 Capacitor Included in 47, 53 1
57 H13-27-1P-3 Oil Caich 1
58
59
60 ”*
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70

—49






Main Drive and Feeder Drive Section

N5016

INDEX

Parts No.

Description

Remarks

Units
Per Assy

01

6801-02025

Pulley

[

02

6801-02022

Drive Velt

03

6802-14012

Pulley

04

6802-14019

Drive Velt

05

6802-14013

Motor Pulley

6802-14020

Drive Velt

07

6801-02014

Pulley

08

170-112

Nut

180-112

Lock Washer

10

6801-02015

Stud Pin

11

250-202.8

Bearing

12

5101-02046

Bracket

U PCY 5% PO Y RS (Y S ) (Y O

181-015

CRing

—

16

145-358

Set Screw

17

184-110

Flat Washer

18

170-110

Nut

19

101-578.5

Screw

20

101-565

Screw

21

180-110

Lock Washer

22

6801-02014A

Bracket Assy

(07,10, 11, 12, 14)

NN e —

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63 |

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

-5~




3 B

32(37~ 42)

—-52~



Main Drive Section

N5017
INPEX! " parts No. Description Remarks Units
No. Per Assy
01 6802-14010 Chain 1
02 181-016 C-Ring 1
03 184-116 Flat Washer 1
04 | 6802-14008 Sprocket 2
05 250-003.6 Bearing B 1
06 185-2020.01 Collar 1
07 145-356 Set Screw 1
08 188-025 Key 1
09 6802-14011 Shaft 1
10 250-001.6 Bearing 1
11 6801-10056 Jogger Cam 1
12 145-358 Set Screw 2
13 | 6802-14005 Spacer 1
14 6802-14004 Gear 1
15 183-209 Roll Pin 1
16 188-050 Key 1
17 6802-14001 Shaft 1
18 | 258-026 Needle Bearing Included in 21, 30 4
19 180-108 Lock Washer 6
20 117-475 Screw ) - 3
21 6802-14002A Bracket Assy 1
22 183-229 Roll Pin 1
23 5102-14063 Crank Handle 1
24 183-150 Roll Pin 1
25 122-162 Screw 1
26 5102-14053 Washer 1
27 6802-14012 Pulley ]
28 6802-14019 Belt 2
29 6802-14021 Washer 1
30 6802-14003A Bracket 1
31 117-470 Screw 3
32 6802-14017A Guide Roller Assy (37~42) 1
33 6802-14020 Belt 1
34 6802-14013 Pulley 1
35 145-358 Set Screw B 1
36 E01-74-3 Motor 1
37 181-412 E-Ring 1
38 250-302.6 Bearing 2
39 | 181-242 C-Ring 2
40 6802-14016 Guide Roller 1
41 6802-14017 Bearing Pin 1
42 5102-14061 Bracket 1
43 180-110 Lock Washer 2
44 170-110 Nut 2
45 184-110 Flat Washer 2
46 6802-14009 Screw Stud 2
47 6802-14022 Bracket 1
48 6801-05015 Stud Pin 1
49 181-226 C-Ring 2
50 6801-05073 Roller 1
51 250-000.6 Bearing 1
52 145-510 Set Screw 2
53 180-105 Lock Washer 2
54 117-512 Screw 2
55
56
57
58
59 B
60 T
61
62 o
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70

—53_




A

e
Q
B | e ;
65 > /“ J 50 / s
53—, < . A
v ® fﬁ\}% DF-3L197~ %
a -
-
-

~ 54—



Paper Feed-in Unit

Upper Feed Roller and Lower Feed Roller N5018
INDEX! " Parts No. Description Remarks Units
No. Per Assy
01 183-152 Roll Pin 2
02 | M04-30-3 Head Stop Operating Cam 2
03 117-370 Screw 1
04 | 6802-05027 Nut 1
05 170-108 Nut 2
06 180-108 Lock Washer 5
07 117-475 Screw 2
08 | 6802-05001 Paper Feed-In Unit Frame OP-S 1
09 | 6802-05011B Cam Follower Bracket 1
11 5102-05034 Bushing Included in 09 1
12 | M04-21-3 Spring 2
13 | 6802-05012A Lever 1
14 | 5102-05037 Adjustment Knob 1
15 122-110 Screw 2
16 | 6802-05023 Bracket 1
17 E26-71-3 Sensor
18 | M04-20-3 Clip Stop
19 | 6802-05007 Guide 1
20 | 6802-05009 Cross Bar 1
21 M04-18-3 Spring 1
22 | M(4-17-3 Adjustment Screw 1
23 6802-05006A Upper Feed Roller with Bearing 1
24 | 6802-05010A Upper Feed Roller Frame 1
25 | M04-05-01-3 Upper Feed Roller Pivot Pin 2
26 | EMO04-30 Upper Feed Roller Frame Pivot Pin Included in 24 1
27 145-406 Set Screw 2
28 182-149 Set Screw 1
29 | 6802-05021 Paper Guide 1
30 | 6802-05013 Lower Feed Roller Bushing 1
31 241-0810.2 Bushing Included in 30 1
32 183-168 Roll Pin
33 5102-05029 Gear 1
34 6802-05004 Lower Feed Roller 1
35 | M04-46-3 Collar 1
36 145-506 Set Screw 1
37 | M04-32-3 Spring 2
38 183-744 Cotter Pin 2
39 | M04-59-3 Head Stop Bracket 1
40 HO1-21-3 Washer 1
41 125-656 Screw - 1
| 42 | 6802-05020A Head Siop Assy Old Type 1
43 6802-05003 Paper Feed Plate 1
44 122-110 Screw 4
45 6802-05015A Gear 1
46 A01-09-3 Bushing Included in 45 1
47 | 6802-05016 Gear stud 1
48 5102-05019 Eccentric Pin 1
49 MO04-60-3 Screw 1
50 | 6802-05002 Frame Old Type NOP-S 1
51 6502-05021 Eccentric Bushing 1
52 125-710 Screw 1
53 MO01-08-3 Screw 1
54 170-108.3 Nut 1
55 117-375 Screw 1
56 | 6802-05004A Lower Feed Roller Assy (33,34) 1
57 6802-05026 Adjustment Screw 1
58 5102-05017 Cam Follower Shaft 1
59 6802-05008 Cross Frame 1
60 | 6802-05010B Feed Roller Assy (10, 13, 14, 18, 21~25,27) 1
61 6802-05001A Paper Feed in Unit Assy 1
62 6802-05033 Bushing Bracket 1
63 | 6802-05034 Eccentric Pin 1
64 6802-05018 Guide Bar 1
65 | 6802-05030 Bushing Bracket 1
66 183-813 Roll Pin (23 x 40) 1
67 | 5108-06046 Pin (¢4 - SUS) 1
68 6802-05037A Head Stop Assy DF-3L197~ 1
69 | 6802-05036 Frame DF-31L197~ NOP-S 1
70 | 6802-05038 Bushing Bracket DF-3L197~ 1

— 55—






Paper Feed-in Unit

Upper Feed Roller and Lower Feed Roller N5018

NPEX - parts No. Description Remarks Units

No. Per Assy

71 ] 122-115 Screw DF-3L197~ 2

72 | 6802-05039 Bracket DF-3L197~ 1

73 | A17-46-04-3 Roll Pin DF-3L197~ 1

74 | 6802-05035 Block DF-3L197~ 1

75 | 180-105 Lock Washer DF-3L197~ 2

76 | 117-531 Screw DF-3L197~ 2

77 [ 170-105 Nut DE-3L197~ 1

78 | 6802-05041 Screw DF-3L197~ 1

_57-—



N5019

- 58~



Paper Feed in Unit

Head Stop and Paper Detector N5019

INDEX! " parts No. Description Remarks Units

No. Per Assy

01 180-104 Flat Washer 4

02 117-410 Screw 4

03 117-512 Screw 2

04 180-105. Lock Washer 2

05 184-105 Flat Washer 2

06 | 6802-05017 Solenoid Bracket 1

07 | E44-01-1A-3 Plug 1

08 181-403 E-Ring 2

09 | EMO04-43 Spacer 2

10 | EMO04-59 Pin 1

11 6802-05031 Link 1

13 E09-58-3 Solenoid 1

14 | M04-21-3 Spring 2

15 181-404 E-Ring 1

16 181-406 E-Ring 1

17 | 6802-05014A Lever 1

18 | 5208-01029 Spring 2

19 6802-05019A Hook Lever 1

21 | 4808-04029 Pin 1

22 | EM04-49 Shaft 1

24 170-104 Nut 1

25 | 5102-05063 Screw Old Type 1

26 | EMO04-66 Roll Pin 1

27 | 6802-05029A Head Stop Operating Lever 1

28 | 6802-05040 Screw New Type DF-3L197~ 1

29 6802-05005A Hook Lever 1

30 | 6802-05028 Flange Bushing 1

31 122-060 Screw 2

32 | 5102-05062 Washer 1

33 | 5102-05064 Nut 1

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

_59_




N5020

B4(01~21,63)

-60 -



Blanket Cylinder (Lower Unit)

N5020
INPEX] ™ parts No. Description Remarks Units
No. Per Assy
01 5102-03094 Oil Seal 6
02 | 5102-03093 Bearing 4
03 145-358 Set Screw 3
04 R11-78-3 Collar 1
05 117-370 Screw 6
06 125-606 Screw 6
07 | 6802-03098 Gripper Finger 6
08 | 6802-03097 Gripper Bracket 6
09 145-356 Set Screw 4
10 | 6802-03099 Collar 2
11 6802-03101 Spring 1
12 | 6802-03096 Lever 1
13 258-650.2 Cam Follower 1
14 180-106 Lock Washer 1
15 170-106 Nut 1
16 182-167 Taper Pin 1
17 145-506 Set Screw 1
18 | 6802-03095 Gripper Shaft 1
19 | 6802-03054 Gripper Bracket 1
20 117-380 Screw 6
21 117-365 Screw 2
22 125-710 Screw 4
23 180-105 Lock Washer 4
24 | 6802-03009 Flat spring 2
25 | 6802-03007 Block 2
26 | 6802-03102 Adjusting Screw 2
27 | 6802-03006 Bracket Clamp Bar 1
28 188-025 Key 1
29 188-070 Key 2
30 | 6802-03002 Blanket Cylinder 1
31 5102-03063 Lever 1
32 182-165 Taper Pin 1
33 | 6802-03017 Pivot Pin 1
34 170-108 Nut 1
35 180-108 Lock Washer 1
36 182-166 Taper Pin 1
37 | 6802-03018 Lever 1
38 | 250-009.6 Bearing 2
39 6802-03047 Worm Wheel 2
40 180-708 Lock Washer 2
41 174-708 Lock Nut 2
42 | 258-651.3 Cam Follower 1
43 101-466 Screw 6
44 | MCO02-13 Flat Washer 6
45 | 5102-03023 Blanket Cylinder Ring Gear 1
46 188-072 Key 2
47 6802-03087 Gear Hub 1
48 6802-03077 Cam 1
49 6802-03004 Blanket Cylinder Shaft 1
50 | 6802-03019 Blanket with Metal Clamp S o N SPEC 1 1
51| 6802-03020 Blanket with Metal Clamp - SPEC 2 1
52 | 6802-03021 Blanket with Metal Clamp SPEC 3 1
53 6802-03022 Blanket with Metal Clamp SPEC 4 1
54 | 6802-03086 Gear 1
55 117-375 Screw 3
56 | 6802-03088 Gear Hub 1
57 | 5102-03082 Bearing Retainer 1
58 6802-03085 Blanket Cylinder Ring Gear 1
59 117-515 Screw 3
60 117-468 Screw 4
61 6802-03114 Bearing Retainer 1
62 122-112 Screw 3
63| 6802-03100 Spring 1
64 6802-03094A Gripper Assy (01~21, 63) 1
65 | 6802-03143 Stopper Pin 1
66 | 6802-03147 Collar DE-31108~ 2
67 | 6802-03149 Spring DF-31108~ NOP-S 1
68 | 6802-03146 Bushing DF-31108~ 2
69 | 6802-03148 Spring DF-31108~ OP-S 1
70 | 6802-03150 Gripper Shaft DF-31108~ 1

—61 -



N5021

43 (03,13~25)

39.40.41, 42 (%
&

50 £ )
(26,27,38,34,43,44) Y

—-62-



Blanket Cylinder (Upper Unit)

N5021
INDEX|  parts No. Description Remarks Units
No. Per Assy
01 117-383 Screw 2
02 184-106 Flat Washer 4
03 181-408 E-Ring 6
04 | CM02-57 Brake 4
05 | I31-113 Nut 2
06 | CM02-19 Stopper 1
07 | 5102-03104 Eccentric Impression Cam 1
08 183-229 Roll Pin 2
09 | 102-29-3 Snubber 1
10 | 6802-03125 Screw Stud 1
11 180-108 Lock Washer 1
12 170-108 Nut 1
13 | 6802-03108 Pin 4
14 101-366 Screw 4
15 | 180-106 Lock Washer 4
16 | 6802-03105 Bracket 2
17 | 6802-03109 Nut 4
18 145-506 Set Screw 7
19 | 6802-03112 Knob 2
20 | 6802-03111 Adjustment Screw 2
21 6802-03106 Lock Nut 2
22 | 6802-03104 Blanket Clamp Bar 2
23 | 6802-03103 Blanket Clamp Bar 2
24 184-105 Flat Washer 8
25 101-520T Screw 8
26 | 6802-03001 Blanket Cylinder 1
27 | 5102-03090 Gear 1
28 A62-27-3 Collar 1
29 5102-03101 Spacer 1
30 | 5102-03100 Eccentric Bushing 1
31 6802-03153 Spring 2
32 | CK08-27 Pin 2
33 | 6802-03025 Impression Operating Lever 1
34 | CMO02-24 Bearnng 2
35 CMO02-15 Eccentric Pin 2
36 CM02-16 Roller 2
37 101-466 Screw 3
38 MC02-13 Washer o 3
39 | 6802-03019 Blanket with Metal Clamp SPEC 1 1
40 6802-03020 Blanket with Metal Clamp SPEC 2 1
41 6802-03021 Blanket SPEC3 1
42 | 6802-03022 Bianket SPEC 4 1
43 6802-03003 Blanket Cylinder Shaft 1
44 181-030 C-Ring 1
45 6802-03024 Impression Operating Lever 1
46 | 5102-03102 Impression Operating Cam 1
47 182-606 Taper Pin 1
48 145-356 Set Screw 1
49 6802-03103B Clamp Assy (03, 13~25) 1
50 6802-030018B Blanket Cylinder Assy (26, 27, 34, 38, 43, 44) 1
51 182-189 Taper Pin 1
52 102-30-3 Snubber Spring 1
53 | 6802-03140 Spacer 1
54 | CMI11-19 Spring Pin Old Type 1
55 6802-03152 Spring Pin New Type 1
56 145-360 Set Screw 1
57 | 6805-02042 Handle Old Type 1
58 HC03-09 Name Plate Old Type 1
59 M04-37-3 Pilot Screw DF-4D010~ New Type 1
60 | 6805-02087 Handle DF-4D010~ New Type 1
61 6802-03151 Stud Pin DF-4D010~ New Type 1
62
63
64
65
66 )
67
68
69
70

— 63—




N5022

07.68.69.70

OP-Side

—64 —

66



Plate Cylinder (Upper Unit)

N5022
INDEX' parts No. Description Remarks Units
No. Per Assy
01 6802-04008A Plate ~DF-3L187 Old Type 1
02 4808-04051 Screw 1
03 117-370 Screw 4
04 | 6802-04006 Gripper Anvil ~DF-3L187 Old Type 1
05 142-12-3 Spring 1
06 125-712 Screw 8
07 180-105 Lock Washer 8
08 6802-04011 Gripper Finger Integrated 1
09 6802-040108 Gripper Finger 1
10 6802-04084 Plate DE-31197~ Integrated 1
Il 6802-04080 Plate New Type Integrated 1
12 | 5102-04042 QOil Seal 1
13 6802-04078 Needle Bearing 1
14 5102-16018 Collar 2
15 122-118 Screw 4
16 | 6802-04062 Spring Hook Bracket 2
17 145-405 Set Screw 2
18 5102-16041 Spring 2
19 5102-16042 Pin 2
20 | 5102-16040 Spring 2
21 6802-04009 Gripper Shaft 1
22 250-125.7 Bearing 1
23 6802-04023 Eccentric Pin 1
24 6802-04077B Gripper Finger DF-31.188~DF-31.196 Old Type 1
25 | 6802-04022A Head Clamp Opening Lever 1
26 180-106 Lock Washer 1
27 170-106 Nut 1
28 6802-04025 Shoulder Screw 1
29 182-166 Taper Pin 1
30 | 6802-04026 Lever 1
31 101-366 Screw 2
32 184-106 Flat Washer 2
33 5102-04057 Guide Plat 2
34 6802-04078 Needle Bearing 1
35 180-108 Lock Washer 4
36 170-108.3 Nut 1
37 6802-04001 Plate Cylinder 1
38 6802-04005 Ring Gear 1
39 MCQ2-13 Washer 3
40 101-470 Screw 1
41 CMO02-24 Bearing 2
42 6802-04019 Plate 1
43 117-512 Screw 2
44 6802-04018 Screw Stud 2
45 122-120 Screw 4
46 6802-04037 Bracket 2
47 5201-11041 Spring 2
48 6802-04015 Tail Clamp 1
49 6802-04016 Suppont Plate 1
50 | 6802-04017 Washer 4
51 122-112 Screw 4
52 6802-04029 Shoulder Screw 2
53 X52-52-01-3 Flat Spring 1
54 | 6802-04028 Spacer 2
55 6802-04027 Shoulder Screw 1
56 6802-04003 Plate Cylinder Shaft 1
57 | 6802-04082B Gripper Finger DF-3L197~ New Type 1
58 181030 C-Ring 1
59 6802-04039 Loading Cam Band 1
60 X01-14-3 Flat Washer 3
61 101-362 Screw 3
62 122-165 Screw 3
63 | 6802-04021 Flange (Upper) 1
64 6802-04030 Bushing 1
65 | 6802-04020 Insertion-Ejection Cam 1
66 5102-04153 Stop Ring 1
67 6802-04001A Plate Cylinder Assy 1
68 6802-04073A Plate DF-3L.188~DF-31.196 0Old Type i
69 6802-04081A Plate DE-31.197~ Old Type 1
70 6802-04085A Plate New Type 1

— 65—




N5022

01.68.69.70

OP-Side

67

— 66—



Plate Cylinder (Upper Unit)

N5022
INDEX P Uni
Parts No. Description Remarks e

No. Per Assy
71 6802-04076 Gripper Anvil DF-3L188~ New Type 1

72 | 5202-01014 Shim (t=0.5) —

73 | 6802-04071 Shim (1=0.03) —

74 | 6802-04072 Shim (t=0.02) —

— 67—~




N5023

—-68 —



Plate Cylinder (Lower Unit)

N5023

NPEX " parts No. Description Remarks Units

No. Per Assy
01 6802-04008A Plate ~DF-3L187 Old Type 1
02 4808-04051 Screw 1
03 117-370 Screw 4
04 | 6802-04006 Gripper Anvil ~DF-3L187 Old Type 1
05 | 142-12-3 Spring 1
06 125-712 Screw 8
07 180-105 Lock Washer 8
08 | 6802-04011 Gripper Finger Integrated 1
09 | 6802-04010B Grpper Finger ~DF-3L187 Old Type 1
10 | 6802-04084 Plate DF-3L197~ Old Type Integrated 1
11 6802-04080 Plate New Type Integrated 1
12 | 5102-04022 Oil Seal 1
13 5102-04020 Needle Bearing 2
14 5102-16018 Collar 2
15 122-118 Screw 4
16 | 6802-04062 Spring Hook Bracket 2
17 145-405 Set Screw 2
18 | 5102-16041 Spring 2
19 | 5102-16042 Pin 2
20 | 5102-16040 Spring 2
21 6802-04009 Gnpper Shaft 1
22 | 250-125.7 Bearing 1
23 | 6802-04023 Eccentric Pin ‘ 1
24 | 6802-04077B Gripper Finger DF-3L188~DF-3L196  Old Type 1
25 | 6802-04022A Head Clamp QOpening Lever 1
26 180-106 Lock Washer 1
27 170-106 Nut 1
28 6802-04025 Shoulder Screw 1
29 182-166 Taper Pin 1
30 | 6802-04026 Lever 1
31 101-366 Screw 2
32 184-106 Flat Washer 2
33 5102-04057 Guide Plate 2
34 | 6802-04082B Gripper Finger DF-3L197~ New Type 1
35 180-108 Lock Washer 4
36 170-108.3 Nut 1
37 | 6802-04002 Plaie Cylinder 1
38 | 6802-03085 Ring Gear 1
39 MC02-13 Washer 3
40 101-470 Screw 3
41 6802-04049 Spacer 1
42 | CM02-24 Bearing 2
43 | 6802-04019 Plate 1
44 117-512 Screw 2
45 | 6802-04018 Swd Bolt 2
46 122-120 Screw 4
47 6802-04037 Bracket 2
48 | 5201-11041 Spring 2
49 | 6802-04015 Tail Clamp 1
50 | 6802-04016 Support Plate 1
51 6802-04017 Washer 4
52 122-112 Screw 4
53 6802-04029 Shoulder Screw 2
54 | X52-52-01-3 Flat Spring 1
55 | 6802-04028 Spacer 2
56 6802-04027 Shoulder Screw 1
57 | 6802-04004 Plate Cylinder Shaft 1
58 181-030 C-Ring 2
59 6802-04040 Loading Cam Band o 1
60 X01-14-3 Flat Washer 3
61 101-362 Screw 3
62 6802-04033 Flange 1
63 6802-04073A Plate DF-3L188~DF-3L196 Old Type 1
64 | 6802-04081A Plate DF-3L197~ Old Type 1
65 6802-04085A Plate New Type 1
66 | 6802-04050 Spacer 1
67 122-165 Screw 3
68 | 6802-04030 Bushing 1
69 | 6802-04038 Insertion-Ejection Cam 1
70 | 5102-04153 Stop Ring 1
71 6802-04002A Plate Cylinder Assy 1

—69 -




N5023

7

-70 -



Plate Cylinder (Lower Unit)

N5023
INDEX P Uni
Parts No. Description Remarks e
No. Per Assy
72 | 6802-04076 Gripper Anvil DF-3L188~ New Type 1
73 | 5202-01014 Shim (1=0.5) —
74 | 6802-04071 Shim (1=0.03) —
75 | 6802-04072 Shim (1=0.02) —

-71-




(01~09)

~72 -



Vertical Register Mechanism (Upper Unit)

N5024
INDEX' " Parts No. Description Remarks Unis
No. Per Assy
01 170-108 Nut 1
02 180-108 Lock Washer 1
03 | 6802-03128A Block 2
04 | CKO08-57 Bushing Included in 03 2
05 | 258-350.1 Plate 10
06 | 258-350 Thrust Needle Bearing b
07 | 6802-03048 Worm 1
08 183-185 Roll Pin 7
09 | 6802-03063 Gear 2
10 | 6802-03081A Blanket Cylinder Plate NOP-S 1
11 6802-03113 Pin 1
12 117-362 Screw 12
13 117-365 Screw 2
14 181-408 E-Ring 16
15 | 6802-03092 Cam 1
16 | 6802-03049 Gear 1
17 | 6802-03053 Plate 1
18 | 6802-03051 Spacer 4
19 | 250-150.8 Bearing Included in 21 16
20 | 6802-03066 Shaft 4
21 6802-03071A Gear 4
22 | 6802-03055 Spacer 2
23 | 250-153.6 Bearing 1
24 | 6802-03144 Taper Pin 1
25 | 6802-03056 Gear 1
26 | 6802-03075 Gear 1
27 | 6802-03072 Spacer |
28 | 6802-03058 Bearing 1
29 | 6802-03052 Plate 1
30 125-662 Screw 15
31 180-104 Lock Washer 15
32 | 6802-03067 Shaft 4
33 | 6802-03050 Gear 4
34 | 6802-03068 Key 4
35 | 6802-03069 Gear 4
36 183-182 Roll Pin 1
37 | 258-353 Thrust Needle Bearing 1
38 | 6802-03065 Gear 1
39 | 258-353.1 Plate 2
40 | 6802-03089 Bushing Included in 10 1
41 6802-03145 Taper Pin
42 182-190 Taper Pin 1
43 | 6802-03093 Bracket 1
44 | 6802-03064 Shaft 1
45 | 241-0808.2 Bushing 1
46 | 6802-03074 Gear 1
47 6802-03057 Needle Bearing 2
48 | 6802-03141 Plate 1
49 | 6802-03142 Block 2
50 180-105 Lock Washer 4
51| 117-525 Screw 4
52 | 6802-03076 Gear 1
53 117-412 Screw 2
54 | 6802-03062 Screw Swud 1
55 117-468 Screw 4
56 | 6802-03084 Vertical Register Bracket NOP-S 1
57 181-017 C-Ring 2
58 250-003.6 Bearing 1
59 170-106 Nut 1
60 180-106 Lock Washer 1
61 6802-03060 Bracket 2
62 183-203 Roll Pin 1
63 | 6802-03059 Gear 1
64 | 5201-05082 Bushing 2
65 | 6802-03061 Shaft 1
66 | 6802-03132 Coupling 1
67 | 6802-03131 Shafi 1
68 145-505 Set Screw 3
69 | 5802-06132 Indicator Handle 1
70 | 6802-03129 Indicator 1
71 6802-03048A Bracket Assy (01~09) 1

—-73—




N
(01~09)

— 74—



Vertical Register Mechanism (Upper Unit)

N5024
INDEX - Uni
Parts No. Description Remarks e
No. Per Assy
72 | 6802.03117A | Bracket I
73| 145-506 Set Screw DF-4G044~ 1
74| M38-20-3 Collar DF-4G044~ 1
75 | H10-51-3 Spring DF-4G044~ 1
76 243614 Bushing Included in 61, 72 2

—75-—




N5025

—M
(01~09)

@

B o B

20 %,
% 75

61 76 0564 63 ¢
OP-Side

~76 —



verucal negister vecnanism (Lower unn)

N5025
INDEX) Parts No. Description Remarks Units
No. Per Assy
01 170-108 Nut 1
02 180-108 Lock Washer 1
03 6802-03128A Block 2
04 | CKO8-57 Bushing Included in 03 2
05 258-350.1 Steel 10
06 258-350 Thrust Needle Bearing 5
07 6802-03048 Worm 1
08 183-185 Roll Pin 6
09 6802-03063 Gear 2
10 | 6802-03080A Blanket Cylinder Plate OP-S 1
11 6802-03113 Pin 1
12 117-362 Screw 8
13 117-365 Screw 2
14 | 181-408 E-Ring 16
15 | 6802-03092 Cam 1
16 | 6802-03049 Gear 1
17 | 6802-03053 Plate 1
18 | 6802-03051 Spacer 4
19 | 250-150.8 Bearing Included in 21 2
20 | 6802-03066 Shaft 4
21 6802-03071A Gear 4
22 | 6802-03055 Spacer 2
23 250-153.6 Bearing 1
24 182-170 Taper Pin 1
25 | 6802-03056 Gear 1
26 | 6802-03075 Gear 1
27 | 6802-03072 Spacer 1
28 | 6802-03058 Bearing 1
29 | 6802-03052 Plate 1
30 125-662 Screw 15
31 180-104 Lock Washer 15
32 | 6802-03067 Shaft 4
33 6802-03050 Gear 4
34 | 6802-03068 Key 4
35 6802-03069 Gear 4
36 183-182 Roll Pin 1
37 258-353 Thrust Needle Bearing 1
38 6802-03065 Gear 1
39 258-353.1 Plaie 2
40 | 6802-03089 Bushing Included in 10 1
4] 6802-03060A Bracket 1
42 182-190 Roll Pin 1
43 6802-03093 Bracket 1
44 6802-03064 Shaft 1
45 241-0808.2 Bushing 1
46 | 6802-03074 Gear 1
47 6802-03057 Needle Bearing 2
48 6802-03141 Plate 1
49 6802-03142 Block 2
50 180-105 Lock Washer 4
51 117-525 Screw 4
52 | 6802-03076 Gear 1
53 117-412 Screw 2
54 | 6802-03062 Stud Bolt 1
55 117-468 Screw 1
56 6802-03083 Bracket OP-S 1
57 181-017 C-Ring 2
58 | 250-003.6 Bearing 1
59 170-106 Nut 1
60 180-106 Lock Washer 1
61 6802-03117A Bracket 2
62 183-203 Roll Pin 1
63 6802-03059 Gear 1
64 | 5201-05082 Bushing 2
65 6802-03124 Shaft 1
66 | 6802-03123 Shaft 1
67 6802-03122 Shaft 1
68 145-505 Set Screw 3
69 5802-06132 Indicator Handle 1
70 6802-03130 Indicator 1
71 6802-03048A Brackel Assy (01-09) 1
72 | A05-09-3 Joint 2

-77-




N5025

70 / 8-73
74 7%

97)@?)32@

06
05

fj7-®2
76

61

OP-Side

~ 78 —



Vertical Register Mechanism (Lower Unit)

N5025
INDEX . Unti

Parts No. Description Remarks i
No. Per Assy
73 145-506 Set Screw DF-4G044~ 1
74 M38-20-3 Collar DF-4G044~ 1
75 H10-51-3 Spring DF-4G044~ 1
76 243-614 Bushing Included in 41, 61 2

—79




N5026

((L(((0og

g«c

~
[o%)
()
e

~-80-



Main Press Section

P-B Pressure Mechanism N5026
INDEX " parts No. Description Remarks Units
No. Per Assy
01 101-481 Screw 1
02 180-108 Lock Washer 1
03 A01-46-3 Washer 1
04 101-366 Screw 1
05 180-106 Lock Washer 12
06 184-106 Flat Washer 6
07 181-412 E-Ring 1
08 184-114 Flat Washer 1
09 | G03-41-3 Adjustment Sector 1
10 6803-08002 Connecting Link NOP-S 1
11 6803-08005 Spacer 1
12 CP03-44 Spacer 1
i3 6803-08057 Stud 1
14 6802-04042 Pin 1
15 6802-11009A Link 1
16 170-108 Nut 3
17 117-362 Screw 1
18 6802-03033 Stud 1
19 170-106 Nut 3
20 101-475 Screw 1
21 5802-11082 Screw 2
22 | 5802-11021 Spacer 2
23 6802-11010 Spring 1
24 6802-11014 Pin 1
25 6802-03039 Link 1
26 122-160 Screw 1
27 6802-03032 Washer 1
28 6802-11003 Bracket 1
29 | 6802-11012 Selector Old Type 1
30 181-408 E-Ring 1
3] 184-116 Flat Washer 1
32 | 241-1618.1 Bushing Included in 62 2
33 6802-11020 Pin New Type 1
34 258-651.3 Roller Follower 2
35 PM-34 Pin Included in 62 1
36 | X04-14-01-3 Spring 1
37 MC11-08 Pin 1
38 6802-11005 Stud Pin 1
39 117-375 Screw 3
40 101-366 Screw 2
41 117-365 Screw 4
42 | 6802-03035 Stopper 1
43 6802-03034 Stopper 1
44 104-30-3 Spring 1
45 181-404 E-Ring 1
46 | 5804-02042 Spacer 1
47 A03-22-3 Spacer 1
48 6802-03118A Link 1
49 | M56-31-03-3 Spring 1
50 223-0640.01 Pin 1
51 6802-11021 Snup Pin 2
52 125-606 Screw 2
53 184-103 FFlat washer 2
54 125-762 Screw 2
55 | 5103-08116 Stopper 1
56 6802-03119 Solenoid Bracket 1
57 125-765 Screw 4
58 E09-61-3 Solcnoid 1
59 4206-11017 Pin 1
60 6802-11018 Selector New Type 1
61 5102-11026 Bearing Included in 15 2
62 6802-11001B Lever 1
63 6802-11017 Pin Old Type 1
64 170-104 Nut 4
65
66
67
68
69
70

-81-—



N5027

26

82—



Press Section

N5027
INPEX| " parts No. Description Remarks Units
No. Per Assy
01 181-412 E-Ring 3
02 184-114 Flat Washer 1
03 G03-41-3 Adjustment Sector 1
04 6803-08004A Connecting Link NOP-S 1
05 6803-08057 Stud 2
06 101-366 Screw 1
07 180-106 Lock Washer 12
08 184-106 Flat Washer 6
09 6803-08051 Bushing Included in 04 1
10 184-116 Flat Washer 2
11 241-1618.1 Bushing Included in 14, 39 3
12 170-108 Nut 7
13 180-108 Lock Washer 6
14 6802-11001B Lever 1
15 258-651.3 Roller Follower 2
16 | X04-14-01-3 Spring 1
17 MCI11-08 Pin 1
18 PM-34 Pin 1
19 6802-03036 Stud Pin 1
20 117-375 Screw 6
21 181-408 E-Ring 5
22 6802-11015 Link 2
23 6802-03037 Pin 3
24 6802-03032 Washer 1
25 6802-04045 Pin 1
26 6802-11011 Spring 1
27 170-106 Nut 4
28 6802-03039 Link 1
29 5802-11021 Guide Roller 2
30 5802-11082 Pin 2
31 122-160 Screw 3
32 117-362 Screw 1
33 6802-03033 Stud 1
34 6802-11004 Bracket 1
35 6802-11006 Stud Pin 1
36 | 6802-11014 Pin 1
37 6802-11017 Pin Old Type 1
38 6802-11013A Selector Old Type 1
39 6802-11002A Lever 1
40 6802-03118A Link 1
41 181-404 E-Ring 1
42 | 151-14-3 Spring 2
43 5804-02042 Spacer 1
44 | A03-22-3 Spacer 1
46 223-0640.01 Pin 1
47 117-365 Screw 2
48 | 6802-03034 Stopper - 1
49 101-366 Set Screw 1
50 6802-11021 Snup Pin 2
51 125-762 Screw 2
52 6802-03119 Solenoid Bracket 1
53 125-765 Screw 4
54 E09-61-3 Solenoid 4
55 5103-08116 Stopper 1
56 125-606 Screw 1
57 | 184-103 Flat Washer - 2
58 6802-11019A Seclector New Type 1
59 6802-11020 Pin New Type 1
60
61
62
63
64
65 o
66 j
67
68
69
70

-83—




N5028

— 84—



Press Section

Impression Lever N5028
INDEX! " Parts No. Description Remarks Unite
No. Per Assy
01 170-106 Nut 3
02 180-106 Lock Washer 3
03 117-362 Screw 1
04 170-108 Nut 1
05 180-108 Lock Washer 2
06 | 5102-03119 Pin Old Type 1
07 5202-02026 Spring Old Type 1
08 181-408 E-Ring 1
09 | 6802-03137 Link 1
10 | 6802-03037 Pin 1
11 6802-03039 Link 1
12 | 6802-03044 Pin 1
13 122-160 Screw 1
14 6802-03032 Washer 1
15 6802-03031 Bracket 1
16 6802-03033 Bracket 1
17 | 6802-03034 Stopper 1
18 101-366 Screw 1
19 117-365 Screw 1
20 | 5802-1102t Spacer 1
21 5802-11082 Pin 2
22 258-651.3 Roller Follower 2
23 6802-03035 Stopper 1
24 | 6802-03036 Swd Pin 1
25 117-375 Screw 3
26 6802-03030A Lever 1
27 241-1618.1 Bushing Included in 26 2
28 184-116 Flat Washer 1
29 181-412 E-Ring 1
30 | 6802-03038A Selector 0Old Type 1
31 6802-03115 Pin Old Type 1
32 | X04-14-01-3 Spring 1
33 181-404 E-Ring 1
34 104-30-3 Spring 1
35 5804-02042 Spacer 1
36 | 6802-11021 Snup Pin 1
37 184-106 Flat Washer 2
38 | 4206-11017 Pin 2
39 E09-61-3 Solenoid 1
40 | A03-22-3 Spacer 1
4] 6802-03118A Link 1
42 | M56-31-03-3 Spring 1
43 125-765 Screw 1
44 184-103 Flat Washer 2
45 6802-03119 Solenoid Bracket 1
46 125-762 Screw 1
47 5103-08116 Bracket 1
48 125-606 Screw 2
49 | 6802-03155 Pin New Type 1
50 | 5802-07058 Spring New Type 1
51 | 6802-03154 Cap Nut New Type 1
52 | 6802-03138 Selector New Type 1
53 6802-03139 Pin New Type 1
54 170-104 Nut 4
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70

- 85—




N5029

—86-



Lateral Register Mechanism (Upper Unit)
N5029

INDEX . Units
Parts No. Description Remarks o
No. Per Assy

0l 5102-16023 Bracket
02 5102-16020 Hub

03 | 250-501 Bearing

04 | 5102-16019 Spacer

05 180-700 Washer

06 174-700 Nut

07 | 5102-16026 Lateral Register Adjustment Shaft
08 | 5102-16021 Key Plate

09 122-115 Screw

10 117-520 Screw

11 6802-04054 Lateral Register Bracket

12 117-468 Screw

13 117-370 Screw

14 | 5102-16032 Flat Spring

15 | 180-104 Locket Washer

16 125-656 Screw

17 | 6802-04056 Nut

18 184-105 Flat Washer

19 180-105 Locket Washer

20 117-515 Screw

21 6802-04055 Handle

22 145-362 Set Screw

23 145-404 Set Screw

24 | 5102-16022A Indicator Assy

25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50

e I D= R [ DI [ = I DI | 8D s | 85| 0D | ot | bt | vt | ot |t | gt |t |t | et |t | gt

51
52

53
54
55
56
57

58
59

60

61

62

63

64

65

67

68

69

70

— 87~



N5030

15 Q

Upper Unit

01

%
0
. 9

Lower Unit

88 —

ﬁ%\ NoP-Side
/. N

NOP-Side



Connecting Parts for Inking Section

N5030

INDEX

Parts No.

Description

Remarks

Units
Per Assy

01

101-358

Screw

02

MC04-16

Scale Pointer

03

6802-04058

Adjustment Sector

04

117-375

Screw

05

184-106

Flat Washer

145-358

Set Screw

07

6802-04045

Pin

08

145-508

Set Screw

183-140

Roll Pin

10

M02-40-3

Knob

11

6802-04060C

Lever

Upper Unit

12

6802-04059

Adjustment Worm

13

6802-04060A

Lever Assy

(08~12, 14)

Upper Unit

14

M02-38-3

Rivet

15

122-168

Screw

16

6802-04043

Bushing Bracket

17

6802-04060B

Lever Assy

(08~12, 14)

Lower Unit

N EI LS EY PN ER TSI NIRRT I TRIINY PSY S

18

6802-04051

Shim

(t=0.1)

19

6802-04052

Shim

t=0.2)

20

6802-04053

Shim

(1=0.5)

21

6802-04083

Shim

(t=0.05)

6802-04061

Scale

Included in 11

Upper Unit

23

M02-37-3

Scale

Included in 24

Lower Unit

=l

24

6802-04060D

Lever

Lower Unit

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

35

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

65

66

67

68

69

70

— 89—




N5031

97
(Molleton System)

OP-Side

8
AN %
\,@ integrated 7 %

Molleton

-90 -



Inking Section

Single Lever Mechanism (Upper Unit) N5031
INPEX) ™ parts No. Description Remarks Units
No. Per Assy
01 | 104-19-01-3 Spring 1
02 223-0620.01 Pin 1
03 | HO03-36-3 Spacer 4
04 6808-08052A Link 1
05 6803-08027 Shaft 1
06 | 243-612 Bushing Included in 07 2
07 6808-08053B Drive Lever 1
08 181-404 E-Ring 2
09 122-33-3 Spacer 1
10 243-619 Bushing Included in 11 1
11 63803-08018B Latch Release Lever 1
12 181-410 E-Ring 3
13 5201-11048 Spring 1
14 | 7203-08035 Pin 1
15 | 6803-08050 Solenoid Bracket Integrated 1
16 170-104 Nut 14
17 180-104 Lock Washer 18
18 184-105 Flat Washer 4
19 180-10S Lock Washer 4
20 117-510 Screw 4
21 125-606 Screw 4
22 184-103 Flat Washer 4
23 5103-08116 Stopper 2
24 E09-60-3 Solenoid 2
25 125-660 Screw 8
27 6803-08049 Link Integrated 1
28 125-635 Screw 2
29 6801-03014 Snap Pin New Type 4
30 6801-03013 Pin New Type 2
31 7203-08021A Lever 1
32 7203-08033 Screw 1
33 170-106 Nut 6
34 180-106 Lock Washer 6
35 118-11-3 Stop Bolt 4
36 | 7203-08020A Dampening Drive Dog 1
37 7203-08023 Stud Bolt 1
38 243-608 Bushing 1
39 183-182 Roll Pin i
40 5103-08011 Gear 1
41 5103-08012 Operating Cam Shaft 2
42 5102-13007A Lever 1
43 5103-08078 Spacer 1
44 6803-08001A Tie Bar OP-S 1
45 6803-08051 Bushing 1
46 6808-05118A Lever 1
47 125-655 Screw 4
48 7203-08025 Snubber Bracket 1
49 7203-08024 Stop Swud 1
50 6803-08047B Drive Lever o 1
51 122-185 Screw 1
52 243-627 Bushing Included in 50 2
53 118-03-3 Stud 2
54 | 7203-08019A Single Lever Control Hub 1
55 7203-08026 Gear 1
56 243-650 Bushing Included in 58 1
57 117-362 Screw 3
58 7203-08034B Lever 1
59 5103-08020A Latch 1
60 5103-08049 Spring 1
61 7203-08016 Pin 1
62 CP03-26 Cam Fotlower 1
63 181-403 E-Ring 1
64 7203-08031 Link 2
65 181-406 E-Ring 1
66 7203-08032 Link 1
67 170-112 Nut 1
68 180-112 Lock Washer 1
69 125-660 Screw 4
70 6808-08051 Solenoid Bracket 1

—-01 -



N5031

Molleton

-92—



Inking Section

Single Lever Mechanism (Upper Unit) N5031
MNDEX| " parts No. Description Remarks Units
No. Per Assy
7 6803-05053 Bushing 1
72 | 6803-08023 Ratchet Drive Lever Integrated 1
73 6803-08031 Stud 1
74 M02-10-02-3 Bushing Included in 75 2
75 7203-080368 Dnve Lever 1
76 145-506 Set Screw 1
T7 7203-08028 Pin 1
78 181-406 E-Ring 1
79 6803-08020 Drive Lever 1
80 | 6803-08017 Stud 1
81 5103-08096 Switch Operating Cam 2
82 145-506 Set Screw 2
83 5103-11073 Position Indicated Plate 2
84 184-104 Flat Washer 4
85 125-656 Screw 4
86 125-615 Screw 2
87 180-103 Lock Washer 2
88 5105-18038A Limit Switch Bracket 1
89 125-725 Screw 2
90 | 7203-08018 Single Lever Control Plaie 1
91 A03-64-3 Spacer 2
92 184-103 Flat Washer 2
93 170-103 Nut 2
94 E10-30-3 Limit Switch Included in 88 1
95 E10-29-3 Limit Switch 2
96 125-635 Screw 2
97 6803-08014 Link Molleton 1
98 | 6803-18044 Link Integrated 1
99 6803-18085A Lever Integrated i
100 | CP18-47 Stud Pin Integrated 1
101 170-103 Nut 2
102 6803-08052 Link Molleton 1
103 6803-08053 Solenoid Bracket Molleton 1
104 6803-08054 Ratchet Drive Lever Molleton 1
105 6803-08055 Spacer 1
106 H03-37-3 Pin Old Type 2

—93_




N5032

—094 _



Inking Section

Single Lever Mechanism (Lower Unit) N5032
INDEX' " parts No. Description Remarks Units
No. . Per Assy
01 170-112 Nut 1
02 180-112 Lock Washer 1
03 170-104 Nut 10
04 180-104 Lock Washer 2
05 170-106 Nut 6
06 180-106 Lock Washer 6
07 7203-08021A Inking Drive Dog 1
08 | 7203-08033 Screw 1
09 | 117-365 Screw 2
10 E10-29-3 Limit Switch 1
11 6803-08001A Tie Bar 1
12 | 6803-08044 Limit Switch Bracket 1
13 118-11-3 Stop Bolt 1
14 7203-08020A Dampening Drive Dog 1
15 | 7203-08023 Pin 1
16 243-608 Bushing 1
17 | 5103-08011 Gear 1
18 183-182 Roll Pin 1
19 | 5103-08012 Pin 1
20 | 5103-08096 Switch Operating Cam 2
21 145-506 Set Screw 2
22 | 6803-08051 Spacer 4
23 | 5103-08078 Spacer 3
24 | 7203-08018 Single Lever Control Plate 1
25 | 125-655 Screw 4
26 | 7203-08025 Snubber Bracket 1
27 | 7203-08024 Stop Swd 1
28 6803-08047B Drive Lever 1
29 122-185 Screw 5
30 243-627 Bushing Included in 28 2
31 118-03-3 Pin 2
32 | 118-04-3 Pin 1
33 | 6803-08048 Single Lever Control Hub Integrated 1
34 6803-08036 Sector Gear 1
35 117-362 Screw 3
36 181-406 E-Ring 6
37 6803-08032 Link 1
38 | 7203-08031 Link 1
39 181-403 E-Ring 1
40 CP03-26 Cam Follower 1
4] 7203-08016 Pin 1
42 | 6803-08042 Shaft 1
43 | M02-10-02-3 Bushing Included in 44 "2
44 7203-08036B Lever 1
45 6803-08041 Spacer 1
46 243-619 Bushing Included in 49 1
47 | 7203-08035 Pin 1
48 | 128-31-3 Spring 1
49 6803-080358 Latch Release Lever 1
50 181-410 E-Ring 1
51 7203-08028 Pin 1
52 181-404 E-Ring 1
53 6803-08049 Link 1
54 [ 103363 Spacer 2
55 6801-03014 Snap Pin New Type 2
56 | 6801-03013 ~Pin New Type 1
57 | 5103-08116 Stopper 1
58 184-103 Flat Washer 2
59 125-606 Screw 2
60 6803-08050 Solenoid Bracket 1
61 184-105 Flat Washer 4
62 180-105 Lock Washer 4
63 117-510 Screw 4
64 125-660 Screw 8
65 E09-60-3 Solenoid I
66 | 6803-05053 Bushing 1
67 6803-05054 Link 1
68 181-408 E-Ring 1
69 | 5103-08020A Latch 1
70 | 5103-08049 Spring 1

— 95—




N5032

OLD TYPE

Q—SQ
N\

~96 -



Inking Section

Single Lever Mechanism (Lower Unit) N5032

INDEX " Parts No. Description Remarks Units

No. Per Assy

71 | 5103-080188 Lever 1

72 243-650 Bushing Included in 71 1

73 145-358 Set Screw 1

74 6803-08040 Collar 1

75 | 6803-08043 Link 1

76 | 6803-08056 Single Lever Control Hub Molleton 1

77 | 6803-08006 Bolt 1

78 | 6803-08055 Spacer 1

79 | H03-37-3 Pin Old Type 1

—97-




N5033
(¢ a5)
44($32)

i

105(43~44)
106(42~45)

— 08 —



Inking Section (Upper Unit)

Ink Ductor Roller and Ink Fountain N5033
INDEX! " parts No. Description Remarks Units
No. Per Assy
01 181-404 E-Ring 5
02 6803-06024 Link 1
03 125-606 Screw 4
D4 180-103 Lock Washer 4
05 181-406 E-Ring 3
06 7203-06023 Spring 1
07 6803-06026A Hook 1
08 183-212 Roll Pin 1
09 7203-06021 Pin 2
10 180-110 Lock Washer 4
11 180-108 Lock Washer 2
12 170-108 Nut 2
13 6803-02062 Screw 2
14 7203-06013 Solenoid Bracket 1
15 E09-25-3 Solenoid 1
16 184-105 Flat Washer 2
17 180-105 Lock Washer 8
18 117-512 Screw 2
19 117-532 Screw 1
20 117-515 Screw 3
21 181-016 C-Ring 3
22 CKO08-63 Washer 4
23 7203-02043 Brake Shoe 1
24 131-10-3 Nut 1
25 145-505 Set Screw 1
26 MO05-37-3 Collar 1
27 | 6803-02041 Bushing Bracket 1
28 7203-02042 Stud Pin 1
29 223-0640.01 Pin 1
30 184-106 Flat Washer 1
31 250-126.6 Bearing 1
32 6803-06012 Bearing Pin 1
33 | G07-52-3 Spring 1
34 117-508 Screw 2
35 6803-06009A Lever 1
36 180-106 Lock Washer 2
37 170-106 Nut 4
38 117-510 Screw 2
39 6803-04020 Bushing 1
40 CP03-34 Roll Pin 1
41 7203-06015 Eccentric Pin 1
42 181-008 C-Ring 2
43 250-088.7 Bearing 2
44 6803-06001 Ink Ductor Roller 1
45 6803-06002 Ink Ductor Roller Shaft 1
46 7203-04032 Bushing 2
47 181-405 E-Ring 2
48 | 101-43-3 Spreader 2
49 101-32-3 Spring 1
50 7203-06011B Ductor Roller Bracket 1
51 7203-06022 Ductor Roller Latch 2
52 7203-06009 Bracket 1
53 | 6803-06004A Ductor Bracket Spreader 1
54 7203-06024 Pin 1
55 243-605 Bushing Included in 53 1
56 6803-06003 Ductor Frame Shaft 1
57 7203-06010B Ductor Roller Bracket 1
S8 185-1615.01 Collar 1
59 | 101-33-3 Spring 1
60 145-355 Set Screw 2
61 6803-02051 Handle 2
62 6803-02052 Mounting Link 2
63 181-408 E-Ring 2
64 6803-02038 Stud Pin 2
| 65 101-375 Screw 2
66 5802-20024 Bushing 1
67 6803-02040A Handle Bracket Old Type 1
68 7203-02060 Handle Shaft Old Type 1
69 R-118-01 Knob Old Type 1
70 170-108 Nut Old Type 1

—99_




N5033

700 45)
44(932)

i

105(43~44)
106 (42~45)

- 100 -



Inking Section (Upper Unit)

Ink Ductor Roller and Ink Fountain N5033
INDEX' parts No. Description Remarks Units
No. Per Assy
71 4206-03032 Cluich Included in 67, 116 1
72 | 6803-02056 Ink Fountain Roller 1
73 145-356 Set Screw 2
74 | 5202-04009 Collar 2
75 | 6803-02042 Spreader 1
76 6803-02055 Ink Fountain Side Bracket (NOP-S) 1
77 | 6803-02001 Ink Fountain 1
78 | MO02-38-3 Rivet 3
79 | 6803-02053 Ink Fountain Adjustment Thumb Screw 17
80 | 6803-02030 Ink Fountain Scale 1
81 6803-02034A Ink Fountain Blade 1
82 | 6803-02054 Ink Fountain Side Bracket (OP-S) 1
83 | 6803-02006 Wire 1
84 | 6803-02001A Ink Fountain Assy (11, 17, 76~83, 108, 109) 1
85 | 6803-02045 Spacer 1
86 | 7203-02018 Adjustment Sector 1
87 | 7203-02020 Plate 1
88 | 170-104 Nut 1
89 | 180-104 Lock Washer 3
90 | 7203-02022 Eccentric Pin 1
91 125-658 Screw 2
92 | 4808-04029 Pin 1
93 | 109-19-3 Spring 1
94 | 6803-02011A Lever 1
95 | 7203-02039 Clutch Included in 94 1
96 | 7203-02045 Bearing 1
97 | 6803-02026 Link 1
98 | 7203-02037 Washer 1
99 | 117-525 Screw 2
100 | 6803-02047 Block 1
101 6803-02046 Adjustment Worm 1
102 180-182 Washer 1
103 185-1212.01 Collar 1
104 | 6803-02048 Indicator 1
105 | 6803-06001A Ink Ductor Roller Assy (43, 44) 1
106 | 6803-06001B Ink Ductor Roller Assy (42~45) 1
107 6803-06003B Ductor Roller Frame Assy (01, 48~60) 4
108 184-108 Flat Washer 4
109 | 117-475 Screw 4
110 225-0832.01 Pin 2
111 | 225-0840.01 Pin 2
112 | 6803-02061 Collar 1
113 | 140-372 Set Screw New Type 2
114 | 170-106.3 Nut New Type 2
115 | 183-184 Roll Pin New Type 1
116 | 6803-02063A Handle Bracket New Type 1
117 | 6803-02064 Handle Shaft New Type 1

- 101 -




N5034 : J4(36) ,75($27)
£1,78.,78,80(¢52)

P //;/; ﬁ//
%
B4($57)

45($30) 56.81,62.83(#54)

N5082-22

51.78,79,80

84 (24~26)—{ 32@

B

56, 81,82,83

-102 -



Inking Section (Upper Unit)

Form Roller, Oscillating Roller and Idle Roller N5034
NPEX) " Parts No. Description Remarks Units
No. Per Assy
01 180-110 Lock Washer 1
02 170-110 Nut 1
03 117-520 Screw 4
04 180-105 Lock Washer 1
05 7203-03020 Block 1
06 C-216A-01 Nut 4
07 7203-03017 Stud Pin 4
08 7203-03016 Screw 4
09 7203-03021 Spring 4
10 7203-03011 Spring Guide 4
11 7203-03014 Bolt 4
12 7203-03018 Roller Shaft NOP-S 2
13 7203-03013 Bolt 4
14 7203-03007 Roller Bracket 1
15 101-520T Screw 2
16 7203-03019 Night Latch Cam 2
17 183-186 Roll Pin 2
18 | 6803-04020 Bushing Bracket 2
19 | 101-39-3 Ink Oscillating Roller Drive Cam 1
20 183-205 Roll Pin 1
21 117-510 Screw 4
22 6803-03031 Roller Bracket 1
23 181-406 E-Ring 4
24 6803-04010 Roller Retainer 4
25 6803-04011 Holder Stem 4
26 183-151 Roll Pin 6
28 181-405 E-Ring 5
29 CP03-11 Bushing 6
30 6803-04009A Roller Frame Integrated 1
31 6803-04008A Roller Frame Integrated 1
32 184-106 Flat Washer
13 181-404 E-Ring 2
34 6803-04005 Distributor Roller 2
35 180-106 Lock Washer 4
36 117-362 Screw 4
37 181-012 C-Ring 2
38 7203-05035 Spacer 2
39 | 250-151.6 Bearing 4
40 7203-05026 Gear 2
41 181-224 C-Ring 4
42 7203-05021 Stud Pin 2
43 7203-04032 Bushing 2
44 7203-05025 Gear Included in 45 1
45 6803-04004A Distributor Roller 1
46 7203-03015 Collar 3
47 117-410 Screw 3
48 103-48-3 Bearing Included in 51, 56, 78~83 4
49 103-49-3 Bearing Spacer Included in 51, 56, 78~83 4
50 | 6803-03003 Form Roller Shaft 2
B 6803-03001A 1st Form Roller SPEC 1 1
52 CMO05-55 Roll Pin 1
53 7203-05030 Gear 1
54 6803-04001 Oscillating Roller 2
55 6803-03019 Night Latch Shaft 1
56 6803-03002A 2nd Form Roller SPEC 1 1
57 181-030 C-Ring 1
58 7203-05034 Bearing 2
59 7203-05028 Gear 1
60 7203-05027 Bracket 1
61 7203-03006 Roller Bracket 2
| 62 | 7203-03012A Roller Lever 2
63 7203-03010 Bushing 2
64 7203-03009 Roller Shaft 2
65 118-46-3 Handle 2
66 | 118-55-3 Pin " 2
67 | 118-56-3 Spring 2
68 118-54-3 Snubber 2
69 145-358 Set Screw 6
70 145-355 Set Screw 6

-103 -




N5034 34($36) 75 (27}
51,78.79.80(¢52)

54(¢57)

45(¢30) 56,81,82,83(#54)

N5082-22

0 it
5, 81,82,83
53

5
54

65
" A

g 69\%\3‘?\66
0 B

70 ">—68
—

89(65 -70)

-104 ~



Inking Section (Upper Unit)

Form Roller, Oscillating Roller and idle Roller N5034
INDEX! " Parts No. Description Remarks Units
No. Per Assy
72 | 118-59-1A-3 Snubber 2
74 118-60-3 Nut 2
75 6803-04003 Idle Roller 1
76 | 6803-04003A Idle Roller Assy (28, 29, 75) 1
77 6803-04005A Distributor Roller Assy (28, 29, 34) 2
78 6803-03021A 1st Form Roller SPEC2 1
79 6803-03023A 1st Form Roller SPEC 3 1
80 | 6803-03025A 1st Form Roller SPEC 4 1
81 6803-03022A 2nd Form Roller SPEC2 1
82 | 6803-03024A 2nd Form Roller SPEC 3 1
83 6803-03026A 2nd Form Roller SPEC 4 1
84 6803-04010A Roller Retainer Assy (24~26) 4
85 7203-05028A Gear Assy (57~60) 1
86 7203-05026A Gear Assy (39~41) 2
87 7203-05021A Gear Assy (37~42) 1
88 CP03-34 Roll Pin 1
89 118-46-1A-3 Form Roller Handle (65~68) 2
90 | 7203-03017A Spring Guide Assy (06~10) 4
91 7203-05030 Gear 1
92 CMO05-55 Roll Pin 1
93 CP03-34 Roll Pin 1
94 | 7203-05023 Gear 1
95 6803-04019A Roller Frame Molleton 1
96 6803-04018A Roller Frame Molleton 1
97 6803-04015 Spring 4

- 105 -




(Molieton Sys!em)

N5035

Q

(Integrated System)

- 106 -



Inking Section (Upper Unit)

Cam shaft and Relative Parts for Side Frame N5035
INDEX parts No. Description Remarks Units
No. Per Assy
01 6803-05066 Shaft 1
02 7203-05013 Screw 4
03 7203-08029 Bushing 4
04 6803-05065 Link 1
05 7203-05012 Lever 3
06 182-190 Roll Pin 5
07 180-106 Lock Washer 24
08 170-106 Nut 11
09 | 6803-05001A Bushing Bracket 2
10 117-381 Screw 13
12 182-187 Taper Pin 2
13 258-650.1 Cam Follower 6
14 | 7203-05020 Joint 2
15 180-110 Lock Washer 2
16 170-110 Nut ]
17 6803-05083 Lever 2
18 117-572 Screw 2
19 7203-05017 Eccentric Pin 2
20 | 7203-05016A Drive Joint 2
21 117-489 Screw 2
22 6803-05081A Bracket 1
23 | 6803-05082 Bushing Included in 22 1
24 145-506 Set Screw 2
25 6803-05039A Cam 1
27 7203-05006 Bushing Bracket 2
30 117-510 Screw 6
31 6803-04020 Bushing Bracket 2
32 6803-06025 Cam 1
33 6803-05088A Cam 1
34 6803-05079 Bracket 1
35 180-105 Lock Washer 2
36 | 6803-05080 Spacer 2
37 6803-05078 Bracket 1
38 180-104 Lock Washer 2
39 117-432 Screw 2
41 6803-05077 Shaft 1
42 CM05-55 Roll Pin 1
43 7203-05024 Gear 1
47 170-108 Nut 2
48 180-108 Lock Washer 3
49 6803-05057 Cam 1
50 | 6803-05055 Stud Pin Integrated 1
51 CMO05-55 Roll Pin 1
52 6803-05052 Bushing 2
53 6803-05053 Bushing 1
54 184-110 Flat Washer 1
55 181-408 E-Ring 1
56 6803-05013 Bushing Bracket 1
57 6803-05014 Lever 2
58 7203-05019 Pin 1
59 6803-05058 Shaft 1
60 | 7203-05009 Bushing Bracket 1
61 6803-05060 Link 1
62 | 7203-05022 Bushing Included in 09, 27 4
63 145-505 Set Screw 2
64 E26-75-3 Sensor 2
65 6803-05085 Pin - 1
66 | 6803-05085 Stud Pin Molleton 1
67
68
69
70

-107 -



N5036

49(e32)
66(45)

104(48,49)
105(47~50)




Inking Section (Lower Unit)

Ink Ductor Roller and Ink Fountain N5036
INPEX - Parts No. Description Remarks Units
No. Per Assy
01 7203-06020 Link 1
02 181-404 E-Ring 2
03 181-406 E-Ring 1
04 7203-06008 Spring 1
05 6803-06018A Lever 1
06 | 7203-06021 Pin 1
07 E09-25-3 Solenoid 1
08 7203-06013 Solenoid Bracket 1
09 180-103 Lock Washer 4
10 125-606 Screw 4
11 180-105 Lock Washer 5
12 117-515 Screw 3
13 184-105 Flat Washer 5
14 117-512 Screw 2
15 131-10-3 Nut 1
16 | 181-016 C-Ring 3
17 CK08-63 Washer 3
18 7203-02043 Brake 1
19 117-532 Screw 1
20 145-505 Set Screw 1
21 M05-37-3 Collar 1
22 | 6803-02041 Bushing Bracket 1
23 6803-04020 Bushing Bracket 1
24 7203-02042 Stud Pin 1
25 117-510 Screw 2
26 180-106 Lock Washer 2
27 170-106 Nut 2
28 6803-06019A Drive Lever 1
29 | 7203-06015 Eccentric Pin 1
30 117-508 Screw 2
31 223-0640.01 Pin 1
32 184-106 Flat Washer 1
33 250-126.6 Bearing 1
34 6803-06012 Bearing Pin 1
35 G07-52-3 Spring 1
36 | 6803-02062 Screw 2
37 180-110 Lock Washer 2
38 170-108 Nut 2
39 180-108 Lock Washer 2
40 181-405 E-Ring 2
41 101-375 Screw 2
42 170-106 Nut 2
43 6803-02051 Handle 1
44 6803-02052 Mounting Link 2
45 181-408 E-Ring 2
46 6803-02038 Stud Pin 2
47 181-008 C-Ring 2
48 250-088.7 Bearing 2
49 6803-06001 Ink Ductor Roller Shaft 1
50 6803-06002 Ink Ductor Roller 1
51 101-43-3 Spacer 2
52 101-33-3 Spring 1
53 7203-06022 Ductor Roller Latch 2
54 145-355 Set Screw 1
55 185-1615.01 Collar 1
56 7203-06010B Ductor Roller Bracket 1
57 6803-06003 Ductor Frame Shaft 1
58 7203-06009 Bracket - 1
59 | 6803-06004A Ductor Bracket Spreade 1
60 243-605 Bushing Included in 59 1
61 7203-06024 Pin 1
62 101-32-3 Spring 1
63 7203-06011B Ductor Roller Bracket 1
64 7203-04032 Bushing 1
65 | 6803-02043 Spacer 1
66 6803-02002 Ink Fountain Roller (Handle Type) ~DF-3H091 1
67 5202-04009 Collar 2
68 145-356 Set Screw 2
69 | 6803-02042 Spreader 1
70 6803-02055 Bracket NOP-S 1

-109 -




N5036

49(x32)
B 45)

104(48,49)
105(47~50)

100

A
103 as &
102

115 1186

17
3‘8 121(116~119)
®

118

-110-



Inking Section (Lower Unit)

Ink Ductor Roller and Ink Fountain N5036
INDEX| " parts No. Description Remarks Units
No. Per Assy
71 | 6803-02001 Ink Fountain 1
72 | MO02-38-3 Rivet 3
73 | 6803-02053 Ink Fountain Adjustment Thumb Screw 17
75 | 6803-02034A Ink Fountain Blade 1
76 | 6803-02054 Bracket OP-S 1
77 | 6803-02001B Ink Fountain Assy (11, 25, 39, 70~76, 107, 108) 1
78 | 7203-04032 Bushing 1
79 | 6803-02045 Spacer 1
80 | 7203-02018 Adjustment Sector 1
81 | 170-104 Nut 1
82 | 180-104 Lock Washer 3
83 | 7203-02020 Plaie 1
84 | 7203-02022 Eccentric Pin 1
85 | 7203-02039 Clutch 1
86 | 125-658 Screw 2
87 | 4808-04029 Pin 1
88 | 109-19-3 Spring 1
89 | 6803-02015A Lever 1
90 | 7203-02045 Bearing 1
91 | 7203-02037 Washer 1
92 | 6803-02027 Link 1
93 | PC03-38 Name Plate ~DF-3H091 1
94 | PC02-59 Handle ~DF-3H091 1
95 | 140-360 Set Screw ~DF-3H091 1
96 | 6803-02031 Handle Shaft ~DF-3H091 1
97 | 183-203 Roll Pin ~DF-3H091 1
98 | 6803-02048 Indicator 1
99 | 185-1212.01 Collar 1
100 | 180-182 Washer 1
101 | 6803-02050 Adjustment Worm 1
102 | 117-525 Screw 2
103 | 6803-02049 Block 1
104 | 6803-06001A Ink Ductor Roller Assy (48, 49) 1
105 | 6803-06001B Ink Ductor Roller Assy (47~50) 1
106 | 6803-06003A Ductor Roller Frame Assy (02, 40, 51~63) 1
107 | 184-108 Flat Washer 4
108 | 117-475 Screw 4
109 | 6803-02006 Wire 1
110 | 6803-02032 Ink Fountain Scale 1
111 | CP03-34 Roll Pin 1
112 | 6803-02056 Ink Fountain Roller (Lever Type) DF-3H092~ 1
113 | 6803-02060 Pin (Lever Type) DF-3H092~ 1
114 | 6803-02058 Retainer - (Lever Type) DF-3H092~ 1
115 | 117-522 Screw ' (Lever Type) DF-3H092~ 2
116 | R-118-01 Knob (Lever Type) DF-3H092~ 1
117 | 6803-02059 Lever (Lever Type) DF-3H092~ 1
118 | 6803-02057A Bracket (Lever Type) DF-3H092~ 1
119 | 4206-03032 Clutch Included in 118 (Lever Type) DF-3H092~ 1
120 | CK05-07 Washer ) (Lever Type) DF-3H092~ 1
121 6803-020578B Ink Fountain Lever Assy (116~119) (Lever Type) DF-3H092~ 1

- 111 -



N5037

70¢01~05)

7,72 .,73,74@54)
46(¢36)

1U$57) i
29,75,76.71($52) 44{¢30)

/ 7
BRIV
%ﬁmza.za) 2
e

-112-



Inking Section (Lower Unit)

Form Roller, Oscillation Roller and Idte Roller N5037
NPEX - Parts No. Description Remarks Units
No. Per Assy
01 | C-216A Nut 4
02 | 7203-03017 Stud Pin 4
03 | 7203-03016 Screw 4
04 | 7203-03021 Spring 4
05 | 7203-03011 Spring Guide 4
06 | 101-520T Screw 2
07 | 7203-03007 Bracket 2
08 | 7203-03013 Bolt 4
09 | 7203-03014 Bolt 4
10 | 7203-03018 Shaft MOP-§ 2
11 | 6803-04020 Bushing Bracket 2
12 | 117-510 Screw 2
13 | 7203-03019 Night Latch Cam 2
14 | 183-186 Roll Pin 2
15 | 101-39-3 Ink Oscillating Roller Drive Cam 2
16 | 183-205 Roll Pin 7
17 | 6803-04001 Oscillating Roller 2
18 | CMO05-55 Roll Pin 1
19 | 7203-05030 Gear 1
20 | 7203-04032 Bushing 2
21 7203-05027 Bracket 1
22 | 117-520 Screw 4
23 | 7203-05034 Bearing 2
24 | 7203-05028 Gear 1
25 | 181-030 C-Ring 1
26 | 103-48-3 Bearing Included in 29, 71~77 4
27 | 103-49-3 Bearing Spacer Included in 29, 71~77 4
28 | 6803-03003A Form Roller Shaft 2
29 | 6803-03002A 2nd Form Roller SPEC 1 1
30 | 7203-03015 Collar 3
31 117-410 Screw 3
32 | 6803-04010 Roller Retainer 4
33 | 6803-04011 Holder Stemn 4
34 | 183-151 Taper Pin 6
35 | 6803-04012 Bracket 4
36 | 181-405 E-Ring 4
37 | CP03-11 Bushing 4
38 | 6803-04016 Roller Frame 1
39 | 184-106 Flat Washer 4
40 | 181-404 E-Ring 4
4] 117-362 Screw 2
42 | 180-106 Lock Washer 2
43 | 6803-03019 Shaft 2
44 | 6803-04004 Oscillating Roller 1
46 | 6803-04005 Distributor Roller 1
47 | 6803-04017 Roller Frame 1
48 | 7203-03008 Bracket 2
49 | 7203-03020 Block 1
50 | 180-105 Lock Washer 1
51 | 7203-03012A Roller Lever 2
52 7203-03010 Bushing 2
53 | 6803-03003A Roller Shaft 2
54 | 118-46-3 Handle 2
55 | 118-55-3 Pin 2
56 | 118-56-3 Spring 2
57 | 118-54-3 Snubber 2
58 | 145-358 Set Screw 6
59 | 145-355 Set Screw 6
60 | 118-60-3 Nut 2
61 | 118-59-1A-3 Snubber 2
62 | 118-59-1A-3 Snubber 2
63 | 118-59-1A-3 Snubber 2
64 | 7203-05028B Gear Assy (23, 24) 1
65 | 7203-05028A Gear Assy (21-25) 1
66 | 6803-04003A Idle Roller Assy (36, 37, 45) 1
67 | 6803-04005A Distributor Roller Assy (36, 37, 46) 1
68 | 118-46-1A-3 Form Roller Handle (54~59) 2
69 | 6803-04010A Roller Retainer Assy (32~34) 4
70 | 7203-03017A Spring Guide Assy (01~05) 4

~113 -




N5037

o2 0 16
90401~05) 03 15 12
04
0g 09 5

71,72,73,74(@s54)
46(¢36)

1$57) i
29.75.76.91%52)  4pe30)

. 67(36,37,46)

~114-



Inking Section (Lower Unit)

Form Roller, Oscillation Roller and Idie Roller N5037

NDEX| " parts No. Description Remarks Units

No. Per Assy

71 | 6803-03001A 1st Form Roller SPEC 1 1

72 | 6803-03021A 1st Form Roller SPEC 2 1

73 | 6803-03023A 15t Form Roller SPEC3 1

74 | 6803-03025A 1st Form Roller SPEC 4 1

75 | 6803-03022A 2nd Form Roller SPEC2 1

76 | 6803-03024A 2nd Form Roller SPEC 3 1

71 | 6803-03026A 2nd Form Roller SPEC 4 1

78 | 7203-05023 Gear i

79 | CP03-34 Roll Pin 1

80 | CMO0S-55 Roll Pin 1

81 | 7203-05030 Gear i

- 115-



N5038

-116-



Inking Section (Lower Unit)

Cam Shaft and Relative Parts for Side Frames N5038
NDEX! parts No. Description Remarks Units
No. Per Assy
01 117-381 Screw 8
02 180-106 Lock Washer 18
03 258-650.1 Roller Follower 6
04 | 6803-05001A Bushing Bracket 1
05 182-190 Taper Pin 2
06 6803-05062 Lever 1
07 170-106 Nut 12
08 | 7203-05022 Bushing Included in 17, 22, 04 6
09 | 7203-05012 Lever 1
10 | 7203-08029 Bushing 4
11 6803-05064 Link 1
12 6803-05049A Lever 2
13 7203-05018 Bushing Included in 12 2
14 | 6803-05084 Bracket 1
15 117-380 Screw 3
16 | 6803-05044 Link 1
17 6803-05050A Bracket 1
18 117-375 Screw 3
19 6803-05048 Lever 1
20 | 182-189 Taper Pin 4
21 6803-05047 Lever 2
22 | 7203-05005A Bushing Bracket 2
23 7203-05016A Drive Joint 2
26 117-510 Screw 10
27 | 6803-04020 Bushing Bracket 3
28 6803-05091 Eccentric Pin 1
29 182-187 Taper Pin 1
30 145-505 Set Screw 2
31 7203-06017 Cam 1
32 | 7203-05014 Bushing Included in 23 2
33 180-110 Lock Washer 4
34 170-110 Nut 6
35 181-012 C-Ring 1
36 7203-05035 Washer 1
37 7203-05026 Gear 1
38 250-151.6 Bearing 2
39 181-224 Washer 2
40 | 7203-05021 Stud Bolt 1
45 6803-05035 Shaft 1
46 | 6803-05071 Gear 2
47 183-207 Roll Pin 2
48 6803-05073 Stud Bolt 1
49 6803-05072A Gear 1
50 5801-05033 Bushing ___Included in 49 1
51 184-110 Flat Washer 2
52 181-408 E-Ring 2
53 6803-05074 Shaft 1
55 170-108 Nut 4
56 180-108 Lock Washer 4
57 6803-05056 Cam Molleton 1
58 6803-05055 Pin 1
59 6803-05052 Bushing 2
60 6803-05053 Bushing 1
61 6803-05087A Cam 2
62 145-506 Set Screw 2
63 E26-75-3 Sensor 2
64 180-105 Lock Washer 4
65 6803-05076 Bracket 1
66 6803-05075 Bracket 1
67 7203-05013 Screw 4
68 7203-05019 Pin 2
69 7203-05020 Joint 2
70 101-572 Screw 2
71 7203-05026A Gear Assy 1

-17-




N5038

- 118 -



Inking Section (Lower Unit)

Cam Shaft and Relative Parts for Side Frames N5038
INDEX . Uni
Parts No. Description Remarks e
No. Per Assy
72 | 6803-05046 Shaft 1
73 | 6803-05063 Shaft 1
74 | 7203-05024 Gear 1
75 | CMO05-55 Roll Pin 1
76 | 6803-05069 Cam Integrated 1
77 | 170-108.3 Nut 1

- 119 -



55(01~07,10 11,16}

N5039

)

56 (26~30,62

£1(26,30,41,49,50)

-120-



Inking Section

Ink Clean-up Attachment N5039
INDEX| " parts No. Description Remarks Uniss
No. Per Assy
01 6803-07003 Clean-up Attachment Blade 2
02 | 6803-07004 Blade Retainer 2
03 180-105 Lock Washer 22
04 125-708 Screw 10
05 | 6803-07001 Tray Hanger (Uppen) 1
06 170-105 Nut 2
07 R51-86-3 Spring 2
08 117-525 Screw 4
09 6803-07010 Bracket 1
10 101-520T Screw 2
11 6803-07012 Knob 2
12 | 6803-07014 Flat Spring 1
13 117-510 Screw 4
14 6803-07013 Flat Spring 1
15 6803-07009 Bracket 1
16 | 6803-07011 Slide Shaft 2
17 6803-07007 Pin 2
18 | 4808-07070 Spring 1
19 | 6803-07032A Lever 1
20 183-183 Roll Pin 1
21 6803-07006A Handle 1
22 183-184 Roll Pin 3
23 6803-07005 Cam 2
24 181-408 E-Ring 1
25 6803-07033 Auachment Operating Shaft 1
26 125-656 Screw 8
27 180-104 Lock Washer 8
28 | 6803-07034 Flat Spring 2
29. | 6803-07026 Tray 1
30 170-104 Nut 8
31 183-140 Roll Pin 2
32 HO06-35-3 Knob 2
33 6803-07016 Block 2
34 | 143-11-3 Plece 2
35 6803-07029 Autachment Operating Shaft 2
36 | 5802-04040 Spring 2
37 183-153 Roll Pin 4
38 6803-07022 Bracket 2
39 | 6803-07018 Pin 2
40 117-406 Screw 2
41 180-104 Lock Washer 4
42 | 6803-07019 Flat Spring 2
43 6803-07030 Block 2
44 | R51-86-3 Spring P
45 117-408 Screw 2
46 181-403 E-Ring 2
47 6803-07020 Bracket 2
48 6803-07015 Block 2
49 6803-07028 Tray 1
50 6803-07031 Flat Spring 2
51 6803-07027 Tray Hanger (Lower) 1
52 125-710 Screw 4
53 180-106 Lock Washer 8
54 117-380 Screw 8
55 6803-07001B Ink Clean-up Attachment (01~07, 10, 11, 16) (Upper) 1
56 | 6803-07026A Tray (26~30, 62) ~DF-4F021 1
57 6803-07029A Shaft Assy (31~-38) 2
58 | 6803-07027A Ink Clean-up Attachment (01, 02, 48, 51) (Lower) 1
59 6803-07030A Block Assy (39~47) OP-S i
60 | 6803-07030B Block Assy (39-47) NOP-S 1
61 6803-07028A Tray (26, 30, 41, 49, 50) 1
62 6805-04029 Name Plate 1
63 223-0632.01 Pin 1
64 | 6803-07035A Tray DF-4F(022~ 1
65
66
67
68
69
70

-121-




A
131~134
58.93~101(65)
A 45,95 ~98 (#£40)
12(#30)

12.

06 (42-44,93)

~44,94)
gg((fz.n‘ss) 106 (42-44122

(42-45) 127(42~44.123)
111205(42~44,121)128(42—44n24)2?

129
82

130
K 4b(34~36,40)
70 47(34,35.37.40)
48(34,35,38,40)
49(34.35,39.,40)

131.132.133.13¢4

65




Dampening Section (Upper Unit)

Dampening Frame and Roller (Integrated System) N5040
NDEX| parts No. Description Remarks Unis
No. Per Assy
01 117-365 Screw 6
02 180-106 Lock Washer 14
03 | CP18-52 Block 2
04 | CP18-43 Eccentric Bushing 1
05 117-530 Screw 4
06 180-105 Lock Washer 7
07 | CP18-41 Guide Plate 2
08 122-110 Screw 4
09 | 6803-18004 Squeeze Roller Bracket 2
10 | CP18-81 Needle Bearing Included 09, 48 4
11 258-263 Inner Sleeve Included in 12, 53 4
12 | 6803-18023A Squeeze Roller i
13 | 6803-18060 Plate 2
14 183-187 Roll Pin 2
15 | 5803-04124 Bearing Included in 72, 90 4
16 | 6803-18056A Bushing Bracket
17 | 5102-03127 Pin 2
18 117-515 Screw 4
19 117-510 Screw 4
20 | 123-18-3 Washer 2
21 | 6803-18033 Eccentric Shaft 1
22 | 6803-18045 Bracket 1
23 6803-18014 Dampening Fountain Tray 1
24 | 5103-18052 Thumb Screw 2
25 | 6803-18046 Bracket 1
26 | M25-09-3 Bushing 2
27 | 6803-18025 Shaft 1
28 183-207 Roll Pin 2
29 | M57-40-3 Pin 2
30 | CP18-15 3pring 2
31 170-108 Nut 2
32 | CP18-12 Block NOP-§ 1
33 CP18-13 Adjustment Screw 2
34 | 5203-11046 Spring 2
35 6803-18067 Guide Roller 2
36 | 6803-18066 Eccentric Bushing 2
37 170-106 Nut 2
38 | CP18-37 Pin 2
39 6803-18020A Metering Roller Bracket 1
40 145-356 Set Screw 2
41 6803-18035 Needle Bearing Included in 39, 47 2
42 CP18-07 Gear 1
43 183-186 Roll Pin 3
44 6803-18082 Inner Sleeve Included in 45, 93~95, 121~124 2
45 | 6803-18019B Metering Roller Old Type SPEC 1 1
46 | CP18-11 Block OP-S 1
47 6803-18021A Metering Roller Bracket 1
48 | 6803-18024A Bushing 2
49 | 6803-18064A Frame Assy NOP-S 1
50 | 6803-01026 Plate NOP-S 1
51 CP18-10 Gear 1
52 183-188 Roll Pin 1
53 6803-18022 Fountain Roller 1
54 | 6803-18063A Frame oP-§ i
55 | 6803-18061 Bracket 1
56 181-240 C-Ring 2
57 | 250-203.7 Bearing 2
58 | 6803-18012 Oscillating Roller Old Type SPEC 1 1
59 | 6803-18013 Shaft 1
60 6803-18062 Bracket 1
61 183-183 Roll Pin 1
62 | CP18-53 Connecting Rod 1
63 183-185 Roll Pin 1
64 | CP18-55 Ratchet 1
65 CP18-09 Adjustment Knob 1
66 145-506 Set Screw 1
67 | CP18-83 Pin 1
68 | 6803-18053 Night Latch Cam 1
69 | PC18-24 Handle 1
70 181-408 E-Ring 1

-123 -



131~134

A 58.,93-101(#65)
45.96-88(#40)

12(#30)

53(s36)

12.

06 (42-44.93)

(42~44,94)
gg(az-«,gs) 126(42-44222

110(42-45) 127(42~44.123)
105(42~44121)128 (42444 2427

51

52

128
52
130

ZaEN
?\ 45(34~36,40)

70 47(34.35.37.40)
48(34,35,38,40)
49(34,35,39.40)

131.132.133.134



Dampening Section (Upper Unit)

Dampening Frame and Roller (Integrated System) N5040
INDEX| " parts No. Description Remarks Units
No. Per Assy
71 6803-18004A Squeeze Roller Bracket Assy (09, 10) 2
72 | 6803-18057A Bushing Bracket 1
73 | 6803-18020A Metering Roller Bracket Assy (39, 41) 1
74 6803-18021A Metering Roller Bracket Assy (41, 47) 2
75 | 6803-18024A Bushing Assy (10, 48) 1
76 | 6803-18019A Metering Roller Assy (42~45) SPEC 1 1
77 6803-18041 Fountain Bottle Bracket 1
78 117-362 Screw ) 2
79 6803-18061B Bracket Assy (43, 55) 1
80 6803-180628B Bracket Assy (43, 60) 1
81 6803-18050 Pin 1
82 181-224 C-Ring 2
83 | 250-151.6 Bearing 2
84 7203-05026 Gear 1
85 | 7203-05035 Spacer 1
86 181-012 C-Ring 1
87 | 7203-05026A Gear Assy (82~84) 1
88 180-110 Lock Washer 1
89 170-110 Nut 1
90 | 6803-18057 Bushing Bracket 1
91 CP18-33 Lever 1
92 CP18-32 Lever 1
93 | 6803-18075 Metering Roller Old Type SPEC2 i
94 | 6803-18078 Metering Roller Old Type SPEC 3 1
95 | 6803-18081 Metering Roller Old Type SPEC 4 1
96 | 6803-18075A Metering Roller Assy (42~44, 93) Old Type SPEC 2 1
97 | 6803-18078A Metering Roller Assy (42~44, 94) Old Type SPEC3 1
98 | 6803-18081A Metering Roller Assy (42-44, 95) Old Type SPEC4 1
99 | 6803-18073 Oscillating Roller 0Old Type SPEC2 1
100 | 6803-18076 Oscillating Roller 0Old Type SPEC3 1
101 6803-18079 Oscillating Roller Old Type SPEC 4 1
102 | 6803-18012A Oscillating Roller Assy (56~59) Old Type SPEC 1 1
103 6803-18073A Oscillating Roller Assy (56, 57,59,99) Old Type SPEC2 1
104 | 6803-18076A Oscillating Roller Assy (56, 57,59, 100) Old Type SPEC3 1
105 6803-18079A Oscillating Roller Assy (56, 57,59, 101) Old Type SPEC 4 1
106 | 6803-18022A Fountain Roller Assy (11, 51~53) 1
107 | CP18-17 Flat Spring 1
108 125-708 Screw 1
109 | CP18-30 Stopper 1
110 | 6803-18019A Metering Roller (42~45) Old Type SPEC 1 1
111 6803-01025 Plate OP-§ 1
112 117-365 Screw 4
113 125-660.01 Screw 4
114 | CP18-64 Knob 2
115 | 6803-18083 Bracket 2
116 181-103 E-Ring 2
117 CP18-63 Blade 2
118 | 6803-18084 Plate 2
119 | 6803-18083A Blade Assy (113~118) OP-§ 1
120 | 6803-18083B Blade Assy (113~118) NOP-S 1
121 6803-18088B Metering Roller Assy New Type SPEC 1 1
122 6803-18089B Metering Roller Assy New Type SPEC 2 1
123 6803-18090B Metering Roller Assy New Type SPEC3 1
124 | 6803-180918B Metering Roller Assy New Type SPEC 4 1
125 | 6803-18088A Metering Roller Assy (42~44,121) New Type SPEC 1 1
126 | 6803-18089A Metering Roller Assy (42~44, 122) New Type SPEC?2 1
127 | 6803-18090A Metering Roller Assy (42~44, 123) New Type SPEC3 1
128 | 6803-18091A Metering Roller Assy (42~44, 124) New Type SPEC 4 1
129 | 6803-18093 Bracket DF-4F022~ NOP-S 1
130 | 250-150.7 Bearing DF-4F022~ 2
131 6803-18094A Oscillating Roller DF-4F(022~ SPEC 1 1
132 | 6803-18095A Oscillating Roller DF-4F022~ SPEC2 1
133 6803-18096A Oscillating Roller DF-4F022~ SPEC3 1
134 | 6803-18097A Oscillating Roller DF-4F(022~ SPEC 4 1
135 | 6803-18092 Bracket DF-4F(22~ OP-S 1

-125-




N5041

24(01,02,37-40,45)

-126-



Dampening Section (Upper Unit)

Side Frame and Oscillating Roller (Integrated System) N5041

INDEX' " Parts No. Description Remarks Units

No. Per Assy

01 170-106 Nut 2

02 180-106 Lock Washer 2

03 6803-18031 Eccentric Pin 1

04 181-406 E-Ring 6

05 6803-18034 Link 1

06 184-108 Flat Washer 2

07 181-410 E-Ring 3

08 | 6803-18030B Lever Assy 1

09 | 243-619 Bushing Included in 08 1

10 | 183-185 Roll Pin 1

11 6803-18032 Adjustment Shaft 1

12 | 5102-03127 Pin 1

13 | 7203-02043 Brake 1

14 117-532 Screw 1

15 180-105 Lock Washer 1

16 | 131-10-3 U-Nut 1

17 6803-18027 Bracket 1

18 117-365 Screw 2

19 183-183 Roll Pin 1

20 | 6805-02042 Handle 1

21 140-360 Set Screw 1

22 | HCO03-09 Name Plate 1

24 | 6803-18028B Lever Assy (01, 02, 31~40, 45)

25 6903-18003 Guide Roller (214) New Type 1

26 | 6803-18085A Lever Assy (for Index No. 25) New Type 1

27 CP18-34 Lever 1

28 | CP18-49 Pin 1

29 183-207 Roll Pin 1

30 | CP18-46 Pin 1

31 R51-20-3 Guide Roller (212) Old Type 1

32 181-404 E-Ring 1

33 | CP18-47 Pin 1

34 | 6803-18043A Lever Assy (for Index No. 31) Old Type 1

35 6803-18044 Link 1

36 | 7203-16046 Pin 1

37 A03-31-3 Bushing Included in 40 1

38 | 250-126.6 Bearing 1

39 | CK08-07 Pin 1

40 | 6803-18028A Lever Assy (40, 41, 37) 1

41 127-38-3 Pin 3

42 | GO7-51-1 Pin 1

43 U11-39-3 Spring 1

44 | 6803-18029A Link Assy 1

45 184-106.3 Flat Washer 1

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

-127-




N5042
22.103.106.,108($40)

80.102.105 .108(#85)
51.104 107,110 40)

13() (44,45,51.78)
131 (44.45.78,104) 142
132 (44.45.78.107) 143
133 (44.45.78,110)144

134(90~93)
135(91~93,102)
136(91~93, 105)
137(91~93.108)

148,148 150.151

- 128 -



Dampening Section (Lower Unit)

Side Frame and Oscillating Roller (Integrated System) N5042
NDEX| " parts No. Description Remarks Uniss
No. Per Assy
01 170-110 Nut 6
02 180-110 Lock Washer 6
03 117-365 Screw 4
04 180-106 Lock Washer 8
05 | CP18-52 Block 4
06 CP18-43 Eccentric Bushing 2
07 117-531 Screw 1
08 180-105 ] Lock Washer 1
09 | 5103-18030 Bracket 1
10 | 118-59-1A-3 Snubber 1
i1 181-408 E-Ring 2
12 { 5103-18029 Night Latch Cam 1
13 | PC18-24 Handle 1
14 | CP18-83 Pin 1
15 | 6803-18001 Dampening Fountain Tray 1
16 6803-18002 Tray Support 1
17 | M25-09-3 Bushing 2
18 | CP18-32 Lever 2
19 183-207 Roll Pin 2
20 | 6803-18038 Pin Old Type 2
21 CP03-11 Bushing Old Type 2
22 6803-18036 Distributor Roller SPEC 1 1
23 | 6803-18025 Shaft 1
26 181-405 E-Ring 2
27 | 6803-18037 Gear 1
28 | CP18-41 Guide Plate 4
29 122-110 Screw 2
30 | 6803-18004A Squeeze Roller Bracket 4
31 CP18-81 Bearing Included in 30 8
32 6803-18023A Squeeze Roller 2
33 | 118-60-3 Nut 2
34 | 6803-18018 Block 1
35 117-420 Screw 4
36 | 6803-18005 Adjustment Screw 2
37 5203-11046 Spring 4
38 | CP18-37 Pin 4
39 | 6803-18024 Bushing 4
40 | 6803-18007A Frame Assy NOP-S 1
41 145-360 Set Screw 2
42 | 6803-18015A Metering Roller Bracket 1
43 6803-18035 Needle Bearing Included in 42, 53 4
44 CP18-07 Gear 2
45 183-186 Roll Pin 2
46 CP18-10 Gear 2
47 183-188 Roll Pin 2
48 | 6803-18067 Guide Roller 2
49 6803-18066 Eccentric Pin 2
50 170-106 Nut 2
51 6803-18019B Metering Roller Old Type 1
52 | 6803-18017 Block 2
53 | 6803-18016A Metering Roller Bracket 1
54 | 6803-18006A Frame 1
55 | 6803-18022 Fountain Roller 2
56 | 6803-18033 Eccentric Shaft 2
57 181-012 C-Ring 3
58 181-224 C-Ring 6
59 250-151.7 Bearing 4
60 | 6803-18070 Gear 1
61 6803-18071 Spacer 1
62 | 6803-18069 Pin 1
63 6803-18039 Gear 1
64 | 6803-18068 Pin 1
65 | 7203-05026 Gear 1
66 | 250-151.6 Bearing 2
67 | 6803-18050 Pin 1
68 | CP18-53 Connecting Rod 1
69 183-183 Roll Pin 1
70 | CP18-55 Ratchet 1

-129 -



N5042

22.102.106.109(40)

90.102,105 ,108¢®65)
51.104 107.1101# 40)

13() (44,45.51.78) ki 19
131(44.45.78.104) 142 \ 30 M 8\
132 (44.45.78107) 143 2

133 (44.45.78.110)144
145

134(90~93)
135(91-83,102)
136(91~93. 105}
137(91~93.108)

148.149 150151

-130-



Dampening Section (Lower Unit)

Side Frame and Oscillating Roller (Integrated System) N5042

INPEX) " parts No. Description Remarks Units

No. Per Assy
71 183-185 Roll Pin 2
72 | CP18-09 Adjustment Knob 2
73 145-506 Set Screw 2
74 117-380 Screw 4
75 | 123-18-3 Washer 4
76 125-708 Screw 4
77 | 258-263 Bushing Included in 32 4
78 | 6803-18082 Inner Sleeve Included in 51, 104, 107, 110, 138~141 2
79 6803-18070A Idle Gear Assy (58~61) 1
80 | 6803-18039A Idle Gear Assy (58, 59, 63) 1
81 7203-05026A Idle Gear Assy (58, 65, 66) 1
82 | 6803-18003 Fountain Botile Bracket 1
83 117-362 Screw 2
84 6803-18004A Squeeze Roller Bracket Assy (30, 31) 2
85 | 6803-18010 Block 2
86 183-150 Roll Pin 2
87 | 6803-18011 Knob 2
88 181-404 E-Ring 2
89 184-106 Flat Washer 2
90 | 6803-18012 Oscillating Roller 1
N 181-240 C-Ring 2
92 | 6803-18013 Shaft 1
93 | 250-203.7 Bearing 2
94 | 6803-18058 Bushing Bracket OP-8 1
95 | 6803-18059 Bushing Bracket NOP-§ 1
96 180-106 Lock Washer 4
97 | 6803-18060 Plate 2
98 183-187 Roll Pin 2
99 | 6803-18061 Bracket 1
100 | 6803-18062 Bracket 1
101 6803-18072 Spring 2
102 | 6803-18073 Oscillating Roller SPEC 2 1
103 6803-18074 Distributor Roller SPEC2 1
104 | 6803-18075B Metering Roller Old Type SPEC2 1
105 | 6803-18076 Oscillating Roller SPEC 3 1
106 | 6803-18077 Distributor Roller SPEC3 1
107 | 6803-18078B Metering Roller Old Type SPEC 3 1
108 | 6803-18079 Oscillating Roller SPEC 4 1
109 | 6803-18080 Distributor Roller SPEC 4 1
110 | 6803-18081B Metering Roller Old Type SPEC 4 1
111 | 7203-05035 Spacer 3
112 | CP18-15 Spring 2
113 | CPI18-17 Spring 1
114 CP18-33 Lever 1
115 5103-18028 Lever 1
116 | 5103-18052 Thumb Screw 2
117 CK08-27 Pin 2
118 PC13-26 Bushing Included in 27 1
119 5102-03127 Pin 2
120 | 5803-04124 Bushing 4
121 6803-18024A Bushing Assy (31,39) 2
122 6803-18015A Metering Roller Bracket Assy (42, 43) 1
123 6803-18016A Metering Roller Bracket Assy (43, 53) 1
124 | 6803-18058A Bushing Bracket Assy (15, 94) 1
125 6803-18059A Bushing Bracket Assy (15, 95) 1
126 | 6803-18061A Bracket Assy (45, 85~89, 99, 101) 1
127 | 6803-18062A Brackel Assy (45, 85~89, 100, 101) 1
129 | 6803-18022A Fountain Roller Assy (46, 47, 55,77) 1
130 | 6803-18019A Metering Roller Assy (44,45,51) Old Type SPEC 1 1
131 6803-18075A Metering Roller Assy (44, 45, 104) Old Type SPEC 2 1
132 6803-18078A Metering Roller Assy (44, 45,107) 0Old Type SPEC 3 1
133 | 6803-18081A Metering Roller Assy (44,45,110) Old Type SPEC 4 1
134 | 6803-18012A Oscillating Roller Assy (90~93) SPEC 1 1
135 | 6803-18073A Oscillating Roller Assy (91~93, 102) SPEC2 1
136 | 6803-18076A Oscillating Roller Assy (91~93, 105) SPEC3 1
137 6803-18075A Oscillating Roller Assy (91-~93, 108) SPEC 4 1
138 6803-180888 Metering Roller New Type SPEC 1 1
139 | 6803-18089B Metering Roller New Type SPEC2 1
140 | 6803-18090B Metering Roller New Type SPEC3 1

-131-




N5042

22.102.106.109(40)

90.102.105 ,108(«85)
51.104 107,110 40)
32($30)

55(36)

13() (44.45,51,78)
131 (44,45,78.104) 149
132 (44.45.78107) 143
133 (44.45.78,110)14 4

134(90~93)
135(91~93,102)
136(91~93, 105)
137(91~93.108)

47

148.149150.151

-132-



Dampening Section (Lower Unit)

Side Frame and Oscillating Roller (Integrated System) N5042
INDEX) " Parts No. Description Remarks Units
No. Per Assy
141 6803-18091B Metering Roller New Type SPEC 4 1
142 6803-18088A Metering Roller Assy (44, 45, 138) New Type SPEC 1 1
143 6803-18089A Metering Roller Assy (44, 45, 139) New Type SPEC2 1
144 6803-18090A Metering Roller Assy (44, 45, 140) New Type SPEC 3 1
145 | 6803-18091A Metering Roller Assy (44, 45, 141) New Type SPEC 4 1
146 | 6803-18093 Bracket DF-4F022~ NOP-S 1
147 | 250-150.7 Bearing DF-4F022~ 2
148 | 6803-18094A Oscillating Roller Assy DF-4F(22~ SPEC 1 1
149 6803-18095A Oscillating Roller Assy DF-4F022~ SPEC2 1
150 6803-18096A Oscillating Roller Assy DF-4F022~ SPEC 3 1
151 6803-18097A Oscillating Roller Assy DF-4F022~ SPEC4 1
152 | 6803-18092 Bracket DF-4F022~ OP-S 1
153 | 6803-18099 Pin DF-4I 024~ New Type 2
154 6803-18098 Bushing DF-4F024~ New Type 2
155 122-056.01 Screw 4
156 | CP18-64 Knob 2
157 6803-18086 Bracket 2
158 181-103 E-Ring 2
159 CP18-63 Blade 2
160 6803-18084 Plate 2
161 6803-18086B Blade Assy (155~160) NOP-S 1
162 6803-18086A Blade Assy (155~160) OP-S 1

-133-




N5043

—134-



Dampening Section (Lower Unit)

Side Frame and Roller (Integrated System) N5043
INDEX| " parts No. Description Remarks | "¢
No. Per Assy
01 6803-18048 Stud Pin 1
02 | 243-614 Bushing Included in 03 1
03 | 6803-180478B Cam Assy 1
04 | 181-408 E-Ring 1
05 181-406 E-Ring
06 | 6803-18051 Link Old Type 1
07 | 6803-18087 Link (for ¢41 Metering Roller) New Type
08 | 180-105 Lock Washer 4
10 CP18-34 Lever 2
11 183-207 Roll Pin 2
12 | CP18-46 Pin 2
13 | R51-20-3 Guide Roller 2
14 | CP18-49 Pin 2
15 | 181-404 E-Ring 2
16 | 5103-18010 Link 2
17 | 180-106 Lock Washer 4
18 | 170-106 Nut 4
19 | 184-108 Flat Washer 1
21 CKO08-16 Pin 1
22 5103-18011A Lever 1
23 | 181-410 E-Ring 2
24 | 243-619 Bushing Included in 22 1
25 183-188 Roll Pin 1
26 6803-18049 Adjustment Shaft 1
27 117-532 Screw 2
28 | 5102-03127 Pin 1
29 | 7203-02043 Brake 2
30 | 131-10-3 U-Nut 2
31 | CP18-24 Bracket 1
32 | 117-365 Screw 2
33 183-187 Roll Pin 1
34 | 6805-02042 Handle 1
35 | 140-360 Set Screw 1
36 | HCO03-09 Name Plate 2
37 | CKO08-09 Eccentric Pin 1
38 | 102-42-3 Pin 1
39 | 6803-18040 Link 1
40 | 5103-18008 Pin 1
41 5103-18007A Lever Assy 1
42 | 5201-05073 Bushing Included in 41 1
43 184-116 Flat Washer 1
44 | 181412 E-Ring 1
45 | G07-51-1 Pin 3
46 | 5203-02088 Spring 1
47 | 223-0620.01 Pin 1
48 | CK08-06 Pin 1
49 | 250-126.6 Bearing 1
50 184-106.3 Flat Washer 1
51 | 5103-18007B Lever Assy (17, 18, 41, 42, 47~50) 1
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70

-135-




N5044

-136-



Dampening Section (Upper Unit)

Side Frame (Molleton System) N5044
INDEX! " parts No. Description Remarks Uniis
No. Per Assy
01 5803-04124 Bearing Included in 02 2
02 6803-18056A Bushing Bracket 1
03 183-187 Roll Pin 1
04 6803-18060 Plate 1
05 5102-03127 Pin 1
06 117-365 Screw 2
07 180-106 Lock Washer 9
08 7203-03012A Bracket 1
09 7203-03010 Bushing 1
10 145-355 Set Screw 2
11 145-358 Set Screw 1
12 118-46-3 Handle 1
13 118-55-3 Pin 1
14 118-56-3 Spring 1
15 118-54-3 Snubber 1
16 | 6803-11038 Fram 1
17 R11-78-3 Collar 2
18 243-618 Bushing Included in 19, 24 4
19 6803-11027A Block 1
20 180-105 Lock Washer 5
21 117-532 Screw 3
22 | 5802-04163 Coupling 1
23 145-356 Set Screw 4
24 6803-11028A Block 1
25 6803-11029 Indicator 1
26 145-360 Set Screw 2
27 6803-11007 Bushing Bracket 1
28 117-512 Screw 2
29 170-104 Nut 1
30 180-104 Lock Washer 1
31 7203-02022 Eccentric Pin 1
32 | 7203-02020 Plate 1
33 6803-11025 Worm Shaft 1
34 7203-02039 Clutch 1
35 6803-11026A Lever 1
36 125-658 Screw 2
37 4807-02006 Spring Pin 1
38 CKO08-63 Washer 3
39 181-412 E-Ring 2
40 109-19-3 Spring 1
41 7203-02043 Brake 1
42 131-10-3 Nut 1
43 6805-02042 Handle
44 PC03-38 Name Plate )
45 181-406 E-Ring 4
46 7203-02037 Washer 1
47 6803-11020 Link 1
48 5801-10086 Pin i
49 7203-02045 Bearning 1
50 6803-05052 Bushing 1
52 6803-12049 Link 1
53 6803-12050A Lever 1
54 117-508 Screw 1
55 117-510 Screw 2
56 6803-04020 Bushing Bracket 1
57 6803-12012 Pin 1
58 145-505 Set Screw 1
59 R11-89-3 Pin 1
60 | A03-77-3 Spring 1
61 6803-12058 Bushing 1
62 170-106 Nut 3
63 R11-95-01-3 Spring 1
64 CKO08-07 Pin 1
65 181-410 E-Ring 1
66 6803-12048 Lever 1
67 223-0640.01 Pin 1
68 184-106.4 Flat Washer 1
69 250-126.6 Bearing 1
70 | A03-31-3 Bushing 1

-137-




N5044

- 138 -



Dampening Section (Upper Unit)

Side Frame (Molleton System) N5044
INDEX ™ parts No. Description Remarks Units
No. Per Assy
n 7203-16046 Pin 1
72 6803-12059 Eccentric Pin 1
73 5208-01018 Pin 1
74 125-606 Screw 4
75 180-103 Lock Washer 4
76 6803-12047 Bracket 1
7 184-105 Flat Washer 2
78 125-710 Screw 2
79 E09-25-3 Solenoid
80 6803-12051 Link 1
81 184-108 Flat Washer 1
82 7203-06023 Spring 1
83 6803-06026A Lever 1
84 6803-12052 Pin 1
85 CP09-53 Pin 1
86 117-380 Screw 2
87 118-46-1A-3 Handle (10~15) 1
88 183-166 Roll Pin 1
89 6803-11002 Fountain Bottle 1
90 6803-11039 Shaft 1
91 180-182 ‘Wave Washer 1
92 7203-03006 Bracket 1
93 7203-03013 Screw 1
94 118-59-1A-3 Snubber 1
95 118-60-3 Nut 1
96 X16-61-3 Clip 2
97 125-106.01 Screw 4
98 225-0840.01 Pin 1
99 181-404 E-Ring 1
100 140-360 Set Screw 1
101 117-365.01 Screw 2
102 180-106.01 Lock Washer 2
103 117-531 Screw 2
104 131-11-3 U-Nut 1
105 101-381 Screw 1
106 6803-11043 Brake 1
107 128-34-3 Pin 1
108 6803-01025 Plate 1
109 117-365 Screw 2

-139-




N5045

22,74 ($36)
\ 45(¢32)
18(¢59)

32($51)

85 (11~15,20)

g
19

8
(16,17,19)

0@, /
’ £
67 (jx/ @
38

§B(a4,45)

39 48 6O 42~ 45)

30 o9

Ge

-140-



Dampening Section (Upper Unit)

Ductor Oscillation and Form Roiler (Molleton System) N5045
INDEX! Parts No. Description Remarks Units
No. Per Assy
01 117-515 Screw 4
02 | 6803-12015 Bushing Bracket 2
03 101-370 Screw 2
04 180-106 Lock Washer 8
05 183-187 Roll Pin 1
06 6803-18060 Plate 1
07 5803-04124 Bearing Included in 09 2
08 5102-03127 Pin : 1
09 | 6803-18057A Bushing Bracket NOP-S 1
10 | 117-380 Screw 2
11 | RO1-16-3 Cap Nut 2
12 | RO1-15-3 Thumb Nut 2
13 | 6803-12028 Holder Stem 2
14 RO1-14-3 Spring 2
15 | 6803-12034 Block 2
16 | 181-408 E-Ring 2
17 | 250-150.7 Bearing 2
18 | 6803-12031 Bracket 1
19 6803-12043 Oscillating Roller 1
20 6803-12032 Bracket 1
21 | 6803-11040 Shaft 1
22 | 6803-11037 Dampening Fountain Roller 1
23 | 6803-12018 Spacer 1
24 6803-12020 Gear 1
25 | 6803-12027 Bushing 1
26 | 6803-12017 Clutch 1
27 | 6803-12021 Cluich 1
28 | 6803-12019 Eccentric Stud 1
29 | 103-48-3 Bearing 2
30 | 103-49-3 Bearing Spacer 2
31 6803-12042 Dampening Form Roller Cover 1
32 | 6803-12013 Dampening Form Roller 1
33 | 6803-12014 Dampening Form Roller Sahft 1
34 183-151 Roll Pin 1
35 | 6803-12016 Dampening Form Roller Shaft 1
36 | 185-1615.01 Collar 1
37 145-355 Set Screw 1
38 181-404 E-Ring 2
39 101-43-3 Spacer 2
40 | 101-32-3 Spring 1
41 7203-06022 Ductor Roller Ratch 2
42 | 6803-06002 Ductor Roller Shaft 1
43 | 181-008 C-Ring 2
44 | 250-088.7 Bearing Included in 45 2
45 | 6803-12001A Ductor Roller 1
46 | 6803-12041 Ductor Roller Cover 1
47 7203-06024 Pin 1
48 | 101-333 Spring 1
49 | 7203-04032 Bushing 1
50 | 7203-06010A Ductor Roller Bracket 1
51 243-524 Bushing 2
52 | CP03-34 Roll Pin 1
53 7203-06009 Bracket 1
54 6803-06003 Ductor Roller Shaft 1
55 | 7203-06011A Ductor Roller Bracket Assy 1
56 | 6803-11030 Knob 2
57 6803-11010 Water Stop Shaft 1
58 | R05-01-3 Water Stop 8
59 | 117-510.01 Screw 2
60 | 180-105.01 Lock Washer 2
61 6803-11019 Hose 1
62 | 6803-11001 Dampening Fountain Tray 1
63 | 6803-11031 Tray Support 1
64 | 6803-12031A Bracket Assy (11~15, 18) 1
65 | 6803-12032A Bracket Assy (11~15, 20) 1
66 | 6803-12014A Dampening Form Roller Shaft Assy (33~35) 1
67 | 6803-12020A Gear Assy (24~26) 1
68 6803-12001A Ductor Roller Assy (44, 45) 1
69 6803-12001B Ductor Roller Assy (42~45) 1
70 | 6803-06003B Dampening Ductor Roller Frame Assy (36-48, 50~55,71) 1
71 6803-06004A Ductor Bracket Spreader 1

- 141 -



N5045

22,74 (¢ 36)
45(932)

18(¢59)
32{e51)

85 (11~15,20)

& "
T 12

17 6\
g

81
(16,17.19)

38

el

34

66(33~35)

-142 -



Dampening Section (Upper Unit)

Ductor Osclllation and Form Roller (Molleton System) N5045
INDEX' " Parts No. Description Remarks Units
No. Per Assy
72 | 6803-11011 Bushing 1
73 | 6803-11042 Pin 1
74 | 6803-11037 Dampening Fountain Roller 1
75 | 6803-12040 Scale Bar 1
76 117-530 Screw 2
77 117-365 Screw 4
78 | 101-39-3 Cam 1
79 183-205 Roll Pin 1
80 180-105 Lock Washer 2
81 6803-12043A QOscillating Roller Assy (16,17, 19) 1
82 6803-12013A Dampening Form Roller Assy (29, 30, 32) 1
83 | 6803-01026 Plate 1
84 117-362 Screw 2
85 6803-11022 Fountain Bottle Bracket 1
86 | X16-61-3 Clip 2
87 125-106 Screw 4
88 5803-11061 Pin 1
89 145-304.01 Set Screw 1
90 6803-12066 Dampening Sleeve (3M) Option 1
91 | 6803-12065 Dampening Form Roller (for 3M) Option 1
92 | 243-605 Bushing Included in 71 1

- 143~




N5046

- 144 —



Dampening Section (Lower Unit)

Ductor Oscillation and Form Roller Drive (Molleton System) N5046
INDEX! " parts No. Description Remarks Units
No. Per Assy
01 6803-11033 Shaft 1
02 6803-11032A Block 1
03 | 243-618 Bushing Included in 01 2
04 145-360 Set Screw 2
05 6803-11029 Indicator 1
06 145-355 Set Screw 4
07 R11-78-3 Collar 1
08 117-530 Screw 2
09 | 6803-11007 Bushing Bracket 1
10 117-512 Screw 2
11 180-106 Lock Washer 7
12 117-380 Screw 4
13 6803-11025 Gear 5
14 7203-02039 Clutch 1
15 170-104 Nut 1
16 180-104 Lock Washer 3
17 7203-02022 Eccentric Pin 1
18 7203-02020 Plate 1
19 125-658 Screw 2
20 CKO08-63 Washer 3
| 21 | 181-412 E-Ring 2
22 7203-02043 Brake 1
23 4807-02006 Spring Pin 1
24 109-19-3 Spring 1
25 180-105 Lock Washer 3
26 117-532 Screw 1
27 6805-02042 Handle 1
28 PC03-37 Name Plate 1
29 181-406 E-Ring 3
30 | 7203-02037 Washer 1
31 6803-11021 Link 1
32 | 7203-02045 Bearing 1
33 6803-05052 Bushing 1
34 101-420 Screw 1
35 C-216A-01 Nut 1
36 | 6803-12012 Pin 1
37 117-508 Screw
38 6803-12006A Lever Assy 1
39 131-10-3 U-Nut 1
40 5801-10086 Pin 1
41 117-510 Screw 2
42 | 7203-02036 Bearing Pin Included in 47 1
43 6803-04020 Bushing Bracket 1
44 183-187 Roll Pin 1
45 6803-18060 Plate 1
46 117-365 Screw 2
47 6803-02011A Lever Assy 1
48 | 6803-12055A Bushing Bracket 1
49 5803-04124 Bearing Included in 48 2
50 170-106 Nu 3
51 6803-12059 Eccentric Pin 1
52 5208-01018 Pin 1
53 6803-12058 Bushing 1
54 6803-12004 Link 1
55 A03-77-3 Spring 1
56 | R11-89-3 Pin 1
57 U12-65-01-3 Spring 1
58 CKO08-07 Pin 1
59 6803-12062A Lever 1
60 181-410 E-Ring 1
61 A03-31-3 Bushing 1
62 | 7203-16046 Pin 1
63 184-106.4 Flat Washer 1
64 | 250-126.6 Bearing 1
65 223-0640.01 Pin 1
66 7203-03012A Lever Assy 1
67 7203-03010 Bushing 1
68 118-46-3 Handle 1
69 145-358 Set Screw 1
70 118-55-3 Pin 1

— 145 -



N5046

69 /
84(06,69~ 7

78
2)
7

\ 7 N
238 S
74 & %
7 /g 76 ﬁ
3
25

- 146 -



Dampening Section (Lower Unit)

Ductor Oscillation and Form Roller Drive (Molleton System) N5046
INDEX - parts No. Description Remarks Unis
No. Per Assy
71 118-56-3 Spring 1
72 118-54-3 Snubber 1
73 125-606 Screw 4
74 180-103 Lock Washer 4
75 7203-06013 Bracket 1
76 184-105 Flat Washer 2
77 183-166 Roll Pin 1
78 E09-25-3 Solenoid 1
79 | 7203-06020 Link 2
80 | 7203-06021 Pin 1
81 6803-12044A Lever Assy 1
82 183-213 Roll Pin 1
83 | 7303-06025 Spring 1
84 | I18-46-1A-3 Handle (06, 69~72) 1
85 180-182 Wave Washer 1
86 145-505 Set Screw 1
87 7203-03008 Bracket 1
88 101-470 Screw 1
89 118-60-3 Nut 1
90 | I18-59-1A-3 Snubber 1
91 140-360 Set Screw 1
92 225-0840.01 Pin 1
93 181-404 E-Ring 1
94 5102-03127 Pin 1
95 7203-02043A Break Assy (22, 25, 26, 39) 1
96 | 5202-01008 Spacer 2

- 147-



N5047 39(¢32)
23.89($36)

49(459)
Bl s

5 82(46.,50~54,56~59)—

59
85(47~43) ’/igj‘\\"55

81(50~50)—~ g3

B3(61,63,64)

BA(60,72)

- 148 -



Dampening Section (Lower Unit)

Ductor Oscillation and Form Rollers (Molleton System) N5047
™NDEX parts No. Description Remarks Units
No. Per Assy
01 117-515 Screw 4
02 | 6803-12015 Bushing Bracket 2
03 145-365 Set Screw 2
04 | 5803-04124 Bearing Included in 06 2
05 | 5102-03127 Pin 1
06 | 6803-12056A Bushing Bracket 1
07 180-106 Lock Washer 8
08 117-365 Screw 4
09 183-187 Roll Pin 1
10 | 6803-18060 Plaie 1
11 101-39-3 Cam 1
12 183-205 Roll Pin 1
13 117-380 Screw 4
14 6803-11030 Knob 2
15 117-510.01 Screw 2
16 180-105.01 Lock Washer 4
17 | 6803-11010 Water Stop Shaft 1
18 | R05-01-3 Water Stop 8
19 [ 6803-11002 Dampening Fountain Tray 1
20 | 6803-11009 Spreader 1
21 6803-11019 Hose 1
22 | 6803-11011 Bushing 1
23 6803-11037 Fountain Roller 1
24 | 6803-11040 Shaft 1
25 7203-06022 Ductor Roller Ratch 2
26 | 101-32-3 Spring 1
27 | 101-43-3 Spacer 2
28 181-404 E-Ring 2
29 185-1615.01 Collar 1
30 145-355 Set Screw 1
31 7203-06011A Ductor Roller Bracket Assy 1
32 | 6803-06003 Ductor Roller Shaft 1
33 | CP03-34 Roll Pin 1
34 | 7203-06009 Bracket 1
35 | 6803-06004A Ductor Bracket Spreader 1
36 | 250-088.6 Bearing 2
37 6803-06002 Ductor Roller Shaft Assy 1
38 181-008 C-Ring 2
39 | 6803-12001 Ductor Roller 1
40 | 6803-12041 Ductor Roller Cover 1
41 7203-06024 Pin 1
42 | 101-33-3 Spring 1
43 | 7203-04032 Bushing 1
44 | 7203-06010A Dampening Ductor Roller Bracket Assy 1
45 | 243-524 Bushing Included in 31, 44 2
46 | 6803-12045 Bracket 1
47 181-408 E-Ring 2
48 | 250-150.7 Bearing 2
49 | 6803-12043 Oscillating Roller 1
50 117-410 Screw 4
51 RO1-15-3 Thumb Nut 2
52 | 6803-12060 Pin 2
53 | RO1-14-3 Spring 2
54 6803-12034 Roller Holder 2
55 | 6803-12046 Bracket 1
56 | 6803-12037 Block 2
57 170-105.01 Nut 2
58 R0O1-16-3 Handle 2
59 183-149 Roll Pin 2
60 | 6803-12014 Dampening Form Roller Shaft 1
61 | 6803-12013 Dampening Form Roller 1
62 | 6803-12042 Dampening Form Roller Cover 1
63 103-49-3 Bearing Spacer 2
64 103-48-3 Bearing 2
65 6803-12019 Eccentric Stud 1
66 | 6803-12021 Clutch 1
67 | 6803-12017 Clutch 1
68 6803-11016 Fountain Botile Bracket 2
69 | 6803-12020 Gear 1
70 6803-12020A Gear Assy (67, 69, 76) 1

~ 149 -



N5047 39(¢32)
23,89($36)

49($59)
651

82(46.50~54,56~59) g %
85 T

5 53
64 50251 48
% 63 @58 o
59
y 85(47~49) /®\ 56

81 (50~59)— sg_g

n
@)
83(61,63,64) @@
\?zh/
i
84(60,72)

-150-



Dampening Section (Lower Unit)

Ductor Oscillation and Form Rollers (Molleton System) N5047

NPEXT parts No. Description Remarks Units
No. Per Assy
A 6803-12016 Shaft 1
72 183-151 Roll Pin 1
73 181-517 Clip 1
74 6803-12026 Spacer 1
75 117-520 Screw 3
76 6803-12024 Bushing 2
77 6803-12025 Flange 1
78 6803-12001A Ductor Roller Assy (36, 39) 1
79 6803-12001B Ductor Roller Assy (36, 37, 39) 1
80 | 6803-06003B Dampening Ductor Roller Assy 1
81 6803-12046A Bracket Assy (50~59) 1
82 6803-12045A Bracket Assy (46, 50~54, 56~59) 1
83 6803-12013A Dampening Form Roller Assy (61, 63, 64) 1
84 6803-12014A Dampening Form Roller Shaft (60, 72) 1
85 | 6803-12043A Oscillating Roller Assy (47~49) 1
86 6803-11014 Pin 1
87 117-508 Screw 2
88 6803-11042 Pin 1
89 6803-11037 Fountain Roller 1
90 | 243-605 Bushing Included in 35

- 151 -




N5048

7

e
08—
22
(12~15) 13 18
.

-

(08~11,23)

. 1
T
03
04 ——20 (02 ~0T7)
05
6
a/ﬁ

~152-



Dampening Section
Dampening Fountain Bottle (Upper and Lower) N5048

INDEX . Units
Parts No. Description Remarks
No. Per Assy

01 5803-11036 Dampening Fountain Botile

02 R03-21-3 Boutle Packing

03 R03-25-3 Nut

04 R03-23-3 Valve

05 R03-19-3 Fountain Bottle Valve Cap

06 | RO3-24-3 Valve Spring

07 R03-22-3 Valve Stem

08 WEF-46 Stopper

09 | WF45 Fountain Cup

10 7203-16018 Joint

11 324-308 Packing

12 R51-89-3 Bottle Bracket

13 WF-40-1A Band

14 | WF-39 Band Clip

15 125-606 Screw

16 170-105 Nut

17 180-105 Lock Washer

18 184-105.3 Flat Washer

19 125-715 Screw

20 R03-19-0A-3 Fountain Bottle Cap Assy 02~07)

21 7203-16018A Fountain Cup Assy (08~11, 25)

22 | R51-89-1A-3 Bottle Bracket Assy (12~15)

23 | 7203-16019 Nut

24 | 6803-11019 Fountain Cup Hose

N[NNI & & AS]E&( RN RN RN N

25 | 7203-16018 Joint

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

Y]

45

6

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

61

62

63

65

66

67

68

69

70

-153-



— 154 -



Blanket Cleaner (Upper Unit)

N5049
INPEX) - parts No. Description Remarks Units
No. Per Assy
01 5103-09016 Stud 2
02 170-106 Nut 4
03 6903-09056 Screw 2
04 6803-09044 Frame NOP-§ 1
06 180-106.01 Lock Washer 2
07 170-106.01 Nut 2
08 184-104 Flat Washer 1
09 125-658 Screw 1
10 5203-09006 Roller Follower 1
11 5103-09020 Bushing 1
12 6803-09039 Bracket 1
13 180-104 Lock Washer 2
14 117-410 Screw 2
15 | 5103-09017 Cam 1
16 183-183 Roll Pin 1
17 180-104.01 Lock Washer 1
18 170-104.01 Nut 1
19 181-406.01 E-Ring 4
20 | 5103-09157 Bushing 4
21 125-660 Screw 1
23 170-110 Nut 2
24 180-110 Lock Washer 2
25 125-710 Screw 6
26 180-105 Lock Washer 8
27 | 6803-09034A Frame NOP-§ 1
28 6803-09018 Stud 2
29 6803-09017 Guide Roller 2
30 | 181-406 E-Ring 7
31 6803-09036 Mesh Roller 1
32 6803-09035 Cleaning Roller 1
33 | 6803-09037 Squeeze Roller 1
34 | 6803-09008 Spreader 1
35 | 6803-09048 Lock Lever 1
36 | 5208-03027 Washer 4
37 | 5208-03026 Eccentric Pin 2
38 6803-09047 Lock Lever 1
39 6803-09043 Frame OP-§ 1
40 170-105 Nut 4
41 6803-09092 Pin 4
42 125-158.01 Screw 2
43 184-105.01 Flat Washer 2
44 | 6803-09020 Bracket 1
45 | 6803-09089 Solvent Tray 1
46 6803-09077 Bracket 1
47 | 6803-09057 Shaft 1
48 6803-09031 Amm NOP-S 1
49 5101-05030 Roll Pin 2
50 6803-09091 Rubber Plate 1
51 180-106 Lock Washer 8
52 117-362 Screw 2
53 6803-09069 Nozze 1
54 | 6803-09090 Pipe 1
55 F47-28-01-3 Spring 1
56 6803-09003A Lever 1
57 | CKO08-37 Spring Pin 1
58 145-508.01 Set Screw 1
59 6803-09024 Stud Screw 1
60 | 5203-02051 Bushing 2
61 6803-09025A Lever 1
62 181-412 E-Ring 1
64 | 6803-09049 Pin 1
65 6803-09051A Lever 1
66 | 181-404 E-Ring 4
67 6803-09050 Link 1
68 183-166 Roll Pin 1
69 E09-30-07-3 Solenoid 1
70 6803-09052 Bracket 1

- 155 -




-156-



Blanket Cleaner (Upper Unit)

N5049

INPEX| parts No. Description Remarks Units

No. Per Assy
71 125-710.01 Screw 1
72 180-105.01 Lock Washer 1
73 6803-09091 Washer 1
74 6803-09032 Am OP-S 1
75 6803-09027 Collar 1
76 6803-09028 Pin 2
7 183-150 Roll Pin 1
78 6803-09029 Pin 2
79 183-764 Cootter Pin 1
80 | 5203-09061 Spring 1
81 6803-09030 Pin 1
82 170-108 Nut 1
83 180-108 Lock Washer 1
84 6803-09022 Stud 1
85 6803-09004A Lever 1
86 | 6803-09019 Link 1
87 6803-09062 Link 1
88 6803-09033A Frame OP-S 1
89 117-365 Screw 4
90 | 6803-09010 Lever 1
91 183-208 Roll Pin 1
92 U12-58-3 Pin 1
93 6803-09040 Lever 1
94 6803-09043A Blanket Cleaner Unit (01~22,31~41) (Upper) 1
95 6803-09005 Eccentric Pin 1
96 | 6803-09038 Spreader 2
97 122-162 Screw 2
98 6803-09041 Eccentric Bushing 1
99 6803-09042 Spring 1
100 183-180 Roll Pin 4
101 6803-09045 Spring 2
102 184-105 Flat Washer 2
103 6803-09060 Cover 1
104 125-658.01 Screw 4
105 184-104.01 Flat Washer 4
106 125-606 Screw 4
107 180-103 Lock Washer 4
108 6803-09078 Pin 1
109 6803-09083 Spring 1
110 | 6803-09084 Spring 2
111 5103-09136 Knob 1
112 125-760.01 Screw 2
113 6803-09076 Cover NOP-S 1
114 6803-09075 Cover OP-S 1

~157-




%"

D

B4(0t~18, 33~42)




Blanket Cleaner (Lower Unit)

N5050
INDEX Parts No. Description Remarks Units
No. Per Assy
01 5203-09006 Roller Follower 1
02 6803-09039 Bracket 1
03 5103-09157 Bushing 4
04 180-104.01 Lock Washer 1
05 170-104.01 Nut 1
06 180-104 Lock Washer 2
07 117-410 Screw 2
08 181-406.01 E-Ring 4
09 | 6803-09013 Stud 4
10 | 5103-09020 Bushing 1
11 184-104 Locket Washer 2
12 125-658 Screw 1
13 5103-09017 Cam 1
14 183-183 Roll Pin 1
15 125-660 Screw 1
16
17 6803-09092 Pin 2
18 | 6803-09055 Frame NOP-S 1
19 | 5802-03024 Lock Lever 1
20 | 5208-03027 Washer 4
21 5208-03026 Eccentric Pin 2
22 | 6803-09054A Frame NOP-S 1
23 170-106.01 Nut 2
24 180-106.01 Lock Washer 2
25 122-762 Screw 2
26 | 6803-09016 Block 2
27 | ND-13 Spring 2
28 | M57-21-3 Spring Pin 2
29 5101-05030 Roll Pin 2
30 | 6803-09012A Lever NOP-S 1
31 243-619 Bushing 2
32 6803-09074 Shaft 1
33 6803-09036 Mesh Roller 1
34 | 6803-09037 Squeeze Roller 1
35 | 6803-09008 Spreader 2
36 | 6803-09035 Cleaning Roller 1
37 170-106 Nut 5
38 | 6903-09056 Screw 2
39 180-105 Lock Washer 14
40 170-105 Nut 4
41 5103-09158 Pin 4
42 | 6803-09041 Eccentric Bushing 2
43 5208-03025 Lock Lever 1
44 6803-09056 Frame OP-S 1
45 183-208 Roll Pin 1
46 | 6803-09010 Lever 1
47 U12-58-3 Pin 1
48 180-106 Lock Washer 7
49 | 6803-09053A Frame OP-S 1
50 | 6803-09011A Lever OP-S 1
51 6803-09046A Bracket 2
52 117-510 Screw 4
53 6803-09015 Stud 2
54 125-158.01 Screw 2
55 184-105.01 Flat Washer 2
56 6803-09064 Bracket 2
57 125-710 Screw 4
58 6803-09070 Air Nozzle 1
59 6803-09066 Pipe 1
60 | 6803-09065 Solvent Tray 1
61 180-105.01 Lock Washer 2
62 125-710.01 Screw 2
63 117-362 Screw 3
64 6803-09056A Blanket Cleaner Unit (01~15, 33-42) (Lower) 1
65 6803-09001 Stud i
66 | 6803-09002 Link 1
67 | 6803-09003A Lever 1
68 6803-09004B Lever 1
69 | 6803-09009 Stud 1
70 181-406 E-Ring 2

- 159 -




B4{01~18, 33~42)




Blanket Cleaner (Lower Unit)

N5050
INPEX] " Parts No. Description Remarks Uniss
No. Per Assy
71 6803-09019 Link 1
72 6803-09026A Lever 1
73 6803-09038 Spreader 1
74 | 6803-09045 Spring 2
75 183-180 Roll Pin 4
76 | 6803-09058 Spreader 2
77 117-512 Screw 6
78 6803-09059 Cover 1
79 125-658.01 Screw 3
80 184-104.01 Flat Washer 3
81 145-508 Screw 1
82 6803-09067 Bracket 1
83 184-105 Flat Washer 2
84 125-606 Screw 4
85 180-103 Lock Washer 4
86 181-404 E-Ring 2
87 6803-09079 Spreader 1
88 122-131 Screw 2
89 6803-09042 Spring 1
90 | 6803-09005 Eccentric Pin 1
91 6803-09085 Spring 2
92 6803-09086 Stopper 1
93 184-103 Flat Washer 1
94 M05-50-3 Pin 1
95 | 250-126.6 Bearing 1
96 | 5203-02051 Bushing 2
97 EMO04-25 Spring 1
98 5203-02130 Link 1

- 161 -



N5051

/
o — 08 ]
(01~09) (01,02,04.
07-09. i6-26)
AN
OlLD TYPE
— 25
24 |
T~ ’// 26
L
DETAIL A
F
|2 £
— | 3
10,28

-162-



Pump for Blanket Cleaning Solvent

N5051

INDEX

Parts No.

Description

Remarks

Units
Per Assy

01

6003-09047

Cap

02

EQ1-111-3

Motor

03

6003-09046

Motor Case

04

6003-09036

Joint

05

6003-09017

Cap

6003-09019

Fan

07

6003-09057

Hose

(¢5 = 2000)

08

6003-09045

Hose Union

E34-65-66-3

Wire Assy

10

6003-09035C

Pump Assy

(01~09)

11

7203-09161

Hose

(9)

12

7203-09157

Hose

(95)

13

7203-09182

Hose

(99)

14

7203-09178

Hose

(95)

15

6003-09064

Motor Case

16

6003-05059

Screw

17

6003-09071

Cap

18

6003-09066

Pipe

19

6003-09067

Tube

20

6003-09070

Hose Band

21

6003-09058

Screw

22

6003-09048

Pump Case

23

6003-09018

Cap

24

6003-09065

Shaft

25

6003-09069

Bushing

26

6003-09068

Holder

27

6003-09065A

Shaft with Fan

28

6003-09064A

Pump Assy

(01, 02, 04, 07-09, 15~26)

ol el el Rl L B B B AV P R - S P B Y Y Y TN [N RIS [N ST TR TS P Y

29

6003-09061A

Can

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

61

62

63

65

67

68

69

70

-163 -




~f

N5052 §5(01~07,14,68,69) . 10 ﬁ/ﬂ] 66(08~13.17, 68,69
07 \E /11
03 06 g
! 23

L

§7(01~06,14,15,68,69)

o
03

0?2
13

08 { @/Q%/ZO

45
47 éy ® / 43 42

— 164 -



Loading Device (Upper Unit)

Ejection Mechanism N5052
INDEX " Parts No. Description Remarks Units
No. Per Assy
01 181-403 E-Ring 4
02 184-104 Flat Washer 4
03 250-104.6 Bearing 4
04 X53-61-1A-3 Bracket 4
05 184-104.01 Lock Washer 8
06 125-658.01 Screw 8
07 6808-05144 Guide Plate 1
08 180-105.01 Lock Washer 24
09 5108-05013 Plate Spring 2
10 125-710.01 Screw 4
11 5108-05003 Guide 2
12 184-105.01 Flat Washer 4
13 170-105.01 Nut 4
14 170-104.01 Nut 16
15 6808-05143 Guide Plate 1
16 117-515.01 Screw 8
17 6808-05145 Guide 2
18 6808-05155 Stud Bolt 2
19 181-408.01 E-Ring 1
20 125-710.01 Screw 8
21 6808-05159 Side Plate NOP-§ 1
22 6808-05196 Eccentric Pin 2
23 5208-03027 Washer 4
24 6808-05157 Lock Lever OP-S 1
25 181-408.01 E-Ring 8
26 180-106.01 Lock Washer 8
27 170-106.01 Nut 8
28 6808-05150 Bracket 4
29 6808-05147 Shaft 4
30 6808-05146 Shaft 1
31 145-506.01 Set Screw 4
32 6808-05149 Bushing 2
33 6808-05158 Side Plate OP-S 1
34 | 6808-05151 Stopper 1
35 145-404.01 Set Screw 4
36 6808-05148 Knob 2
37 6808-05156 Lock Lever OP-S 1
38 6808-05155 Stud Bolt 2
39 125-160.01 Screw 3
40 6808-05194 Guide 1
41 6808-05106 Guide 1
42 125-712.01 Screw 2
43 6808-05154 Bracket 2
44 6808-05069 Spreader 3
45 6808-05142 Frame NOP-S 1
46 125-718.01 Screw 4
47 122-112.01 Screw 4
48 122-162.01 Screw 1
49 125-710.01 Screw 2
50 184-105.01 Flat Washer 2
51 125-715.01 Screw 2
52 6808-05153 Bracket 2
53 6808-05152 Pin 2
54 6808-05027 Guide 1
55 122-162.01 Screw 1
57 | 6808-05006 Spreader 2
58 6808-05108 Guide 3
59 6808-05141 Frame OP-S 1
60 122-112.01 Screw 4
61 122-162.01 Screw 3
63 X02-19-1A-3 Stud Pin 4
64 6808-05141C Loading Unit (Upper) 1
65 6808-05144A Guide Plate Assy (01~07, 14, 68, 69) 1
66 | 6808-05145A Guide Plate Assy (08~13, 17, 68, 69) 2
67 6808-05143A Guide Plate Assy (01~06, 14, 15, 68, 69) 1
68 6808-05192 Guide 4
69 122-056.01 Screw 8
70 125-660.01 Screw 2
71 180-104.01 Lock Washer 2

- 165 -







Loading Device (Upper Unit)

Insertion Mechanism N5053
INDEX! parts No. Description Remarks Units
No. Per Assy
01 117-380 Screw 4
02 180-106 Lock Washer 8
03 6808-05031 Bracket 2
04 6808-05056 Screw 2
05 122-108.01 Screw 2
06 6808-05126 Bushing 2
07 125-708.01 Screw 4
08 125-712.01 Screw 2
09 180-105.01 Lock Washer 12
10 | 6808-05161 Cover NOP-S 1
11 6808-05160 Cover OP-S 1
12 117-510.01 Screw 6
13 6808-05154 Bracket 2
14 6808-05189 Bracket 1
15 6803-05152 Pin 2
16 183-207 Roll Pin 2
17 6808-05001 Shaft 1
18 6808-05013 Lever 2
19 5108-01021 Collar 2
20 145-506 Set Screw 2
21 5204-02016 Bearing 2
22 | M04-46-3 Collar 2
23 6808-05004 Feed Roller 1
24 | 6808-05002A Stopper Assy 1
25 183-744 Cotter Pin 2
28 M04-32-3 Spring 1
29 6808-05005 Spreader 1
30 6808-05188 Shaft 1
31 5108-01020 Lever 1
32 63808-05003A Feed Roller 1
33 6808-05095 Bushing Included in 32 1
34 6808-05096 Needle Bearing Included in 35 1
35 6808-05094A Bushing 1
36 181-404 E-Ring 1
37 6808-05040 Gear 1
38 6003-02236 Bearing 1
39 183-184 Roll Pin 1
41 117-510.01 Screw
43 6808-05153 Bracket 1
44 125-715.01 Screw 2
45 6808-05047 Guide Roller 1
46 | X02-19-1A-3 Pin 2
47 184-106 Flat Washer 2
48 180-104.01 Lock Washer 2
50 184-105.01 Flat Washer 1
51 125.712.01 Screw 1
52 | 6808-05097 Block 1
53 118-59-1A-3 Snubber 2
54 118-60-3 Nut 1
55 145-404 Set Screw 2
56 63808-05029 Bracket 2
57 117-362 Screw 4
58 5102-05045 Roll Pin 1
59 M04-30-3 Cam 1
60 | 6808-05092 Spacer 1
61 6808-05028A Lever 1
62 | 6808-05010 Lever 1
63 M04-17-3 Screw 1
64 | M04-18-3 Spring 1
65 170-105 Nut 2
66 125-665 Screw 1
67 170-104 Nut 1
68 181-408 E-Ring 1
69 6808-05009A Lever 1
70 | 250-126.6 Bearing ]

-167-




- 168 -



Loading Device (Upper Unit)

Insertion Mechanism N5053
INDEX L Uni
Parts No. Description Remarks s
No. Per Assy
71 | 183-184 Roll Pin 1
72 M04-21-3 Spring 1
73 | 122-112 Screw 2

-169 -




N5054

47

OP-Side

NOP-Side

68



Master Insertion/Ejection Mechanism (Upper Unit)

N5054
NDEX' " parts No. Description Remarks Units
No. Per Assy
o1 170-105.01 Nut 2
02 180-105.01 Lock Washer 2
03 | 104-30-3 Spring 1
04 | CKO8-57 Bushing 2
05 6808-05032A Lever 1
06 181-408 E-Ring 3
07 250-127.6 Bearing 2
08 5108-05066 Bearing Pin 1
09 | 6808-05091 Spring 1
10 181-404 E-Ring 4
11 6808-05035 Ratch 1
12 145-505 Set Screw 2
13 6808-05033A Lever 1
14 181-406 E-Ring 1
15 | 6808-05012 Lever 1
16 | 243-614 Bushing 1
17 6808-05076 Stud Pin 1
18 184-106 Flat Washer 2
19 | 6808-05011 Lever 1
20 | 6808-05057 Pin 1
21 183-743 Cotter Pin 1
22 | 6808-05019 Pin 1
23 6808-05014A Lever 1
24 6808-05058 Pin 1
25 6808-05084 Stud Bolt 1
26 5102-04070 Lever 1
27 6808-05024 Pin 1
28 | 6808-05043A Gear 1
29 | 5801-05033 Bushing Included in 28 1
30 184-110 Flat Washer 1
31 183-183 Roll Pin 1
32 6808-05018 Kicker 1
33 181-406 E-Ring 1
34 184-108 Flat Washer 1
35 | 243-609 Bushing 2
36 | 6808-05022 Pin 1
37 141-506 Set Screw 1
38 | 6808-05038A Lever 1
39 0
40 6808-05016A Link 1
41 EMO04-25 Spring 1
42 6808-05021 Pin 1
43 6808-05037 Pin 1
44 122-185 Screw
45 6808-05015 Link 1
46 | 6808-05020 Pin 1
47 6808-05007 Lever 1
48 181-410 E-Ring 1
49 5103-08078 Bushing 1
50 | 6808-05086 Pin 1
51 5102-13007A Lever 1
52 | 224-0620.01 Pin Included in 26 1
53 6808-05199 Spring 1
54 180-108 Lock Washer 4
55 170-108 Nut 4
56 | 6808-05017 Link 1
57 5203-09065 Spacer 2
58 181-403 E-Ring Old Type 2
59 | 6808-05202 Pin New Type 1
60 E09-64-3 Solenoid 1
61 180-104 Lock Washer 4
62 125-656 Screw 4
63 6808-05201 Bracket 1
64 | 184-105 Flat Washer 2
65 180-105 Lock Washer 2
66 125-712 Screw 2
67 | 5801-05033 Bushing Included in 13 1
68 | 5103-08116 Stopper 1
69 125-606 Screw 2
70 184-103 Flat Washer 2

-171 -



N5054

NOP-Side




Master Insenrtion/Ejection Mechanism (Upper Unit)

N5054
INDEX P Uni
Parts No. Description Remarks e
No. Per Assy
71 5102-04071 Lever 1
72 | 6801-03014 Snap Pin New Type 2
73 | HO03-373 Pin Old Type 1
74 | 170-104 Nut 4

~173-



N5055
DF-4F022~ §¢7

@—(2

%’g{eg

% OLD TYPE

- 174 -



Loading Device (Upper Unit)

Ejection Mechanism N5055
INDEX! " parts No. Description Remarks Units
No. Per Assy
01 117-515 Screw 3
02 180-105 Lock Washer 9
03 183-140 Roll Pin 2
04 6808-08063 Knob 2
05 6808-08028 Bolt 2
06 | 6808-08062 Block 2
07 6808-08060 Block NOP-S 1
08 181-406.01 C-Ring 1
09 184-108.01 Flat Washer 1
10 | 5204-02016 Bearing 12
11 184-105 Flat Washer 2
12 117-365.01 Screw 2
13 184-105.01 Flat Washer
14 170-105.01 Nut 2
15 117-512.01 Screw
16 122-110 Screw b
17 6808-08099 Stud Pin 1
18 6808-08098 Stud Pin 1
19 6808-08080 Spreader 1
20 6808-08082 Guide 7
21 180-104.01 Screw 7
22 125-110.01 Lock Washer 7
23 6808-08081 Shaft 1
24 | 6808-08083 Guide Bracket s
25 6808-08084 Stopper 1
26 183-186 Roll Pin 5
27 183-184 Roll Pin 1
28 6808-08096 Stud Pin 1
29 6808-08102A Eject Tray Assy (31~35) 1
30 170-104 Nut 4
31 6808-08102 Eject Tray 1
32 H12-15-3 Screw 2
33 6808-08046 Guide 2
34 X54-14-3 Block 2
35 163-105 Wing Nut 2
36 180-104 Lock Washer
37 | 6808-08029 Spreader 2
38 170-108 Nut 1
39 184-108 Flat Washer 1
40 6808-08103 Pin OP-§ 1
41 6808-08104 Block OP-S 1
42 117-530 Screw 4
43 117-365 Screw
44 5204-02016 Bearing 0
45 6808-08093A Lever 1
46 183-183 Roll Pin 1
47 6808-08106 Pin OP-S 1
48 5202-11036 Spring 1
49 E09-59-3 Solenoid (SA-2401) 1
50 | 6808-08095 Bracket 1
51 6808-08061 Block OP-S 1
52 | 6808-08065 Grommet 1
53 6808-08064 Solenoid Cover 1
54 125-712 Screw 2
55 180-105.01 Lock Washer 6
56 117-515.01 Screw 2
57 6808-08114 Pin 1
58 6801-03014 Snap Pin 2
59 | X10-29-3 Spacer 2
60 | 6808-08094A Lever 1
61 6808-08108 Stopper 1
62 125-660 Screw 2
63 184-104 Flat Washer 2
64 180-104 Lock Washer 2
65 170-104 Nut 2
66 181-404 E-Ring 1
67 125-710.01 Screw 2
68 6803-07036 Tray DF-4F022~ 1
69 181-403 E-Ring Old Type 2
70 5203-09064 Pin Old Type 1

~175-




NOP-Side

~176 -

B8 (09~11)




Loading Device (Upper Unit)

Ejection Mechanism N5056
NDEX Parts No. Description Remarks Units
No. Per Assy
01 117-530 Screw 4
02 180-105 Lock Washer 12
03 6808-08105 Block 1
04 6808-08074 Stud Pin 1
05 125-712 Screw 1
06 170-106.01 Nut 4
07 184-106.01 Flat Washer 11
08 6808-08072 Stud 1
09 6808-08070 Gear 2
10 250-150.6 Bearing 4
11 181-222 C-Ring 1
12 | 6808-08073 Spacer 1
13 181-406.01 E-Ring 2
14 181-404 E-Ring 4
15 184-106 Flat Washer 6
16 6808-08067 Frame NOP-S 1
17 183-204 Roll Pin 1
18 6808-08092 Gear 1
19 5204-02016 Bearing 0
20 6808-08091 Spacer 1
21 6808-08071 Gear 1
22 181-222 C-Ring 1
23 6808-08075 Spacer 1
24 | 6808-08076 Spacer 1
25 184-106 Flat Washer 1
26 6808-08068A Side Plate NOP-S 1
27 | 6808-08077 Stud
28 122-112 Screw 1
29 117-365 Screw 2
30 117-362.01 Screw 1
31 6808-08078 Feed Roller 1
32 124-91-3 Bushing 4
33 6808-08079 Feed Roller 1
34 6808-08085 Guide Bracket 4
35 180-105.01 Lock Washer 10
36 125-162.01 Screw 8
37 | 5208-02026 Spring 4
38 6808-08087 Lever NOP-S 1
39 | 6808-08088 Adjustment Screw i 2
40 170-105 Nut 3
41 6808-08069 Spreader 1
42 6808-08111 Screw 2
43 6808-08086 Lever OP-S 1
44 180-104.01 Lock Washer 2
45 170-104.01 Nut 2
46 183-185.01 Roll Pin 1
47 5108-05037 Gear 1
48 6808-08011 Shaft 1
49 145-508.01 Set Screw 1
50 5108-06010 Upper Eject Roller 2
51 6808-08012 Shaft 1
52 170-105.01 Nut 6
53 5208-02010 Pivot Pin 2
54 6808-08089 Lever OP-S 1
55 5208-02025 Bolt 2
56 6808-08090 Lever NOP-S 1
57 | 6808-08108 Stopper i
58 125-660 Screw 2
59 184-104 Flat Washer 2
60 6808-08066A Frame OP-§ 1
61 181-404.01 E-Ring 8
62 5204-02016 Bearing 10
63 117-512 Screw 4
64 180-105.01 Lock Washer 2
65 184-108.01 Flat Washer 2
66 | 5108-06011 Lower Eject Roller 2
67 6808-08066B Loading Unit Assy (Upper Unit) 1
68 6808-08070A Gear Assy 09-~11) 1
69 6808-08071A Gear Assy (10, 20~23) 1
70 6808-08115 Screw 1

-177-



N5057

- 178 -



Loading Device (Lower Unit)

Insertion Mechanism N5057
INDEX parts No. Description Remarks Uniss
No. Per Assy
01 125-712.01 Screw 2
02 184-105.01 Flat Washer _ 4
03 117-380 Screw 4
04 180-106 Lock Washer 10
05 6808-05055 Bracket 2
06 6808-05056 Pin 2
07 5102-05045 Roll Pin 1
08 M04-30-3 Cam 1
09 181-404 E-Ring 3
10 117-362 Screw 4
11 6808-05054 Mounting Bracket 3 2
12 | 181-406 E-Ring 1
13 184-106 Flat Washer 2
14 5204-02016 Bearing 2
15 125-662 Screw 2
16 180-104 Lock Washer 2
17 170-105.01 Nut 4
18 5208-02010 Stud Pin 2
19 180-105.01 Lock Washer 2
20 6808-08111 Screw 2
21 6808-08090 Lever NOP-S 1
22 | 6808-08109 Adjustment Screw 2
| 23 6808-05126 Bushing 2
24 | 122-108 Screw i 4
25 145-358 Set Screw 2
26 R11-78-3 Coller 2
27 | 6808-05105 Locking Shaft 1
28 5108-01020 Handle 1
29 180-105 Lock Washer ) 1
30 180-104.01 Lock Washer 3
31 170-104.01 Nut 2
32 6808-05113 Frame NOP-S 1
33 145-506 Set Screw 1
34 M04-46-3 Coller 1
35 M04-32-3 Spring N ~DF-3E046 1
36 183-744 Cotter Pin 1
37 6808-05002A Head Stop Assy 1
38 6808-05003A Feed Roller Assy ) 1
39 6808-05094A Bracket 1
40 183-207 Roll Pin 2
41 6803-05013 Lever 2
42 | 6808-05001 Shaft } 1
43 5204-02016 Bearing 2
44 6808-05004 Feed Roller 1
45 MM4-46-3 Coller 1
46 145-506 Set Screw 1
47 X02-19-3 Swd 4
48 X02-58-3 Pin 4
49 6808-05047 Guide Roller 2
50 6808-05187 Spreader 1
51 5108-05029A Guide 5
52 145-404.01 Set Screw 2
53 6808-05098 Stud o 2
54 | 6808-05045 Spreader 1
55 6808-051128B Frame OP-S 1
56 116-20-3 Screw 1
57 122-060.01 Screw 4
58 118-59-1A-3 Snubber 1
59 118-60-3 Nut 1
60 6003-02236 Bearing 1
61 183-184 Roll Pin 2
62 6808-05040 Gear 1
63 6808-05042 Gear 1
64 6808-05097 Block 1
65 122-112 Screw p)
66 6808-08089 Lever OP-S 1
67 183-187.01 Roll Pin DE-3E047~ 1
68 6808-05203 Spring DF-3E047~ 1
69 6808-08118 Screw 1
70 5103-09136 Knob DF-3E026~ 1
71 125-765.01 Screw 2

-179 -




N5058

56 (09~16,20)

>

& 40

-180-



Loading Device Section (Lower Unit)

Loading Mechanism N5058
NPEX! " parts No. Description Remarks Units
No. Per Assy
01 181-403 E-Ring 4
02 184-104 Flat Washer 4
03 250-104.6 Bearing 4
04 X53-61-1A-3 Bracket 4
05 180-104.01 Lock Washer 8
06 170-104.01 Nut 8
07 125-658.01 Screw 8
08 6808-05144 Guide : NOP-§ 1
09 125-710.01 Screw 4
10 | 5108-05013 Plate Spring 2
11 5108-05003 Guide 2
13 184-105.01 Flat Washer 4
14 180-105.01 Lock Washer 16
15 170-105.01 Nut 4
16 | 6808-05192 Guide 4
17 122-056.01 Screw 8
19 101-510.01 Screw 8
20 | 6808-05145 Guide Plate 2
8
23 125-710.01 Screw 2
24 181-408.01 E-Ring 2
25 6808-05181 Side Plate NOP-S 1
26 | 6808-05143 Guide Plate OP-S 1
27 6808-05150 Brackel 4
28 6808-05147 Shaft 2
29 6808-05146 Shaft 1
30 145-506.01 Set Screw 4
31 6808-05149 Bracket 1
32 | 6808-05180 Side Plate OP-S 1
33 6808-05151 Plate Spring 1
34 145-404.01 Set Screw 2
35 6808-05148 Knob 1
36 6808-05196 Eccentric Pin 2
37 5208-03027 ‘Wave Washer 2
38 6808-05178 Hook OP-S 1
39 6808-05179 Hook NOP-S 1
40 170-106.01 Nut 6
41 180-106.01 Lock Washer 6
42 117-518.01 Screw 4
43 117-512.01 Screw 4
44 6808-05177 Stud Pin 2
45 6808-05182 Bracket 2
46 | 6808-05107 Eject Tray 1
47 6808-08046 Guide 1
48 H12-15-3 Screw 2
49 | X54-14-3 Block 2
50 163-105 Wing Nut 2
51 6808-05069 Cross Bar 2
52 | 6808-05104 Guide Plate 1
53 122-510.01 Screw 6
54 6808-05183 Stud Bolt 2
55 6808-05144A Guide Plate Assy (0108, 16) NOP-S 1
56 | 6808-05145A Guide Plate Assy (09~16, 20) 2
57 6808-05143A Guide Plate Assy (01~07, 16, 26) OP-S 1
58 6808-05107A Eject Tray Assy (46~50) 1
59 6808-05112D Loading Unit Assy 1
60 Al14-02-3 Pin 4
61 180-106 Lock Washer 4
62 170-106 Nut 4
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70

- 181 -



N5059

- 182 -



Loading Device (Lower Unit)

Insertion/Ejection Mechanism N5059
INDEX .. Units
No. Parts No. Description Remarks Per Assy
01 181-403 E-Ring 2
02 | 6808-05052 Link 1
03 6808-05053A Lever 1
04 170-104 Nut 1
05 125-665 Screw 1
06 | 6808-05010 Adjustment Lever 2
07 6808-05028A Lever 2
08 | 6808-05092 Spacer 2
09 M04-21-3 Spring 1
10 183-184 Roll Pin 1
11 M04-17-3 Adjustment Screw 1
12 170-105 Nut 2
13 170-106 Nut 3
14 | U11-39-3 Spring 1
15 180-106 Lock Washer 3
16 6808-05198 Stud Bolt 1
17 M04-18-3 Spring 3
18 | 6808-05090 Spring 1
19 | 6808-08075 Ratch 2
20 | 181-404 E-Ring 1
21 122-112.01 Screw 1
22 181-408 E-Ring 1
23 258-350 Thrust Needle Bearing 2
24 6808-05014A Lever 1
25 243-614 Bushing 1
26 | 5108-05066 Bearing Pin 1
27 | 250-127.6 Bearing 1
28 | 6808-05073A Lever 1
29 | 6808-05078 Needle 2
30 180-105.01 Lock Washer 3
31 170-105.01 Nut 1
32 6808-05074 Bracket 2
33 6003-02236 Bearing 6
34 6808-05089 Retainer 1
35 180-104 Lock Washer 2
36 125-662.01 Screw 1
37 125-158.01 Screw. 1
38 6808-05103 Guide 1
39 6808-05027 Guide Plate 4
40 122-160.01 Screw 1
41 6808-05006 Cross Ban 1
42 | 5108-06010 Upper Eject Roller 2
43 145-508.01 Set Screw 2
44 6808-05102 Shaft 1
45 5108-06011 Lower Eject Roller 2
46 | 6808-05101 Shaft 1
47 X02-38-3 Bushing 2
48 184-106 Flat Washer 2
49 122-162.01 Screw 3
50 6808-05051 Shaft 1
51 183-207.01 Roll Pin 5
52 | 5108-06029 Wheel 5
53 183-185 Roll Pin 1
54 | 6808-05062 Gear 1
55 6808-05099A Gear 1
56 | 243-610 Bushing 1
57 | 6805-05023 Pin 1
58 6808-05040A Gear 1
59 6808-05190 Cover OP-S 1
60 122-110.01 Screw 2
61 125-710.01 Screw 2
62 6808-05191 Cover NOP-S 1
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70

-~ 183 -



N5060

NEW TYPE

B ) \/\> 30(2+12 ,14-16,31-34)
’ Q @Q\\
q %l
h v,
SR
Q§ o°

- 184 -



Master Tail Clamp Mechanism and Master Stripper

(Lower Unit) N5060

INPEX! - Parts No. Description Remarks Units

No. Per Assy

01 6808-08112 Bushing 2

02 | 6808-08035 Pin 1

03 5108-06037 Sleeve 1

04 145-506 Set Screw 2

05 122-408.01 Screw 4

06 6808-08047A Bracket 2

07 | 6808-08032A Master Stripper 4

08 182-166 Taper Pin 4

09 | 6808-08117 Master Stripper Shaft 1

10 170-105 Nut 1

11 180-105 Lock Washer 1

12 | 6808-08036A Lever 1

14 | R02-23-3 Spacer 1

15 250-126.6 Bearing 1

16 | M11-04-3 Bearing Pin 1

17 6808-08038 Lever 1

18 183-186 Roll Pin 1

19 241-0810.2. Bushing 2

20 | 6808-08041 Bracket 1

21 180-105 Lock Washer 3

22 125-715 Screw 3

23 6808-08039 Pin 1

24 | 6808-08040A Lever 1

25 183-183 Roll Pin 1

26 183-207 Roll Pin 1

27 | 6808-08043 Link 1

28 E09-59-3 Solenoid 1

29 6808-08059 Bracket 1

30 6808-08117A Master Tail Clamp Assy (2~12, 14-16, 31-34) 1

31 M07-12-3 Spring Retainer 1

32 PP-41 Spring 1

33 5108-06046 Pin 1

34 | 6808-08116A Master Stripper 1

35 6808-08114 Pin New Type 1

36 | 6801-03014 Snap Pin New Type 2

37 | X05-65-3 Spacer 2

38 125-660 Screw 4

39 180-104 Lock Washer 4

40 170-104 Nut 4

41 181-403 E-Ring Old Type 2

42 H03-37-3 Pin 0O1d Type 1

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

- 185-



N5061

- 186 -

NOP-Side



Master Insertion/Ejection Mechanism (Lower Unit)

N5061
INDEX! Parts No. Description Remarks Units
No. Per Assy
01 125-710 Screw 2
02 180-105 Lock Washer 4
03 6808-05071 Plate 1
04 6808-05068 Stud Pin 2
05 181-406 E-Ring 3
06 | M58-67-3 Spring 1
07 6808-05081B Lever 1
08 6808-05082A Lever 1
09 243-610 Bushing Included in 07 1
10 145-506 Set Screw 4
11 117-510 Screw 4
12 180-105 Lock Washer 4
13 184-105 Flat Washer 4
14 6808-05132 Solenoid Bracket 1
15 6801-03013 Pin 1
16 | 6801-03014 Snap Pin 3
17 | HO03-36-3 Spacer 2
18 180-104 Lock Washer 8
19 6808-05131 Link 1
20 125-660 Screw 8
21 E09-60-02-3 Solenoid (SA-2501) 2
22 223-0625.01 Pin 1
23 5102-13038A Hook 1
24 X02-87-3 Spring 1
25 184-108 Flat Washer 2
26 | 5102-13016 Pin 1
27 181-404 E-Ring 3
28 5102-04114 Spring 1
29 224-0620.01 Pin 2
30 | EM04-25 Spring 1
31 223-0632.01 Pin 1
32 243-609 Bushing 2
33 6808-05087 Shaft 1
34 183-183 Roll Pin 1
35 6808-05018 Kicker 1
36 | 6808-05084 Stud 2
37 5102-04071 Lever 1
38 6808-05088 Pin 1
39 5102-04070 Lever 3
40 6808-05086 Pin 1
41 180-108 Lock Washer 2
42 170-108 Nut 2
43 5102-04084 Spring 1
44 6808-08057 Pin Old Type 1
45 6808-08113 Pin 1
46 5103-11106 Link 1
47 6808-08056 Solenoid Bracket 1
48 184-108 Flat Washer
49 6808-05080 Link 1
50 5102-13038A Lever 1
51 X53-02-3 Pin 1
53 5208-01003 Bushing 1
54 | 5103-08116 Stopper 1
55 125-606 Screw 2
56 184-103 Flat Washer 2
57 170-104 Nut 4
58 181-403 E-Ring 2
59 H03-37-3 Pin 1
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70

- 187-






Dellvery Section

Delivery Drive Mechanism and Paper Guide N5062
INDEX! Parts No. Description Remarks Unis
No. Per Assy
01 E26-75-3 Sensor 2
02 6804-02024 Sensor Bracket 2
03 125-708 Screw 4
04 180-105 Lock Washer 8
05 125-710 Screw 1
06 | 6804-02026 Timing Cam 1
07 145-508 Set Screw 1
08 | 6002-03021 Collar 1
09 | 6803-05039A Timing Cam 1
10 125-606 Screw 2
n 122-170 Screw 3
12 180-106 Lock Washer 7
13 6804-02022 Bearing Retainer 1
14 181-408 E-Ring 1
15 Screw Not Use 4
16 117-365 Screw 2
17 117-381 Screw 2
20 | 6804-02009 Delivery Gripper Receiving Cam Bracket 1
21 6804-02010 Delivery Gripper Receiving Cam 1
22 180-108 Lock Washer 2
23 184-108 Flat Washer 2
24 117-470 Screw 2
25 125-662 Screw 4
26 | 6804-02034 Bracket 2
27 180-104 Lock Washer 4
28 181-025 C-Ring 4
29 | 250-205.8 Bearing 1
30 | 6804-02044 Drive Shaft 1
31 170-104 Nut 4
32 | 6804-02037 Delivery Drive Gear 1
33 | 6804-02043 Drive Sprocket New Type 1
34 145-362 Set Screw 2
35 182-211 Taper Pin (26) New Type 1
36 117-375 Screw 3
37 184-106 Flat Washer 3
38 140-362 Set Serew 2
39 | HCO02-58A Paper Guide Wheel 2
40 HCO02-59 Guide Wheel Tape 2
41 6804-02042 Sprocket 1
42 | 182-213 Taper Pin (6) New Type 1
43 250-205.6 Bearing 1
44 | 6804-03021 Cam 1
45 117-515 Screw 4
46 | 6804-02032 Pin 2
47 A03-77-3 Spring 2
48 | 6802-01005 Paper Guide Shaft 1
49 A03-75-3 Hook 2
50 | 6804-01008 Nut 6
51 6804-03054 Paper Guide 2
52 | 6804-02033 Guide Band 2
53 117-480 Screw 2
54 6804-02038 Drive Sprocket Old Type 1
55 182-191 Taper Pin (25) Old Type 1
56 | 6804-02001 Drive Sprocket Old Type 1
57 182-193 Taper Pin (25) Old Type 1
58 145-506 Set Screw 1
59 A52-57-01-3 Roller 6
60 | 181-404 E-Ring 6
61 6804-03054B Paper Guide Assy (51, 59~61) 2
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70

- 189 -




-190-



Delivery Section

Gripper Bar and Chain Guide N5063
INDEX! " parts No. Description Remarks Units
No. Per Assy
01 122-162 Screw
02 122-112 Screw 6
03 117-365 Screw 6
04 180-106 Lock Washer 6
05 117-515 Screw 12
06 180-105 Lock Washer 27
07 7204-02042 Slide Base 2
08 7204-02044 Spacer 6
09 | 6804-02030 Chain Guide Rail NOP-§ 1
10 | HCO02-36 Breather Adjustment Nut 2
11 A03-24-3 Breather Spring 2
12 | A17-233 Breather Screw 2
13 | HC02-20 Spacer 2
14 181-235 C-Ring Included in 23 2
15 | HC02-35 Driven Sprocket Pilot Block 2
16 145-362 Set Screw 4
17 | 250-202.7 Bearing Included in 23 2
18 | 5104-02024D Chain NOP-S 1
19 7204-02045 Spacer 6
20 184-105 Flat Washer 9
21 6804-02028 Chain Guide Rail NOP-S 1
22 125-710 Screw 6
23 6804-02031A Delivery Driven Sproket 2
24 | 6804-02040 Spacer 1
25 | 7204-02009 Gripper Release Cam 1
26 6804-02039 Drive Sprocket Shaft 1
27 | 5104-02024C Chain OP-S 1
28 6804-01006 Spreader 1
29 180-108 Lock Washer 2
30 117-468 Screw 2
31 6804-02029 Chain Guide Rail OP-S 1
32 PS-14 Coller 1
33 145-355 Set Screw 1
34 | 6804-02027 Chain Guide Rail OP-S 1
35 145-506 Set Screw 3
36 HC02-33 Collar 6
37 | 6804-02018 Spring 15
38 | HC02-32 Spacer 6
39 183-182 Roll Pin 18
40 | A17-46-02-3 Gripper Finger 15
41 145-404 Set Screw 3
42 | A03-93-3 Coller 3
43 | 7204-02043 Gripper Operating Lever 3
44 117-415 Screw 3
45 180-104 Lock Washer 3
46 | S27-17-3 Flat Washer 3
47 | CH02-26 Spring OP-S 3
48 | 6804-02035 Gripper Shaft 6
49 243-609 Bushing 9
50 | 5104-02032A Chain Joint Assy 6
51 145-358 Set Screw 2
52 170-105 Nut 3
53 | 6904-02012A Gripper Bar Assy 3
54 117-510 Screw 6
55 6904-02012B Gripper Bar Assy (35~49, 53, 54) 3
56 A03-50-01-3 Bearing Pin 3
57 | 250-125.6 Beanng 3
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70

-191-




~192 -



Delivery Section

Front Guide and Delivery Pile Guide N5064
INDEX' " parts No. Description Remarks Units
No. Per Assy
01 117-360 Screw 5
02 180-106 Lock Washer 15
03 117-365 Screw 4
04 6804-01002 Delivery Frame 1
05 7204-03034 Screw Swd 1
06 | A14-09-3 Spring 1
08 6504-04007A Front Guide Shaft Lever
09 7204-03033 Eccentric Pin 1
10 183-183 Roll Pin 1
Il 7204-03029 Bushing 2
12 190-021.2 Rivet 3
13 180-104.01 Lock Washer 4
14 125-658.01 Screw 4
15 6804-01013 Fluorescent Work Light Cover 1
16 E24-10-3 Fluorescent Work Light Holder For 50Hz 1
17 E24-09-3 Fluorescent Work Light Holder For 60Hz 1
18 6803-02030 Scale 1
19 6904-01006 Fluorescent Work Light Cover 1
20 | 6904-01005 Delivery Frame Spreader 1
21 125-706 Screw 2
22 180-105 Lock Washer 30
23 125-708 Screw 4
24 | 7204-03040 Holding Finger 1
25 7204-03031 Holding Finger Bracket 1
26 170-105 Nut 5
27 243-625 Bushing Included in 39, 43 4
29 180-104 Lock Washer 8
30 181-406 E-Ring 2
31 125-658 Screw 8
32 DJ-60-1A Guide Piece 6
33 | 6904-02041 Paper Stripper 2
34 6904-01004 Delivery Frame Outer Spreader 1
35 181-412 E-Ring 2
36 170-106 Nut 1
37 A04-80-3 Pud 2
38 A04-63-3 Thumb Screw 2
39 | CHO3-49A Delivery Pile Guide 1
40 | CHO03-49B Delivery Pile Guide Assy (30, 32, 37, 38, 39) NOP-S 1
41 6804-03005 Delivery Jogger Shaft 1
42 117-525 Screw 2
43 CHO3-50A Delivery Pile Guide OP-§ 1
45 CHO03-50B Dlivery Pile Guide Assy (30, 32, 38, 37, 42, 43) 1
46 6904-03028 Front Guide Cross Bar 1
47 125-108 Screw 4
48 6804-03050 Front Guide 2
49 7204-03042 Bracket 2
50 | CHO03-30 Flat Spring 2
S1 183-209 Roll Pin 1
52 | 6904-03029 Bracket 1
53 183-185 Rol! Pin 1
55 183-813 Roli Pin
56 | 7204-03038 Spring 1
57 6904-03030 Cover 1
58 180-103 Lock Washer 4
59 125-606 Screw 2
60 125-620 Screw 2
61 180-103 Lock Washer 4
62 E10-38-3 Micro Switch 1
63 145-356 Set Screw 1
65 A14-02-3 Screw Stud 1
66 184-112 Flat Washer 1
67 A18-52-3 Spring 1
68 123-54-3 Washer 2
69 181-410 E-Ring 1
70 117-362 Screw 4

-193 -




N5064

OP-Side

~194-



Delivery Section

Front Guide and Delivery Pile Guide N5064
INDEX' " parts No. Description Remarks Units
No. Per Assy
71 X02-41-3 Shoulder Screw 1
72 243-510 Bushing 1
73 | 7204-03035 | Bracket 1
74 | 7204-03016A Cam 1
75 CHO03-37 Guide Block 1
76| 7204-03032A Guide Roller Bracket - 1
77 250-126.6 Bearing 1
78 184-106 Flat Washer 1
79 [ 181-404 E-Ring ' j 1
80 6804-01001 Delivery Frame OP-S 1
81 117-510 Screw 2
82 | 6804-03028 Drive Lever 1
83 6804-03051 Bearing Pin 1
84 CHO03-03B _|_Delivery Guide Operating Lever 1
85 | 181-405 E-Ring 0
86 | 6804-03050A Front Guide Assy 2
87 7204-03018A Delivery Jam Detector Assy (30, 52-63) 1
88 | 6804-02041A Paper Stripper Assy (22,28, 29,31) 2
89 | E24-02-01-3 Fluorescent Work Light 1
90 | 6904-03031 Pin ) 1
91 | 183-186 | Roll Pin ] 1

- 195 -



N5065

5

-196 -



Delivery Section

Related Parts for Delivery Pile Ratchet Plate N5065
INDEX parts No. Description Remarks Units
No. Per Assy
01 7204-05017 Pin 1
02 243-610 Bushing 1
03 5104-05014A Ratchet Release Lever (Auto) 1
04 122-125 Screw 4
05 H30-15-3 Spring Pin 1
06 109-19-3 Spring 1
07 181-406 E-Ring 1
08 5201-05022 Link 1
09 181-404 E-Ring 1
10 E09-25-3 Solenoid 1
11 183-181 Roll Pin 1
12 7204-05018 Solenoid Bracket 1
13 180-103 Lock Washer 4
14 117-308 Screw 4
15 184-105 Flat Washer 2
16 180-105 Lock Washer 6
17 170-105 Nut 1
18 | 6804-05001 Ratchet Plate 1
19 180-108 Lock Washer 4
20 101-470 Screw 2
21 117-465 Screw 4
22 7204-05015A Drive Pawl Bracket 1
23 180-108 Lock Washer 1
24 | A02-26-3 Spring 1
25 5104-05012A Drive Pawl 1
26 181-405 E-Ring 1
27 183-209 Roll Pin 1
28 183-185 Roll Pin 3
29 | A02-273 Spacer 2
30 | 7204-05011B Bushing Bracket 1
31 A01-09-3 Bushing Included in 30 2
32 117-510 Screw 5
33 | 7204-05014 Spacer 1
35 183-178 Roll Pin 1
36 183-206 Roll Pin 1
37 A02-14-3 Bevel Gear 1
38 | A02-17-3 Ratchet Wheel 1
39 | 5104-05035 Spacer 1
40 6804-05023 Worm Gear 1
41 A02-48-3 Worm Shaft 1
42 183-205 Roll Pin 1
43 H09-06-3 Worm 1
44 A02-10-3 Bushing 1
45 A02-08-3 Bushing 1
46 EA02-01A Worm Bracket 1
47 A02-46-3 Bevel Drive Gear 1
48 183-207 Roll Pin 1
50 6804-05019 Shaft 1
51 183-209 Roll Pin 1
53 5104-05030A Crank Handle 2
54 125-656 Screw 2
55 180-104 Lock Washer 2
56 | 6804-05018 Plate Spring 1
57 EAQ02-04 Shoulder Screw 1
58 6504-02002 Drive Pawl . 1
59 | 6804-05021 Crank Handle Coupling Lever 1
60 180-106 Lock Washer 1
61 170-106 Nut 1
62 EAQ02-02 Ratchet Wheel 1
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70

-197 -



— 198 -



Delivery Section

Back Jogger N5066
INDEX! - parts No. Description Remarks Units
No. Per Assy
01 DJ-60-1A Guide Piece 6
02 CHO03-55 Back Guide 1
03 5104-03005 Paper Guide 2
04 181-406 E-Ring 3
05 183-186 Roll Pin
06 125-656 Screw 4
07 | CH03-60 Thumb Screw 1
08 6804-03046 Rack 1
09 6304-03047 Back Guide Shaft 1
10 183-182 Roll Pin
11 HC03-03 Pinion
12 CH03-53 Back Guide Slide Bracket 1
13 118-59-1A-3 Snubber 1
14 170-108 Nut 1
15 125-712 Screw 2
16 180-105 Lock Washer 8
17 6804-03053 Guide Plate 1
18 183-206 Roll Pin 1
19 5208-06047 Spacer 2
20 | 5104-03028 Spring 1
21 5104-03003 Back Guide Slider 1
22 125-710 Screw 4
23 7204-03046 Back Guide Slider Cover 1
24 7204-03045 Back Guide Bracket 1
25 A04-22-3 Brack Guide Am 1
26 6804-03038 Delivery Shaft 1
27 145-355 Set Screw 1
28 185-1212.01 Collar 1
29 180-106 Lock Washer 9
30 117-382 Screw 1
31 183-206 Lock Washer 1
32 183-183 Roll Pin 2
33 | A19-56-3 Coupling 1
34 6804-03037 Connection Shaft 1
35 | A05-09-3 Universal Coupling 1
36 CHO03-44 Pinion Shaft 1
37 6804-01011 Spreader 1
38 180-108 Lock Washer 2
39 117-481 Screw 2
40 CHO03-01 Raltchet Drive Link 1
41 6804-03002 Drive Link 1
42 170-106.3 Nut 1
43 184-106 Flat Washer 2
44 125-758 Screw 2
45 | 7204-03026 Bearing Pin 1
46 250-126.6 Bearing 1
47 243-615 Bushing Included in 52 1
48 184-106.3 Flat Washer 1
49 170-106 Nut 3
50 181-408 E-Ring 1
51 7204-03025 Pin 1
52 6804-03048C Drive Lever 1
53 7204-03014 Shoulder Screw 1
54 6904-03003 Link 1
55 PX-32 Spring 1
56 6804-03039A Back Guide Drive Lever 1
57 183-208 Spring Pin 1
59 6804-03020 Screw Swd 1
60 181-410 E-Ring 2
61 6804-03035 Back Jogger Handle Shaft 1
62 117-362 Screw 6
63 6804-03036 Bracket 1
64 140-360 Set Screw 1
65 6805-02042 Handle 1
66 HC03-09 Name Plate 1
67 7204-03049 Block 1
68 117-510 Screw 2
69
70

-199 -




N5067

NOP-Side

-200-



Delivery Section

Delivery Cover and Delivery Tray N5067

'NPEX! parts No. Description Remarks Units

No. Per Assy

01 117-510 Screw 3

02 180-105 Lock Washer 7

03 7204-05013A Bracket 1

04 | A01-09-3 Bushing Bracket Included in 03, 41 NOP-S 2

05 125-706 Screw

06 H09-25-3 Pin 4

07 HCO05-12 Chain Guide 1

08 117-408 Screw 4

09 180-104 Lock Washer 6

10 184-104 Flat Washer 4

11 180-103 Lock Washer 6

12 125-615 Screw 4

13 7204-05021 Bracket NOP-S 1

14 170-103 Nut 4

15 6804-05005 Chain Delivery Cover Panel NOP-S 1

16 125-610 Screw 2

17 6804-05007 Sensor Bracket 1

18 170-103 Nut 4

19 E10-12-3 Sensor

20 6804-05008 Bracket 2

21 117-362 Screw 4

22 180-106 Lock Washer 12

23 184-106 Flat Washer 2

24 | 280-005.2 Chain Connecting Included in 30 2

25 125-608 Screw 2

26 | E10-14-3 Magnet 1

27 | 6804-05022 Magnet Bracket 1

28 122-306 Screw 2

29 | 6804-05006 Upper Pile Sprocket Shaft 1

30 | 6804-05017 Chain 2

31 | A02-53-3 Upper Pile Sprocket 2

32 183-209 Roll Pin 2

33 5804-05059A Chain Weight 2

34 6804-05003A Delivery Tray 1

39 | 6804-05002A Delivery Table 1

40 H12-13-3 Delivery Table Guide Roller 4

41 7204-05011B Bushing Bracket OP-§ 1

42 HCO05-13 Chain Guide OP-S 1

43 117-372 Screw 6

44 117-360 Screw 2

45 7204-05020 Bracket OP-S 1

46 6804-05004 Chain Delivery Cover Panel OP-S 2

47 E26-84-02-3 Protector (GTLZ) 1

48 E26-84-01-3 Detecior (GTRZ) 1

49 6805-02023 Delivery Pile Plate 1

50

51

52

53

54

S5

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

-201-



N5068

44

G l \JJ '(Option)

-202-



WGV Y W

Air Shower and Anti-Static Ban

Spray Bottle N5068
INPEX| " parts No. Description Remarks Units
No. Per Assy
01 6804-06001 Air Shower Pipe 1
02 145-510 Set Screw 1
03 H13-14-3 Air Control Knob 1
04 5104-06001 Air Control Shaft 1
05 181-410 E-Ring 1
06 184-112 Flat Washer 1
07 180-182 Corrugated Washer 1
08 CHO06-23 Nut 1
09 CHO06-25A Air Control Bracket 1
10 183-180 Roll Pin 2
11 183-185 Roll Pin 1
13 180-105 Lock Washer 6
14 117-534 Screw 2
15 5101-12015 Hose 1
16 5101-12013 Elbow 1
17 5101-12007 Hose 1
18 125-615 Screw 2
19 180-103 Lock Washer 2
20 E26-74-3 Sensor 1
21 117-510 Screw 4
22 170-103 Nut 2
23 | 6804-01009 Sensor Bracket 1
24 | 6804-01005 Spreader 1
25 7204-06005 Bracket 2
26 180-104 Lock Washer 2
27 125-670 Screw 2
28 101-381 Screw 1
29 E11-02-04-7 Anti-Siatic Bar 1
30 | 6804-01006 Spreader 1
31 CHO06-13 Long Sprayer 1
32 | CH06-03 Elbow 2
33 A07-37-3 Jet 2
34 184-106 Flat Washer 1
35 180-106 Lock Washer 7
36 | CHO6-12 Shon Sprayer 1
37 170-106 Nut 1
38 180-108 Lock Washer 2
39 117-468 Screw 2
40 117-365 Screw 2
41 5101-12014 Hose 1
42 | 5101-12018 Joint 1
43 DS-05 Nut 3
44 E09-42-02-3 Valve 1
45 5804-06010 Valve Bracket 1
46 125-760 Screw 2
47 4207-12076 Spracer 2
48 117-360 Screw 2
49 DS-04 Elbow 2
50 5101-12017 Hose 1
51 5101-12016 Hose 2
52 CHO06-02 Joint 1
53 | A07-26-3 Clamp Knob 1
54 A07-24-01-3 Holding Plate 1
55 125-658 Screw 4
56 A07-25-3 Bottle Clamp 1
57 A07-16-1B-3 Boule Top 1
58 A07-20-3 Packing 1
59 | A07-19-3 Spray Botile 1
60 | 6804-06004 Bracket 1
61 A07-16-1C-3 Spray Bottle Assy (02, 03, 26, 53~59) 1
62 | 6804-06004A Spray Bottle Assy (43, 49, 60, 51~61) 1
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70

-203-



N5069

NOP-Side

OP-Side

—204 -



Main Spreader
N5069

INDEX .. Uni
Parts No. Description Remarks i
No. Per Assy

01 6802-01004 Guide Plate

02 6802-11005 Spreader

03 7204-03049 Plate

04 6804-01011 Cross Bar

05 | 6802-01003 Spreader Frame
06 117-470 Screw

07 180-108 Lock Washer
08 117-480 Screw

09 180-110 Lock Washer
10 117-571 Screw

11 117-468 Screw

12 | 5101-01005 Angle

13 184-108 Flat Washer

14 117-475
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

oo || a|alofw|gi=[—[ojuwl—

24
25
26

27
28
29
30
31
32

33
34
35

36
37
38

39

41

42
43
44

45
46
47

48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55

56

57
58
59

61
62

63

65

67
68

69
70

-205-



N5070

=
E o
(] =
gve)
SN —
o
b
R
= y
[ /
pd
f

13

-206—

16



Lubricant Piping (NOP-S)

N5070

INDEX

Parts No.

Description

Remarks

Units
Per Assy

01

5805-05026

Plug

b3

02

5805-05028

Sleave

R

03

5805-05023

Nipple (Psso) for Hose

(3.2¢, Nylon)

w
o0

5805-05022

Nipple (Pssoo) for Pipe

(3.2¢, Cupper)

=}

05

D-140-13

Plug

—
S

5805-05027

Sleave

[y
E'S

07

5805-05029

Nipple

—
E'N

08

D-140-18

Plug

09

6805-05017A

Oil Pipe Joint Assy

10

6805-05008A

Oil Pipe Joint Assy

11

6805-05006A

Oil Pipe Joint Assy

12

6805-05007A

Oil Pipe Joint Assy

13

6805-05015A

Qil Pipe Joint Assy

14

6805-05016A

Oil Pipe Joint Assy

15

6805-05001

Bracket

16

5805-05001

Pump

17

6805-05014A

Oil Pipe Joint Assy

18

6805-05013A

Oil Pipe Joint Assy

19

5105-18036

Bracket

(for Qil Pipe Joint)

20

6805-05022

Bracket

(for Oil Pipe Joint)

21

5105-18030

Bracket

(for Oil Pipe Joint)

22

6805-05023

Bracket

(for Oil Pipe Joint)

23

6805-05024

Bracket

(for Oil Pipe Joint)

24

6805-05025

Bracket

(for Oil Pipe Joint)

25

5805-05013

Bracket

(for Oil Pipe Joint)

26

5805-05036

Pipe Holder

27

5805-05038

Pipe Holder

e LS A el Lt 0 ol el Ll ) e el e e e N I I T Y

28

5805-05037

Pipe Holder

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

a4

45

46

47

43

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

61

62

63

65

66

67

68

69

70

-207-~




N5071

ddAL M3N ddALl 470

A A r~ Ll S
= F—| o e =
S -dO S -dON §-do S -dON
9c 9c
O_/
S m—
s
I
61<]]
0c|

-208 -



Lubricant Piping (OP-S)

N5071

INDEX

Parts No.

Description

Remarks

Units

Per Assy

01

5805-05026

Plug

36

02

5805-05028

Sleave

36

03

5805-05023

Nipple (Psso) for Hose

10

04

5805-05022

Nipple (Pssoo) for Pipe

26

0s

D-140-13

Plug

18

5805-05027

Sleave

15

07

5805-05029

Nipple

18

08

D-140-18

Plug

=]

09

6805-05009A

Oil Pipe Joint Assy

10

6805-05010A

Oil Pipe Joint Assy

11

6805-05002A

Oil Pipe Joint Assy

12

6805-05003A

Oil Pipe Joint Assy

13

6805-05004A

Oil Pipe Joint Assy

14

6805-05005A

Oil Pipe Joint Assy

15

6805-05012A

Oil Pipe Joint Assy

16

6805-05011A

Oil Pipe Joint Assy

17

7205-05042A

Oil Pipe Joint Assy

Old Type

18

5805-05013

Bracket

(for Oil Pipe Joint)

19

6805-05020

Bracket

(for Oil Pipe Joint)

20

5105-18036

Bracket

(for Oil Pipe Joint)

21

5105-18029

Bracket

(for Oil Pipe Joint)

22

6805-05019

Bracket

(for Oil Pipe Joint)

23

5105-18030

Bracket

(for Oil Pipe Joint)

24

6805-05027

Bracket

(for Oil Pipe Joint)

25

6805-05021

Bracket

(for Oil Pipe Joint)

26

5805-05038

Pipe Holder

27

5805-05036

Pipe Holder

Integrated

DY FIRY U NG U U (DY YUY USRS ) [PUDY [OPY IPY JOPS JUPY Uy DY P

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

61

62

63

64

65

67

68

69

70

-209 -~




N5072

-210-



Base Frame
N5072

INDEX - Units
Parts No. Description Remarks i
No. Per Assy

01 180-105 Lock Washer 12
02 117-512 Screw 2
03 117-362 Screw

04 180-106 Lock Washer
05 6805-18005 Bracket Old Type
06 6805-01007 Pin

07 117-510 Screw

08 6805-18021 Cover

09 E11-01-08-3 Transformer
10 117-508 Screw

11 6805-18012 Bracket Old Type

|| e | O | ©] 00|

—
—

13 117-360 Screw

14 | 6805-01004 Dust Pan

15 | 6805-01005 Bracket

16 | 5105-01015 Leveling Screw
17 170-112 Nut

18 | 5105-01013 Leveling Foot
19 | 6805-18028 Cover

20 | 6805-18001 Cover

21 6805-01001 Base Frame

22 | 6805-01002 Base Frame

23 184-105 Flat Washer

24 | 6805-18027 Bracket New Type
25 | 6805-18030 Bracket DF-4G048~ New Type
26 | E11-13-09-3 Anti-Static Transformer DF-4G048~ New Type
27 125-706 Screw
28 6803-09088 Guide
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59

e LI L P - N e E I Rt Ee - N - Y S

61
62
63

65

67
68
69
70

=211~



N5073

(11,54
62 58~61)

26-27- 64 - 65

-212-



Cover (OP-S)

N5073
NPEX! " parts No. Description Remarks Unis
No. Per Assy
01 6805-02003 Bracket 1
02 6805-02032 Screw Stud 11
03 180-105 Lock Washer 10
04 117-515 Screw 2
05 6805-02004 Bracket 1
06 6805-02029 Screw Stud 1
07 180-108 Lock Washer 2
08 117-465 Screw 2
09 181-406 E-Ring 1
10 | 5105-02091 Plate 1
11 180-104 Lock Washer 4
12 125-656 Screw 2
13 145-408 Set Screw 1
14 6805-02061 Knob 1
15 6805-02056A Cover OP-S 1
16 | 6805-02054 Hinge 2
17 125-606 Screw 16
18 117-510 Screw 8
19 6805-02014B Feeder Frame Cover (Japanese) OP-S 1
20 117-512.01 Screw 30
21 125-710.01 Screw 1
22 6805-02005B Base Panel Cover 1
23 | 5105-02035 Thumb Screw 3
24 | 6805-02007B Printing Head Frame Cover Old Type OP-S Molleton 1
25 6805-02008B Printing Head Frame Cover Old Type OP-S Integrated 1
26 6805-02018B8 Access Cover (upper) (Japanese) QOP-S Molleton 1
27 6805-02020B Access Cover (upper) (Japanese) OP-S Integrated 1
28 6805-02011 Main Panel Cover for Japanese Molletion 1
29 6805-02058 Main Panel Cover for Enplish Integrated 1
30 180-105.01 Lock Washer 2
31 117-510.01 Screw 2
32 117-534 Screw 2
33 6805-02001 Cover OP-§ 1
34 6805-02034 Bracket 1
35 6805-02036 Screw Stud 1
36 6805-02023 Plate 1
37 | 6805-02024A Delivery Frame Cover 1
38 6805-02072 Bracket 1
39 6805-02033 Screw Stud 3
40 117-512 Screw 3
41 6805-02039 Dclivery Panel Cover 1
4?2 6805-02037 Screw Stud 3
43 6805-02031 Screw Stud 3
44 6805-02044 Screw Stud 1
45 | 6805-02021A Access Cover (Lower) (Japanese) Old Type 1
46 6805-02019A Access Cover (Lower) (Japanese) Old Type 1
47 170-105 Nut 1
48 170-104 Nut 2
49 5105-02051 Pin 2
50 | 6805-02055 Knob 1
51 6805-02045 Manual Operation Panel Cover 1
52 5105-02055 Pin 1
53 181-403 E-Ring 1
54 180-103 Lock Washer 18
55 5105-02053A Lever 1
56 5105-02062 Hinge OP-§ 2
57 117-310 Screw 4
58 6805-18025 Bracket 1
59 E10-29-3 Safety Switch 1
60 125-658 Screw 2
61 125-615 Screw 2
62 6805-18025A Safety Switch Assy (11, 54, 58~61) 1
63 6805-02014C Feeder Frame Cover (English) OP-S 1
64 6805-02018C Access Cover (Upper) (English) OP-S, Molleton 1
65 6805-02020C Access Cover (Upper) (English) OP-S, Integrated 1
66 6805-020738 Printing Head Frame Cover DF-3H092~ OP-S, Molleton 1
67 6805-02074B Printing Head Frame Cover DF-3H092~ OP-$, Integrated 1
68 6805-02075 Access Cover (Lower) DF-3H092~ OP-S, Molleton 1
69 6805-02076 Access Cover (Lower) DF-3H092~ OP-3, Integrated 1
70 | 6805-02045A Manual Operation Panel Cover (Japanese) DF-4G061~ 1
71 6805-02045B Manual Operation Panel Cover {English) DF-4G061~ 1

-213-




N5074

95 (01~03,07,1319~27,99)
06 (01~03,07.13.19~2299}
B §7(01~03,19,21,23,24)
08(01~03,19,21,23,24)
L

D,
Qo

[<]
Q‘
(=3

N
N
NEN a—
0 N
) ) » %%
A 81 ] NS
N Q,§§
i N

10111




Cover (NOP-S)

N5074
INDEX parts No. Description Remarks Unie
No. Per Assy
1) 129-32-3 Knob 5
02 125-710 Screw 4
03 | 6805-08021 Bracket 1
04 | 6805-08007 Pivot Pin 1
05 | CK13-26 Switch Operating Cam 3
06 181-408 E-Ring 2
08 125-615 Screw 2
09 180-103 Lock Washer 10
10 | E10-29-3 Safety Switch 3
11 CK13-15 Switch Base 3
12 125-715 Screw 2
13 180-105 Lock Washer 61
14 184-105 Flat Washer 11
15 | 6805-08008 Bracket 1
16 180-106 Lock Washer 3
17 170-106 Nut 1
18 | 6805-08022 Pin 1
19 170-105 Nut 4
20 6805-08001 Ink Cover (Lower) Integrated 1
21 6805-08020 Bracket 1
22 | 6805-08023 Bracket Integrated 1
23 6805-08025 Bracket Molleton 2
24 | 6805-08024 Magnet Integrated 1
25 125-608 Screw 2
26 125-712.01 Screw 16
27 180-105.01 Lock Washer 16
28 | G09-07-3 Hinge 4
29 G09-08-3 Hinge 4
30 CK13-21 Hinge Bracket 2
31 G09-09-3 Hinge Pin 2
32 6805-08003 Ink Cover (Upper) 1
33 6805-08019 Dampening Cover (Uppern) Molleton 1
34 6805-08002 Dampening Cover (Upper) Integrated 1
35 CP01-03 Rubber 12
36 125-705 Screw 1
37 6805-08010 Cover 1
38 125-712 Screw 6
39 | 5105-02020 Switch Operating Cam 2
40 145-408 Set Screw 5
41 6805-08009 Hinge Bracket 1
42 170-103 Nut 6
43 CK13-25B Hinge Assy 2
44 125-708.01 Screw 10
45 6805-08018 Bracket 2
46 6805-08016 Delivery Shield Hinged Panel 1
47 | 6805-08004 Delivery Shield Hinged Panel 1
48 | 6805-08006 Delivery Shield Hinged Panel 1
49 6805-08017 Bracket 2
S50 | 5105-02072 Hinge Bracket 1
51 125-718 Screw 2
52 | 6805-02034 Bracket 1
53 6805-02002 Cover NOP-S 1
54 6805-02040 Screw Stud 2
55 117-534 Screw 2
56 117-510 Screw 3
57 6805-02026A Delivery Frame Cover NOP-S 1
58 | 6805-02062A Declivery Pancl Cover 1
59 | 6805-02030 Spacer 2
60 6805-02033 Screw Stud 2
61 125-710.01 Screw 1
62 180-105.01 Lock Washer 6
63 | 6805-02064 Cover Plate Integrated 1
64 | 6805-02025 Panel Cover 1
65 | 6805-02010 Printing Head Frame Cover Old Type Integrated 1
66 | 6805-02009 Printing Head Frame Cover Old Type Molleton 1
67 5105-02052 Screw Stud 2
68 117-510.01 Screw 4
69 117-532.01 Screw 2
70 | 6805-02022 Cover Plate Old Type NOP-S 1

-215-




N5074

95 (01~03,07,1319~27,99)
96 (01~03,07.13,19~22,99)
B 97(01~03,19,21,23,24)
98(01~03,19,21,23,24)

1

g, 0

29
7 Sy
07
1314

58

(2]
(=

04000097
70000907

101,111




Cover (NOP-S)

N5074
INPEX - Parts No. Description Remarks Unis
No. Per Assy
71 6805-02050 Cover i
72 125-706.01 Screw 2
73 6805-02016 Chain Cover 1
74 | 6805-02017 Chain Cover Old Type 1
75 117-512.01 Screw 22
76 | 6805-02038 Swd Screw 2
77 184-105.01 Flat Washer 4
78 | 6805-02084B Feeder Frame Cover NOP-S 1
79 | 6805-02035 Stud Screw 15
80 | 6805-02006 Base Panel Cover 1
81 6805-02051 Cover Panel 1
82 184-104 Flat Washer 25
83 125-656 Screw 4
84 6805-02041 Bracket 1
85 180-108 Lock Washer 4
86 117-465 Screw 2
87 | 6805-02043 Stud Screw 1
88 | 5105-02026 Fluorescent Work Light Cover 1
89 125-656.01 Screw 2
90 184-104.01 Flat Washer 2
91 6805-02052A Fluorescent Work Light Holder 1
92 125-665 Screw 2
93 6805-02013A Cover Panel 1
94 6805-08015A Ink Cover (Lower) (Japanese) Molleton
95 6805-08001A Ink Cover Assy (Lower) (01~03, 07, 13, 19~22, 99) Integrated, Japanese 1
96 | 6805-08001B Ink Cover Assy (Lower) (01~03, 07, 13, 19~22, 99) Integrated, English 1
97 6805-08015A Ink Cover Assy (Lower) (01~03, 19, 21, 23, 24) Molleton, Japanese 1
98 | 6805-08015A Ink Cover Assy (Lower) (01~03, 19, 21, 23, 24) Molleton, English 1
99 | 6805-08024 1
100 | 6805-08002A Dampening Cover Assy Integrated, Japanese 1
101 6805-080018 Dampening Cover Assy Integrated, English 1
102 | 6805-08019A Dampening Cover Assy Molleton, Japanese 1
103 | 6805-08019B Dampening Cover Assy Molleton, English 1
104 | 6805-08003A Ink Cover (Upper) Japanese 1
105 6805-080038B Ink Cover (Upper) English 1
106 6805-08004A Delivery Cover Japanese 1
107 | 6805-08004B Dclivery Cover English 1
108 | 6805-08006A Delivery Cover Japanese 1
109 | 6805-08006B Delivery Cover English 1
110 145-408 Set Screw 3
111 E24-10-3 Fluorescent Light 50Hz 1
112 E24-09-3 Fluorescent Light 60Hz 1
113 170-108 Nut 2
114 6805-02059 Bracket 1
115 117-336 Screw 2
116 | 6805-02070 Chain Cover New Type 1
117 6805-02069 Printing Head Frame Cover New Type Integrated 1
118 6805-02068 Printing Head Frame Cover New Type Molleton i
119 | 6805-02071 Cover Plate New Type 1

-217-



N5075

Q)

150 «100

254 x175

300 x 205

360 x 254

£35 % 308

435 x 292

445 x 334

%/28, 29,30, 31

e

%w

2

-218-



Plunger-Can and Set of Tools

N5075
INDEX * Parts No. Description Remarks Units
No. Per Assy
01 6505-04037A Plunger Can 1
02 6805-04028 Spatula 2
03 | 6801-08110 Paper Holding-Plate 1
04 | CK15-09 Paper Holding-Plate 1
05 | CK15-08 Paper Holding-Plate 1
06 | CK15-07 Paper Holding-Plate 1
07 | CK15-06 Paper Holding-Plate 1
08 | CKi15-04 Paper Holding-Plate 1
09 | B03-47-3 Oiler 1
10 | B03-32-04-3 Spanner 1
11 B03-32-03-3 Spanner 1
12° | B03-32-02-3 Spanner 1
13 | B03-32-01-3 Spanner 1
14 | B03-42-03-3 Screw Drive 1
15 | B03-42-02-3 Screw Drive 1
16 B03-42-01-3 Screw Drive 1
17 B03-46-01-3 Driver 1
18 | B03-46-02-3 Driver 1
19 | 6805-04030 Box Wrench 1
20 | 5105-04029 Set Screw Wrench with Ball Point 1
21 B03-36-07-3 Set Screw Wrench 1
22 | B03-36-06-3 Set Screw Wrench 1
23 B03-36-05-3 Set Screw Wrench 1
24 | B03-36-04-3 Set Screw Wrench 1
25 B03-36-03-3 Set Screw Wrench 1
26 | B03-36-02-3 Set Screw Wrench 1
27 | B03-36-01-3 Set Screw Wrench 1
28 | 5105-04025 Color Spray (Light Gray) 1
29 | 5105-04026 Color Spray (Gray) 1
30 | 5105-04027 Color Spray (Dark Gray) 1
31 5105-04031 Color Spray (Silver) 1
32 5104-05030A Crank Handle 2
33 | 5105-04030 T-Wrench 1
34 | CK15-03 Wrench 1
35 | 6805-04026 Wrench 1
36 | 5102-14063A Crank Handle 1
37 | EB03-01 Driver 1
38 6801-08109 Paper Holding Plate 1
39 | 6801-08108 Paper Holding Plate 1
40 B03-32-1A-3 Spanner Set (10~13) 1
41 B03-36-1A-3 Set Screw Wrench Set (21-27)
42 | H10-80-1C-3 Take up Guide Bracket 1
43 | 5103-11098 Driver Molleton 1
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70

-219-



N5076

DF-4HO61 ~

~DF -4HO60

O

®

@

-220-



Operation Panel

N5076

INDEX

Parts No.

Description

Remarks

Units
Per Assy

01

E45-06-03-3

Push Switch

02

E45-06-01-3

Inching Switch (+)

03

E45-06-04-3

Feed Swiich

E45-06-07-3

Stop Switch

05

E45-06-02-3

Inching Switch

06

E45-06-05-3

Feed Switch

07

E42-13-01-3

Monitor Board (~DF-4H060)

08

E45-06-08-3

Swiich Cover

09

E45-06-06-3

Counter Switch

10

E48-05-1A-3

Operation Panel Assy (Included 01~08) (~DF-4H060)

i1

E48-08-1A-3

Operation Panel Assy (Included 03, 06, 09) (~DF-4H060)

12

E48-05-1B-3

Operation Panel Assy (Included 01~06, 08) (DF-4H061~)

E48-08-1B-3

Operation Panel Assy (Included 03, 06, 09) (DF-4H061~)

[y FUDY JUEN FUY Uiy Y JUDY (SN [y DY Uy Py

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

67

68

69

70

-221-




N5077

\
© @ & a0
o -----_-: \o© o
m @] - -©
il ® o Lo & .__. @om/
m Ol =-0Oe
{@) ED . MO - 0@9-@1\6
- W ~-Go—®
r.llﬁlv lllllllllllllllllll d 5 5
®® ® ® ©® ©F
o.N_ %U g ﬁ "
= A4 ol
E3 I Y - E @
Sl HE |
nnm@ 0 ® =l D “
®

-222-



Operation Panel

N5077

INDEX
No.

Parts No.

Description

Remarks

Units
Per Assy

01

E42-13-02-3

Circuit Board

(~DF-4H060)

02

E13-95-11-3

Stop Switch

03

E42-14-01-3

Volume Board (SKQ)

04

1 E45-06-02-3

Inching Switch (-)

05

E45-06-01-3

Inching Switch (+)

E42-13-03-3

Circuit Board

07

E45-06-09-3

Toggle Switch

08

E45-06-10-3

Toggle Switch

09

E48-06-1A-3

Operation Panel Assy

(Included 01~05) (~DF-4H060)

10

E48-07-2A-3

Operation Panel Assy

(Included 06~08)

3

E42-13-04-3

Circuit Board

(DE-4HO061~)

ot [ e | o [ €D | | et | e | | o |t |

12

E48-06-1B-3

Operation Panel Assy

(Included 02~05, 11) (DF-4HO061~)

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

61

62

63

65

67

68

69

70

—223-




N5078
(~DF-4H060)

T

01 040\

boddds =]
@—
|t T 22
&1 ®@ @
l
| ®
@— | —
(5
@ ]
|
oA e
/, ;

224~



Contro! Box (~DF-4H060)

N5078

INDEX' parts No. Description Remarks Units

No. Per Assy

01 E05-37-3 Fuse Holder 6

02 E05-12-3 Grass Tubing Fuse (3A) 1

03 E05-13-3 Grass Tubing Fuse (2A) 2

04 E05-14-3 Grass Tubing Fuse (1A) 2

05 E05-11-3 Grass Tubing Fuse (5A) 1

06 | E09-23-3 Magnetic Counter 1

07 E19-18-3 Switching Regulator 1

08 E19-20-3 Power Board (DC24V) 1

09 E42-07-02-3 CPU Board (H Type) 1

10 E42-07-03-3 Input Board (H Type) i

11 E42-07-05-3 Qutput Board (H Type) 1

12 | E42-07-06-3 Power Supply Board (H Type) 1

13 E42-16-02-3 M-S Relay Board 1

14 E21-20-3 Noise Filter B 1

15 E21-24-3 Noise Filter (T200/220V) 1

16 E21-25-3 Noise Filter (S200/220V) 1

17 E20-50-3 Transformer B 1

18 | E03-26-3 Magnet Switch 1

19 E04-49-3 Thermal (S200/220V) 1

20 | E04-53-3 Thermal ) (T200/220V) - 1

21 E03-40-1A-3 Magnet Switch (5200/220V) 1

22 E03-40-1B-3 Magnet Switch (T200/220V) 1

23 E21-18-3 Noise Killer 1

24 E42-18-01-3 CPU Board (F Type) DF-3E054 1

25 E42-18-02-3 Input Board (F Type) DF-3F056 1

26 E42-18-03-3 Output Board (F Type) DF-3F057 1

27 E42-18-04-3 Power Supply Board (F Type) DE-3G063~ 1

28 E42-15-01-3 Mother Board 1

29 E46-08-1A-3 Control Box (T200/220V) Integrated 1

30 | E46-08-1B-3 Control Box (T380/415V) Integrated 1

31 E46-08-1C-3 Control Box (S200/220V Sorter) Integrated 1

32 | E46-08-1D-3 Control Box (S200/220V) Integrated 1

33 E46-08-2A-3 Control Box (T200/220V) Molleton 1

34 E46-08-2B-3 Control Box (T380/415V) Molleton 1

35 E46-08-2C-3 Control Box (S200/220V Sorter) Molleton 1

36 E46-08-2D-3 Control Box (5200/220V) Molleton 1

37

38

39

40

41

42 )

43

44

a5 -

46

47

48 )

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60 |

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69 -~

70

-225-



N5079

1\

5 b

1
-

\\\\

AN

~226-



Arrangement for Components

(OP-S) N5079
INDEX L. Units Per Assy

No. Parts No. Description RATED| MOLLETON
01 E48-05-1A-3 Operation Panel (Feeder Side)  (~DF-4H060) 1 1
02 E48-06-1A-3 Operation Panel (Delivery Side) (~DF-4H060) 1 1
03 E48-08-1A-3 Operation Panel (Delivery Side, Feed SW Panel) (~DF-4H060) 1 1
04 E48-07-1A-3 Operation panel (Delivery Side, Manual) 1 0
05 E48-07-2A-3 Operation Panel (Delivery Side, Manual) 0 1
06 E46-09-1A-3 Control Box (~DF-4H060) 1 0
07 E11-02-04-6 Static ELIM. Bar 1 1
08 E10-20-3 Limit Switch (Spray Timing) 1 1
09 | E26-75-3 Sensor (B. JAM Timing) 1 1
10 | E26-74-3 Sensor (Paper Detection) 1 1
11 E10-29-3 Limit Switch (Single Lever Position "1". Front) 1 1
12 | E10-29-3 Limit Switch (Single Lever Position "2". Front) 1 1
13 E09-58-3 Solenoid (JAM Stop) 1 1
14 E26-71-3 Sensor (Paper Detection) 1 1
15 E09-30-07-3 Solenoid (B.C. Back) 1 1
16 E10-29-3 Limit Switch (Single Lever Position "1". Back) 1 1
17 E10-29-3 Limit Switch (Single Lever Position "2". Back) 1 1
18 E26-71-3 Sensor (Master Loading Detection. Back) 1 1
19 E09-59-3 Solenoid (Master Ejection. Back) 1 1
20 E(9-25-3 Solenoid (Dampening Ductor Roller. Back) 0 1
21 E26-75-3 Sensor (Single Lever Timing. Back) 1 1
22 E26-75-3 Sensor (Master Insertion/Ejection Timing Back) 1 1
23 E09-60-3 Solenoid (Single Lever. Back) 1 1
24 E26-71-3 Sensor (Master Detection. Front) 1 1
25 E10-30-3 Limit Switch (Safety Cover. Front) 1 1
26 E09-25-3 Solenoid (Dampening Ductor Roller. Front) 0 1
27 | E09-60-3 Solenoid (Single Lever. Front) 1 1
28 E09-60-3 Solenoid (Master Ejection. Front) 1 1
29 E09-30-07-3 Solenoid (B.C. Front) 1 1
30 EQ09-59-3 Solenoid (Master Ejection. Front) 1 1
31 E(9-25-3 Solenoid (Delivery Table Receding) 1 1
32 E24-10-3 Fluorescent Light (50Hz) 1 1
33 E24-09-3 Fluorescent Light (60Hz) 1 1
34 E10-29-3 Limit Switch (C.D. JAM) 1 1
35 E09-61-3 Solenoid (B+I Contact) 1 1
36 E26-84-02-3 Sensor (Pile Height Detection. Receiver) 1 1
37 E11-02-04-6 Static ELIM. Bar 1 1
38 E26-74-3 Sensor (B. Jam) 1 1
39 E09-64-3 Solenoid (Master Insention Front) 1 1
40 E10-30-3 Limit Switch (Safety Cover. Back) 1 1
41 E10-29-3 Limit Switch (Handle Cover) 1 1
42 E46-09-2A-3 Control Box 0 1
43 E48-05-1B-3 Operation Panel (Feeder Side) (DF-4H061~) 1 1
44 E48-06-1B-3 Operation Panel (Delivery Side) (DF-4H061~) 1 1
45 E48-08-1B-3 Operation Panel {Detivery Side Feed SW Panel) (DF-4H061~) 1 1
46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

-227-




N5080

-228 -



Arrangement for Electrical Components

{NOP-S) N5080
INDEX L Units Per Assy

o, Parts No. Description INTEGRATED| MOLLETON
01 E46-08-1A-3 Control Box (1200/220V) (~DF-4H060) 1 0
02 | E46-08-1B-3 Control Box ] (T380/415V) (~DF-4H060) 1 0
03 E46-08-1C-3 Control Box (5200/220V Sorner) (~DF-4H060) 1 0
04 E46-08-1D-3 Control Box (8200/220V) (~DF-4H060) 1 0
05 E46-08-2A-3 Control Box (T200/220V) (~DF-4H060) 0 1
06 | E46-08-2B-3 Control Box (T380/415V) (~DF-4H060) 0 1
07 E46-08-2C-3 Control Box (5200/220V Sorter) (~DF-4H060) 0 1
08 E46-08-2D-3 Control Box ) (S200/220V) (~DF-4H060) 0 1
09 E46-15-3 Inverter (T200~220V) 1 1
10 | E01-74-3 Motor 1 1
11 E01-83-3 Motor (T200/220V) 1 1
12 E01-85-3 Motor (S200/220V) 1 1
13 E10-12-3 Lead Switch (Delivery Table Bottom) 1 1
14 E10-14-3 Magnet (Delivery Table Bottom) 1 1

1 1
16 E11-01-08-3 Static ELIM. Transformer 1 1
17 E09-25-3 Solenoid {Air Valve) 1 1
18 E10-12-3 Lead Switch (Feeder Table Upper) 1 1
19 E10-14-3 Magnet (Feeder Table Upper) 1 1
20 E09-60-3 Solenoid (Double Sheet Gate) 1 1
21 E09-25-3 Solenoid (Feed) 1 1
22 E09-60-3 Solenoid (Master) 1 1
23 E09-61-3 Solenoid (P-B Contact. Back) 1 1
24 E09-61-3 Solenoid (P-B Contact. Front) 1 1
25 E26-75-3 Sensor Impression Timing) 1 1
26 E10-29-3 Limit Switch _ (Safety Cover) 1 1
27 E09-25-3 Solenoid (Ink Ductor Roller. Front) 1 1
28 | E26-75-3 Sensor (Single Lever Timing. Front) 1 1
29 E26-75-3 Sensor (Master Insention/Ejection Timing. Front) 1 1
30 | E10-29-3 Limit Switch (Safety Cover CD) 1 1
31 E09-42-02-3 Spray Valve 1 1
32 E26-84-01-3 Emitting Lamp (Pile Height Detection) 1 1
33 E09-60-3 Solenoid (Master Back) 1 1
34 E09-25-3 Solenoid (Ink Ductor Roller. Back) 1 1
35 E10-29-3 Limit Switch (Safety Cover) 1 1
36 E24-10-3 Fluorescent Light (50Hz) 1 1
37 E24-09-3 Fluorescent Light (60Hz) 1 1
38 E46-16-3 Invener (5200/240V) 1 1
39 E46-08-3A-3 Control Box (T200/220V) (DF-4H061~) 1 0
40 E46-08-3C-3 Control Box (5200/220V Sorter) (DF-4H061~) 1 0
41 E46-08-3D-3 Control Box (S200/220V A.B. Dick) (DF-411061~) 1 0
42 E46-08-4A-3 Control Box (T200/220V) (DF-4H061~) 0 1
43 E46-08-4C-3 Control Box (S200/220V Sorter) (DF-4H061~) 0 1
44 E46-08-4D-3 Control Box (5200/220V A.B. Dick) (DF-4H061~) 0 1
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66 -
67
68
69
70

-229 -



N5081

(DF -4HO6 1 ~)

eERS®

|

AN

////—

llllll

o

[

——

oo o o

[

<y ® /
/]
/

4

f 1
\ [

/
/4
/

|

[
Jdso d oo

~230-



Control Box (DF-4H061~)
N5081

INDEX . Units
Parts No. Description Remarks
No. Per Assy

01 E42-17-01-3 CPU Board
02 E42-35-01-3 /O Board

03 E42-36-02-3 Relay Board

04 E19-16-3 Switching Regulator (5V)

05 E19-18-3 Switching Regulator (12V)

06 | E09-23-3 Magnetic Counter

07 E05-12-3 Grass Tubing Fuse (3A)

08 | E05-13-3 Grass Tubing Fuse (2A)

09 E05-14-3 Grass Tubing Fuse (1A)

10 E05-11-3 Grass Tubing Fuse (5A)

11 E05-37-3 Fuse Holder

12 | E09-20-3 Power Board (DC20V, DC24V)
13 E21-20-3 Noise Filter (A.B. Dick)

14 | E21-24-3 Noise Filter (T200/220V)

15 E21-25-3 Noise Filter (S200/220V)

16 | E20-50-3 Transformer

17 | E03-26-3 Magnet Switch

18 E04-53-3 Thermal (T200/220V)

19 | E04-49-3 Thermal {8§200/220V)

20 E46-08-3A-3 Control Box (T200/220V) Integrated
21 E46-08-3C-3 Control Box (S200/220V_Sorter) Integrated
22 E46-08-3D-3 Control Box (5200/220V A.B. Dick) Integrated
23 E46-08-4A-3 Control Box (T200/220V) Molleton

24 E46-08-4C-3 Control Box (S200/220V_Sorter) Molleton

25 E46-08-4D-3 Control Box (S200/220V A.B. Dick) Molleton

26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

[y (PR DY [Ty DY R PR PN Y e Sy ey N N . A I L I N I S I R R R T

6
37
33
39
40
41
42
3
44
45
46
47
43
49
50
51
52
53

54

56
57
58
59

61
62
63
64
65

67
68
69
70

-231-



N5082 03 02

< >
A
o o8 S eg 06 Upper Unit

22(45)

Lowver Unit

NOP-Side

%
(54.?;

-232-



Inkin%Section (Upper Unit / Lower Unit)

scillating Roller (DF-4F022-~) N5082
INPEX " parts No. Description Remarks Units
No. Per Assy
01 6803-04026 Plate NOP-S 1
02 181-404 E-Ring 2
03 184-105 Flat Washer 2
04 | 6803-04025 Spring 2
05 | 6803-04021 | Block 2
06 122-112 Screw 2
07 183-141 Roll Pin 2
08 | 6803-04022 Holder B 2
09 183-185 Roli Pin 2
10 | 6803-04023 Bushing 2
11 6803-04024 Oscillating Roller Shaft Upper Unit 1
12 | 103-58-3 Roll Pin 2
13 103-57-3 Oscillating Worm Cam 2
14 | R0O3-10-3 Worm Cam Follower 2
15 | 324-622 O-Ring 4
16 | R03-07-0A-3 Oscillating Mechanism Hub 2
17 | 6903-04010 Oscillating Roller 2
18 | HO8-16-3 Bushing 2
19 117-530 Screw 4
20 6808-08104 Oscillating Roller Bracket OP-§ 1
21 6903-04021A Oscillating Roller Bracket Assy (01~08, 19, 20) OP-§ 1
22 | 6903-04010A Oscillating Roller Assy (09~18) Upper Unit 1
23 6803-04042 Oscillating Roller Shaft Lower Unit 1
24 | 6803-04036 Stud 2
25 | 6803-04028A Oscillating Roller Frame NOP-S 1
26 | 6803-04030 Shaft 3
27 125-662 Screw 4
28 170-104 Nut 4
29 | 6803-04043 Block 2
30 | 6803-04027A Oscillating Roller Frame OP-§ 1
31 180-105 Lock Washer 12
32 125-712 Screw 10
33 101-512 Screw 2
34 243-620 Bushing 2
35 | 5103-09118 Roll Pin 2
36 | 6803-04033A Lever NOP-S 1
37 | 6803-04031 Shaft 1
38 | 6803-04032 Shaft 1
39 | 6803-04034A Lever OP-§ 1
40 170-105.3 Nut 6
41 6803-04040 Stud Pin 2
42 184-106 Flat Washer 8
43 181-405 E-Ring 6
44 | 6803-04041 Guide Pin 2
45 | 6803-04044 Spring 2
46 6803-04039 Swud Pin 2
47 | 6803-04037 Block NOP-S 1
48 117-533 Screw 4
49 | 6803-04038 Block OP-S 1
50 6903-04010C Oscillating Roller Assy (12~18, 23) Lower Unit 1
51 6803-040278B Oscillating Roller and Unit Assy (24~32, 50) Lower Unit 1
52 )
53 B
54
55
56
57
58
59 -
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70

-233-




N5083

Upper Unit

47(01~3549 50}

Lowver Unit

48
03,05,07~11
14,17,18,20~23
25~31, 36~50

—234-



Cover Section

(for North America) N5083
NDEX| parts No. Description Remarks Units
No. Per Assy
01 CP01-03 Cushion 2
02 6810-20008 Cover OP-S 1
03 5108-01020 Handle 2
04 6810-20020A Bracket OP-§ 1
05 129-32-3 Knob 2
06 6810-20010 Cover 1
07 6808-05005 Shaft 2
08 6808-05056 Pin 4
09 118-59-1A-3 Snubber 2
10 118-60-3 U-Nut 2
11 6808-05097 Block 2
12 6810-20004 Side Frame OP-S 1
13 6808-05188 Locking Shaft 1
14 122-112 Screw 4
15 6810-20017 Plate 2
16 | 5205-02077 Magnet 2
17 180-105 Lock Washer 8
18 125-710 Screw 8
19 6810-20019A Bracket NOP-S 1
20 145-404 Set Screw 4
21 5108-01021 Collar 4
22 125-710.01 Screw 16
23 180-105.01 Lock Washer 16
24 6810-20003A Side Frame NOP-S 1
25 E10-53-3 Limit Switch 2
26 6810-20014 Lever 2
27 6810-20015 Roller 2
28 181-403 E-Ring 2
29 145-408 Set Screw 2
30 6810-20013 Cam 2
31 | 4206-12050 Guard 2
32 6810-20007 Cover NOP-S 1
33 6810-20023 Bracket NOP-S 1
34 6810-20021 Cover 1
35 6810-20022 Bracket NOP-S 1
36 | 6810-20006 Cover OP-S 1
37 6810-20009 Cover 1
38 6810-20002 Side Frame OP-§ 1
39 128-34-3 Pin OP-S 1
40 | 6808-05105 Locking Shaft 1
41 6810-20011 Block 2
42 | 7205-08046 Pin 2
43 7205-08031 Cushion 2
44 6810-20001A Side Frame NOP-S 1
45 6810-20012 Pin NOP-S 1
46 6810-20005 Cover NOP-S 1
47 6810-20004A Upper Unit Assy (01~35, 49, 50) 1
48 6810-20002A Lower Unit Assy (03, 05, 07~11, 14, 17, 18, 20~23, 25~31, 36~50) 1
49 E44-02-01-3 Plug (8P) 1
50 | 5205-02058 Screw 4
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70

-235-




cd

Acl
*MS

VC) «—

VCd «——

91

0Cd «—Fmn-1 /14

eNJ/24

(V1)9n3 A0l

AG
VA

FIN/RS  IND/E %

(veygna 9!

FINVY-1 IND/)

| ~¥OcHd

O
YA
— d

(V) vn3 A9G—

7 ¥¢S-d0 _3v_m. | 6-2/)¢

-

N

| S—

0 (vi)end

MI¥-o
LTS

it

d-Hi

—
—

{veyind

L €&—

L
[ swww |

{ve)end

1
d4N -

M

(N022~002L) @ % ¢ =
SNOILDINNOD

:

—236-



B g 0570 yyo | 4iacys
I

ELl | —

AjIX{llled| 33

< A IX
N _ w < AZI . 4 MAY O
N _ Q *MS <>omm §-TLAR
AO < | = 3 om>_ ¥ ¥
AOO | < T S
(v1)9n3 VA d-HL
mo | e |
— 4wt a0 ¢ 00T = Seor
0c9 AD <> 0 (viend d Ti+l
oy (VAGE) VA0S 9
Q2 d «———Fm-1 /15 =51 002 H
(veyand AO
VEO «—gmans IN/ES KoY
(ve) In4
VCd eyl INV/i5
L d %3
| -¥0CHd
a4N -
e | ﬂ h‘,\
2y —F 3
(ve)end

(ANOVC~002S) K ¥ ™ =+
SNOILD3INNQOD

-237-



(HA-d98) YNO
0c9

0c9

0c9 @
uigz 8 £X < N
M/ 1 a3 I e O
0Zd o) [0 To
] wmn_n-.% "
za3 _
02d O- _ —i¢— 4 095-oN3 HA-d2g
0ocd O||||.,_ ! | vavay
|
729 W—0 /
U2 ° OMG =ND)
yc9 j
¥C9 mw )
14
uMe e £X N N
¥co Olllm _ Me/| B | &g O
.19 ERE
gYdE-19 W
1a37 _ c
ved mw _ : —i— 4 095-6N3 O |HA-dg8
ved m\ | ¥9¥89
|
ved m'l. . W O/
Ug " OMG IND
ycd m_u.llll
(HA-d84) £NJ3
E & %

SNOILOINNOD

—-238 -



(HA-Sd9g) (HA-Sde8)
veofred[veafredfozsfozd]  [9x|eax|iox|ooax]ozsloeajozslozd
S1civisle]l 81219 28 IS A
¥£-NJ cz-NJ
€150-dog-9v¥-11)
red|rrxJoesfozslozajozalozafozdlozdlozalozsjozsjoasfozslozsjozd
STiot|ziterletloclic|celselvelgeloelelac|6c o
sed|erxfozalarx|arx]srxjosx 1axfeax|eax|sax|osx|Lax|ozd]
[ A S I 2 R B YA e ledorllerleilvil
£2-NJ
(HA-de8)
0z9]orX
_
dLlS-NJ
YHWL
(¥a/981)RIBRA"d |EWL
(¥8/%8 | ) 8K+ [CHL
(¥a/581) WHERF | IWL
Ta | (X oJo
LALyn6e | (2K 0_o©
Be-«
Fl-wavins | (19 0_o
ER-wANLAL @ Qo

0co

(HA-Sd0(8) {HA-SdL8)
cYX|i¥X 029)0cajocd ON‘&_ (07431 £ 4)
orTelelristalvistetlT] (IS 1
02-NO | £-N3
C
23327 ¢ ¢} @ @
483y (RBM-vAnin BT | (@) S
£eiig-mar | (1) o o
143474600 | () 0 o
wRELSRs | (@) o o
weaToRe | (190 2 o
400 | () &
-wExiy /N8 | (UK 50
g4y VBT | (G0) -5~
Ne—fLA R @ o0
4crremy | (my )
422y REWET | EN) %)
—HAXRHRERE | @ 1)
wRRc | (I 0
THEE | (0¥ oo ocd
~—@—, 029

SNOILOINNOD 1NdNI HISN3ND3IS

0cd

ZUY 4Ly — 7

-239-



2458) (2100-d22-0Y-1L (1£91-Y¥X) (21£0-&2- -1

T Tzu] [veolveo|ves|resfvesleerlesolecolvesrealrealreo veolrzalrzolvzo] | 1L IL] IL] IL]IL] IL]GOA] 1L L] 1L]119]210
Tz 11 RN ARE NG IRVAR D AR AN A RS AN NI AREANE] AEARSINEANE-INEINFANEIREANDEANTA R
DNIZU GCAIGCA|LCA|OEAIIEA seAlyedivedivediyed |ZA|ECA|ECAIYEA OO0A[I1OAICOA|COA|YOA SOAILOAIOTAJTLAIZTA
A I 51715 & I0] 0 - A M N AR EY A O O 2 I A T
SdL8) (HA-5068) £C-NJ (RA-54018) |¥Vd-9 (HA-SR9) VG-NJ
rzolozA =T I L1 ILliL] JoIA [viA] led|ea L] oA
- - 2 W R 0 A B B B 2 I A o 0 A I T O 2 S AR 0 A T - B 2 O A
o) YIW-NJ I W=-NJ SW-NJ GW-NJ
OlL1TA
o 200 o A CURBE <—HuH
£W-NJ Ay iAnGRE —(08 —t P
LArCARYRBA -4 (08 “— e ved
(#4%0L)é-24t20L W < @ —»—
elrd] 22 < @i.._ Avran-weixvie +—(08) < 1A
P <
cunb: | g @ (2) KRB < €M
VZYTTEL L IR e — () (1) YR 2 1D
] t—=— = . ) 2 =
drrar30° 8L +J0s + {024) iy 1A REEBL 0S)— (IR
- -Ij 4
AANE) AV ALEGAYEL (08 l (2l AP ALEGM-san 44581 +—(I0S (iody
. .1|I||¥|||J 1
Ay (ALFD 08T $—(08 (52 AFOACRERET (0D —— (G-
|‘I'II2|I|J I
AAwx) v e e #%8T +—0S @ (NY) A Y71/ REBT 0S I {o1)
LAY < 1 Oam AYOALERY -1 An 44 AET —(0D— 7o)
03744 raanE —RE—— D Arcacangy —Qos @
PN (o)
. 2 Aveac 08 20,
Q3744 ¥ 440/NOWH +—3RE— &) TIRYE 1 5= @
£rcus +—FE (o) ($6x0L)AF/ALYRBY -4 —(0S (o
YURBE < 2 xd {3 (00
) N1 ]
2o o~ ved 1L 2y

MR LE~L—7%

SNOILD3INNOD LNdLNO YISN3NDIS

~240 -



(HA-52d8) (2180-622-9¥-TL (21£5-d01-9v-11) (HA-Sd/8)
L 2y 9go|vealreolvrea|reslrzdlres|veolrealrealagajien GGA vaalegalecalisajigo
5l - e rlrrleriorlzrjerelloeliclee (T - I A ) viclell IIslclvlsledl
[S-ND  [oca]|eaalogr|ioalzon S9A|YIAIGIA[9IA|LIA 0£-NJ £-N3
[ A S O 2 317181601
G&-NJ
(2150-d22-¥-11
oval 1] vL]vwa] 11 ] 11 |ovo|erajoso] 1L
N EH EE K2R ESTR ETH VAN TR E3R KA R b
ovAlova|1vAlevAleva grAlovalvaloca] 2 . ~ _
I A S S 171516101 ¢-xd-0°4d T@l@.«m» L) _
9¢-N3 vea < ved
bV E—L S \QWYIJ
~
—4
@,
—¥RaE < {rad)
N < (esd)
f-yry|  w® < )
T < )
— W03 < - ¢
dis
<
{4¥ 42 Lrk S @WYwu
< <
GynNL N am cynnL N A
<
VAR#L p> (o9 l¢mps | < W./w.l_
UR-446K (@) (REY) A Y/ 1 (REBL 1)
-4064Y4L4¢ $—{1IND . @ ArracH¥gd @
- N . o
dbrarywier +—(0S - £9A drcncBR8L 27
s — & Pt
Avenceehesrgl +—(0S) {ean) Ay r (W8T e
AVIAGGGh+4 VBT +—(I0S : (199) A¥ CALNHERE (in)
AynBg $—C0S 4 {093 Lare—ngx o o (on)

vcd

ZUHRLAL—7%

SNOILOINNOD 1Nd1NO 4ISNINDIS

cY

—241 -












